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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MILCO Environmental Services, Inc. (MILCO) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
in conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process, E 1527-05. The subject property is the Southeast Second Addition to the City of Lexington,
Dawson County, Nebraska. The assessment property includes 63.66 acres owned by the City of
Lexington.

Activities completed include: 1) review of Federal, State, and local records; 2) a site reconnaissance
survey; 3) interviews with individuals knowledgeable about the site: and 4) evaluation of all findings and
distribution of the final report.

Based on the assessment conducted, evidence one recognized environmental condition was identified
at the subject property. No off site conditions were identified to indicate any recognized environmental
conditions at nearby properties that are believed to affect the subject property.

Berntson Oil Company |-80 Texaco occupied the area known as Lot 1, Southeast Second Addition from
1964 through 1990. Approximately 1,350 galions of gasoline was released from an underground tank
during or before 1987. Monitoring and remediation was performed and the Nebraska Department of
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) determined the release had been remediated to a degree protective of
human health and environment. The facility is listed as a “No Further Action” site by the NDEQ.

Some gasoline or gasoline constituents may be found in soil and groundwater at Lot 1. The NDEQ
Petroleum Release Remedial Action Cash Fund or Title 200 Program may provide funding if any
additional cleanup is necessary regarding the Berntson Ol Company 1-80 Texaco release at that
location.

Residual gasoline constituents are not expected to adversely affect people or the environment unless
use of the site changes. Additional soil cleanup or engineering controls may be needed if a basement
or elevator is installed or excavation is undertaken for construction on Lot 1. The site should not be
used to house a day care or other facility where sensitive receptors, for example children or older
adults, might be exposed to soil, without additional testing and documentation of soil condition.

Information reviewed indicates groundwater at the site should not be used as drinking water without
additional testing.

Additional assessment work is not recommended unless a greater degree of certainty is needed or the
user wishes to confirm or deny the presence of gasoline contamination or determine if groundwater
meets drinking water standards.

MILCO Project No. M127-G1-100
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The City of Lexington and its authorized representatives engaged MILCO Environmental Services, Inc.
(MILCO) to conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the subject property. The
subject property is a tract of land being part of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Seventeen (17,
in Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-One (21) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Dawson
County, Nebraska and being a replat of Lot 1, Southeast First Addition to the City of Lexington and Lots
2, 3, and 4 of Kirkpatrick's Third Addition of the City of Lexington, both in Dawson County, Nebraska.
The assessment property includes approximately 56.47 acres owned by the City of Lexington, This
assessment was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice
for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM
Designation: E1527-05).

11 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to provide a report of an inquiry conducted to identify recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property in conformance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM E1527-05.

RECs are defined as the presence, or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, past release, or a material
threat of a release into structures on the subject property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface
water of the subject property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even
under condition in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment, and that generally
would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government
agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not RECs.

1.2 Scope of Services

This ESA consists of four components. The first component is the records review, which involves a review
of Federal and State environmental records, as well as a review of local property title records. The accuracy
of this review is dependent on the quality of available records. Physical maps and scientific literature are
also reviewed in order to determine the site topographic and geologic characteristics.

The second component is a site reconnaissance survey, which involves the physical inspection of the
subject property and structures, as well as surrounding properties.

The third component consists of interviews with the property owner, manager, or other knowledgeable
individuals. Local or State officials and local residents may also be interviewed.

The fourth component is the evaluation of all findings and the preparation and distribution of the final report.
The work was performed in accordance with the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)

Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, E
1527-05.

MILCO Project No. M127-G1-100 Page 1



1.3 Significant Assumptions

The term “significant assumptions” refers to assumptions that can have an impact cn the conclusions
drawn by the environmental professional. MILCO assumes all information provided by the City of
Lexington and its authorized representatives, State and local officials is true and accurate. MILCO
assumes the City of Lexington has shared any and all information they have that may affect the Phase |
ESA.

14 Limitations and Exceptions

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental methodologies
referred to in ASTM E1527-05, and contains all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies. No
other warranties, expressed or implied, are made as to the professional services provided under the
terms of our contract and included in this report.

MILCO makes no legal representation whatsoever concerning any matter including, but not limited to,
ownership of any property or the interpretation of the law. MILCO disclaims any obligation to update the
report for events taking place after the time during which the assessment was conducted.

While this report provides an overview of potential concerns, both past and present, the environmental
assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the assessment, and information
provided by others. Although a more comprehensive assessment will help to reduce the uncertainty and
risk, it is impossible to know as an absolute fact a subject property is free of all contamination or
environmental liabilities, or if all contamination or environmental liabilities have been identified. As such,
MILCO can only offer an opinion based upon information observed and made available to us at the time
the assessment is performed. The conclusions and recommendations regarding environmental
conditions that are presented in this report are based on a scope of work authorized by the user.

It is important to note that many safety and industrial hygiene issues overlap potential environmental
concerns when conducting a Phase | ESA. As such, some safety and industrial hygiene issues may be
identified in the text because of related environmental concerns. However, a Phase | ESA does not
review compliance with these issues and should not be construed as a comprehensive safety and
industrial hygiene audit.

Along with those limitations set forth in the ASTM Standard E 1527-05 protocol, the completeness of this
report is necessarily limited by the following:

e Access Limitations — None

e Physical Obstructions to Observations — None
¢ Outstanding Information Requests — None

e Historical Data Source Failure — None

The following is a list of items that a person may want to assess in connection with commercial real estate.

Asbestos-Containing Materials Industrial Hygiene

Radon Health and Safety
Lead-Based Paint Ecological Resources
Lead in Drinking Water Endangered Species
Wetlands Air Quality

Regulatory Compliance High Voltage Power Lines

Cultural and Historical Resources

These items were not included in the inquiry conducted as part of this ESA and no evaluation can be
assumed or implied regarding the presence or potential impact regarding the property. These items are
non-scope considerations.

MILCO Project No. M127-G1-100 Page 2



1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

The statements, opinions and conclusions contained in this report are based solely upon services
performed by MILCO as described in this report, the Scope of Work as established for the report, and
the terms and conditions of the agreement with the client. In performing these services and preparing
the report, MILCO relied upon the work and information provided by others, including public agencies,
whose information is not guaranteed by MILCO.

MILCO has been contracted by the City of Lexington and its authorized representatives for the subject
property as previously described to complete a review of the recorded chain of title documents for a
period of 60 years, review the site history, Federal and State records, conduct inquiries and a site visit,
and prepare a final report. Jacqueline Riener of MILCO provided project oversight. Brian Freeman of
MILCO performed the site reconnaissance survey. John R. Cramer of MILCO conducted the interviews
researched information, reviewed the environmental records provided by Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR), and prepared the report.

1.6 User Reliance

Since the scope of the Phase | ESA relates directly to the degree of uncertainty and extent of risk, the
user of the report is responsible for determining whether the scope of the assessment provides for the
degree of diligence intended by the user. This report is intended for use by the City of Lexington and its
authorized representatives. Any reuse without update or written verification of this Phase | ESA is at the
user's risk.

No Phase | ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the
subject property. This ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for
RECs in connection with the subject property. If conditions are known to differ from those described herein,
or further development of the property reveals any adverse environmental conditions, MILCO should be
contacted immediately to perform a re-evaluation of site conditions.

This report has been prepared for the use of the City of Lexington and its authorized representatives.
- MILCO is not responsible for independent.conclusions or recommendations made by others.

Land use, site conditions, and other factors change over time. Site activities and government regulations
can change any time after the completion of this report. This report, the observations, findings, and opinions
are valid only as of the date of the site visit. This report should not be relied upon after 180 days from the
date of its issuance per ASTM 1527-05, Section 4.6.

The property owner is solely responsible for notifying all government agencies and affected individuals or
entities of the existence, release, treatment, or disposal of any hazardous materials observed at the subject
property. MILCO assumes no liability whatsoever for any claim, loss of property value, damage, or injury
that results from pre-existing hazardous materials being encountered or present on the subject property, or
from discovery of such materials. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

21 Location and Legal Description

The assessment property includes 63.66 acres known as the Southeast Second Addition to the City of
Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska. The assessment property is owned by the City of Lexington.

Project location and general area of the site are provided in Figure 1- Vicinity Map and Figure 2 - Area
Map.
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The legal description for the portion of the subject property owned by City of Lexington is as follows:

A tract of land being part of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Seventeen (17), in
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-One (21) West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Dawson
County, Nebraska and being a replat of Lot 1, Southeast First Addition to the City of Lexington
and Lots 2, 3, and 4 of Kirkpatrick's Third Addition of the City of Lexington, both in Dawson
County, Nebraska, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast Corner of said Lot 1 of Southeast First Addition and assuming the
East line of said Lot 1 as bearing S02°36'47"W and all other bearings shown hereon are relative
thereto; thence S02°35'47"W on said East line a distance of 1296.47 feet to the Southeast
Corner of said Lot 1; thence $89°12'02"W on the South line of said Lot 1 extended weseterly a
distance of 850.42 feet; thence S00°47'58"E perpendicular to said South line a distance of
80.00 feet to the South line pf Heartland Street (now vacated) as platted on said Southeast First
Addition; thence $89°12'02"W on said South line of Heartland Street a distance of 1128.55 feet
to the East line of Heartland Drive (Jefferson Street) as platted on said Kirkpatrick's Third
Addition extended Southerly; thence N01°21'01"E on said East line a distance of 622.40 feet;
thence N75°23'18"W a distance of 67.81 feet; thence S88°51'58"W a distance of 201.26 feet to
the South-southwest Corner of Lot 3 of said Kirkpatrick's Third Addition; thence N01°21'01"E on
the West line of said Lot 3 a distance of 190.39 feet to the South line of said Lot 3; thence
N88°37'49"W on said South line a distance of 290.19 feet to the East line of a Frontage Road
Right-of-Way; thence N02°51'58"E on said East line of R-O-W a distance of 117.63 feet; thence
continuing on said East line of R-O-W N20°58'19"W a distance of 63.01 feet; thence
N88°37'49"W a distance of 64.87 feet to the East Right-of-Way of U.S. Highway 283; thence
continuing on said East R-O-W N32°01'21"W a distance of 29.95 feet; thence continuing on
said East R-O-W N01°22'11"E a distance of 153.61 feet; thence continuing on said East R-O-W
S88°37'49"E a distance of 15.00 feet; thence continuing on said East R-O-W N29°41'25"E a
distance of 52.70 feet; thence continuing on said East R-O-W N01°22'11"E a distance of 117.12
feet; to the North line of the South Half of said Southeast Quarter; thence N88°51'56"E on said
North line a distance of 2424.51 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 63.66 Acres, more or
less.

Property owned by City of Lexington and the subject of this Phase | ESA consists of 63.66 acres, which
makes up the Southeast Second Addition to the City of Lexington.

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

A portion of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) map of the area is shown in Figure 3 - USGS
Map. A portion of a flood insurance rate map for the area is shown in Figure 4 — Flood Insurance Rate
Map. Groundwater elevation contours are shown in Figure 5 — Groundwater Contour Map. The
locations of registered wells in the area are shown in Figure 6 — Registered Well Map. The figures are
included in the Appendix.

The subject property is located in a mixed commercial / rural uses area. The subject property is
bordered to the north — from west to east - by McDonalds Restaurant, Eilers Machine and Welding, Inc.,
and an alfalfa field. The subject property is bordered to the west — from north to south — by Highway 283
or Plum Creek Parkway, Comfort Inn, and Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) maintenance
facilitylyard (with new State Troopers Office Building on east side). Taft Street or Road 434 runs along
the east property line. Just beyond the east property line is a corn field. Heartland Road runs along the
south side of the site. A gravel pit pond covers most of the property to the south of Heartland Road. For
more area information, see captioned photographs in the Appendix.

Area groundwater flow is expected to be to the southeast. Groundwater is expected approximately 5 to
10 feet below ground level. Groundwater contours in the area of the assessment property are shown in
Figure 5.
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2.3

Current Uses of the Subject Property and Adjoining Properties

A portion of the subject property, approximately 6.51 acres, is currently undeveloped and the remaining
49.96 acres are utilized for growing alfalfa hay. Near the southwest corner of Lot 9 is Municipal Water
Supply Well #15 owned and operated by the City of Lexington.

According to Mr. Brian Freeman, site inspector (inspection July 19, 2011), the current uses of the
surrounding/adjoining properties are described below.

24

North - North of the subject property is Eilers Machine and Welding, Inc.(component parts for
military vehicles manufactured), McDonald’s Restaurant, Design Craft Wood Working, Raymond
Elements Inc., and Kuhn Knight Agricultural Equipment. No oil drums or anything that could
cause the subject property to the south any environmental concerns were observed. North of
McDonalds is the Ampride Station, which is also the site of a no further action leaking
underground tank (LUST) site: Nicks Sinclair.

South ~  South of the subject property is Heartland Museum of old military equipment and a
sandpit lake to the east that belongs to the museum. To the southeast of the subject property is
Paulsen, Inc. Ready Mix Plant and Gravel Pits. Nothing was observed on these properties that
indicate environmental impacts to the subject property.

West — West of the subject property is a NDOR facility with monitoring wells on the property.
The NDOR site is shown as a LUST site on the orphan summary of a report described in
Section 4.0 of this report. Wal-Mart is to the west of Highway 283 and the NDOR facility.
Comfort Inn hotel is south of Lot 2, which is shown in Figure 7-Plat Map. West of Comfort Inn
and Highway 283 is Stoney's British Petroleum Gas Station. North of Stoney’s is Cable Inn View
Motel. North of Cable Inn View Motel are Conoco and Holiday Inn Express.

East — East of the subject property is a corn field.

Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site

Jefferson Street, Frontier Street, and Heartland Road extensions with utilities are shown with current lot
numbering on the Figure 7-Plat Map in the Appendix. No roads exist on the property. The map is for
future development.

Mr. Brian Freeman performed the site visit on Tuesday, July 19, 2011. Mr. Freeman made the following
observations pertaining to the subject property:

1.

Lot 1 of the subject property is the location of Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
(NDEQ) site UG#10237-MBS-1535 BERNTSON OIL CO. The LUST site has a classification of
‘No Further Action”. Monitoring wells at the site were abandoned 13 to 15 years ago by Brian
Freeman. From conversation with Mr. John Fogerty of NDEQ, Mr. John Fogerty could not recall
finding anything in NDEQ files on the well abandonments. Delta Environmental was the project
consultant, and Liehs Drilling abandoned the wells after approval by the NDEQ in 1997.

The subject property has one irrigation well, one unidentified use well, and one City of Lexington
Municipal Supply Well # 15 (see captioned photographs in the Appendix). Photo 2, Camera #
35 shows an irrigation well at the northeast corner of Lot 11 of the subject property. Photo 5,
Camera # 44 shows a four inch drilled well that has not apparently been used, with capped
casing above ground at what appears to be an old homestead from the clump of trees seen near
the southeast corner of Lot 11 of the subject property. Photo 9, Camera # 54 shows Municipal
Supply Well # 15, Lot 10 near the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line: and
near the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.

Several transformers (see captioned photographs in the Appendix) were recorded along the
edge of the subject property. Transformers observed along the north property boundary, south
property boundary, and the northeast corner of Comfort Inn’s property had no liquids or
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) indicated on labels,
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4. No visible contamination was seen on any of the subject property. The subject property looked
environmentally clean, with no staining around any wells.

From EDR historical aerial photo coverage and topographic coverage (see Appendix), except for Lot 1,
the subject property has been used for agricultural purposes, inclusive of irrigated and non-irrigated
crops, for at least 60 years. Indications of an old farm homestead with trees can be seen in all the aerial
photographs (dating back to 1951) and in the captioned photographs in the Appendix, near the
southeast corner of Lot 11.

The site is relatively flat with drainage to the east/southeast following the general topographic gradient.
Property boundaries are clearly defined by of roads, electrical poles/lines, and surveys. Title and deeds
searches from H.0. Smith Company are presented in the Appendix.

Access to the assessment property is available from Highway 283 located immediately west of the
assessment property and Heartland Road located immediately south of the assessment property. The
property is shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site visit are provided in the
Appendix.

Utility systems identified in the vicinity of the assessment property are as follows:

Electricity — City of Lexington Utilities Department

Telephone — Qwest

Natural Gas — Source Gas and Cornhusker Energy, Lexington, L.L.C.
Potable Water — City of Lexington Utilities Department

Sewage Disposal System — City of Lexington Utilities Department

No other improvements were observed on the subject property.
3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
3.1 Title Records

The users of this report, City of Lexington, provided a surveyed map with lot and road designations and a
legal description for the property.

Chain-of-title information was purchased by MILCO from H. O. Smith Company. Recorded land title
records, including records of fee ownership, leases, land contracts, easements, liens, or other
encumbrances on or of the assessment property, were obtained by The H.O. Smith Company. The
Recorded Document Certificates for “Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the City of Lexington,
Dawson County, Nebraska”, and “Lot 1, Southeast First Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson
County, Nebraska” are included in the Appendix.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity Use Limitations

The client did not indicate environmental liens or activity or use limitations in connection with the assessment
property.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

City Manager, Joe Pepplitsch, contributed to the completion of the Environmental Site Assessment
Transaction Screen Questionnaire for the subject property. A copy of the document is in the Appendix.

For the October 30, 2007 Phase | of the "Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the City of
Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska®, Michael Smith interviewed Joe Pepplitsch, Gary Wright, Mike
Racek, Bob Martin and Scott with Dawson Public Power. Mr. Smith asked questions regarding any
specialized knowledge or experience material to RECs in connection with the assessment property. The
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interviews revealed specialized knowledge that indicate a RECs exists in connection with the
assessment property. The previous information from these interviews is still valid for the subject
property according to Dana G. Daniels of Miller and Associates.

Interviews conducted, in connection with the October 30, 2007 Phase |, with Joe Pepplitsch and Gary
Wright indicate Berntson Oil operated a gas station at the northwest corner of “Lot 3, Kirkpatrick’s Third
Addition” that resulted in leakage of petroleum products from the underground storage tanks formerly
operated at the site.

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Joe Pepplitsch did not reveal any specialized knowledge or experience regarding the subject property
beyond the information shown in Section 3.3.

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
No subject property valuation reduction relating to environmental concerns was reported by the user.
3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington is the subject property owner of
record. Post-sale grantor {(property manager) control of the subject property is pursuant to:

1. Warranty Deed recorded 1/14/08 from Nancy L. Wright and Gary Wright to The Community
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington for “Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick's Third Addition
to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska™; and

2. Warranty Deed recorded 5/21/08 from Pamela J. Ackerman and Arlan Ackerman to The
Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington for “Lot 1, Southeast First Addition
to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska”

Previous to these Warranty Deeds, Mike Racek was the subject property occupant, utilizing the subject
. property for agricultural crop production.

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase |

This Phase | ESA was prepared by MILCO Environmental Services, Inc. at the request of the user — the
City of Lexington. The City of Lexington is planning for development of the property including proposed
Jefferson Street, Frontier Street, and Heartland Road extensions with utilities.

3.8 Other
No other information was provided by the user of this report.
4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

A search of Federal and State records for the immediate area of the property is provided in The EDR
Radius Map Report with GeoCheck prepared by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). The ASTM
radial search parameters extend to a maximum distance of one mile from the assessment property
boundaries; however, distances are variable for each particular database. A complete copy of the report
is included in the Appendix.

Review of the environmental records indicates several properties, which were not mapped due to poor or .
inadequate address information. Thirty-six (36) orphan sites are identified by the EDR report. Thirteen
(13) of the sites are identified as leaking underground storage tank (LUST) sites. For reference, ASTM
practice 1627-05, Section 8.1.4.3, states “Listings in publicly available records which do not have
adequate address information to be located geographically are not generally considered practically
reviewable”.
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4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources — Federal

Naticnal Priorities List (NPL). The NPL, also known as the Superfund List, is a subset of CERCLIS.
NPL is a United States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) listing of uncontrolled or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. These are sites where remedial action is currently taking place, or
where remedial activity is planned or targeted for possible long-term remedial action under the
Superfund Act.

No NPL sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.
Proposed NPL: The Proposed NPL sites are those proposed for the NPL.

No proposed NPL sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.
Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions. The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution
Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) uses to
delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e), these sites are to be deleted from
the NPL since no further response is appropriate.

No Delisted NPL sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

NPL Liens: Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted to the U.S.EPA by the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the
U.S.EPA has the authority to file liens against real estate property in order to recover remedial action
expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability. U.S.EPA compiles a
listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

The subject property is not listed under the NPL LIENS category.

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System List
(CERCLIS) list is a compilation of known and suspected uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste
sites. These sites have been investigated, or are currently under investigation by the U.S. EPA, for the
release, or threatened release, of hazardous substances. Based upon review and evaluation, these
sites may ultimately be placed on the NPL.

No CERCLIS sites were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

CERCLIS-NFRAP: The CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned List. The CERCLIS-NFRAP list
consists of sites that have been removed from the CERCLIS listing.

No CERCLIS-NFRAP was found within approximately 0.5-miles radius of the subject property.

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report. CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with past or
ongoing Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action activity.

No CORRACTS sites were listed within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information. RCRIS compiles lists of facilities
required to register their hazardous waste under RCRA. These lists are as follows:

RCRA-TSDF; RCRIS-Treatment, Storage and Disposal. Information pertaining to those facilities that
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.

No RCRA -TSD sites were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

RCRA-LQG: RCRIS-Large Quantity Generator. Information pertaining to those facilities that generate
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over 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste or over 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month or
meet certain other applicable criteria of the RCRA.

No RCRA-LQG sites were found within approximately 0.25-miles of the subject property.

RCRA-SQG and CESQG: RCRIS-Small Quantity Generator. Information pertaining to those facitities
that either generate between 100 kilograms and 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste per month or meet
certain other applicable criteria of RCRA.

No RCRA-SQG and CESQG sites were listed within approximately 0.25-miles of the subject
property.

INST CONTROL: Institutional Controls. Sites with legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or
other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions), which effectively limits exposure to contamination.
Institutional controls may be employed as alternatives to removai or treatment of contamination.

No sites with institutional controls were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject
property.

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System. The ERNS is a national computer database system
used to store information on the sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances and
petroleum into the environment. The system contains preliminary information on specific releases,
including spill location, substance released and the responsible party.

The subject property is not listed under the ERNS category.
None of the Federal records reviewed indicate a REC in connection with the subject property.
4.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources - State

SHWS: State Hazardous Waste Sites. The SHWS list is a registry of confirmed abandoned or
uncontrolled hazardous waste disposal sites that may or may not be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.
Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds are identified along with sites where cleanup will be
paid for by potentially responsible parties.

No SHWS sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities/l.andfill Sites. SWF/LF records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. These may be active or inactive facilities or open
dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

No SWF/LF sites were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites. The LUST records contain an inventory of reported
LUST incidents in the state of Nebraska.

The database search revealed ten (10) LUST sites within a 0.5-mile radius of the assessment
property. .

1. Berntson Oil Company I-80 Texaco, UG# 10237-MBS-1535, South Highway 283 and
Interstate 80, was found on the LUST list. The site was located at the northwest corner of
the assessment property. The site is part of the assessment property. The site was located
on Lot 1 as shown in Figure 7. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further
Action”. Due to the location and information reviewed from the Nebraska Department of
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) site file, the presence of the LUST facility is considered to be
evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property. Information obtained from the
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NDEQ is included in the Appendix. A 1997 letter from the NDEQ indicates “the release has
been remediated to a degree protective of human health and environment.”

2. Al & Terry's APCO, UG# 053008-PH-1015, Highway 283 and Interstate 80, was found on the
LUST list. The site is an orphan site; does not have adequate address information to be
located geographically; and therefore is not generally considered practically reviewable. The
status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA (PL), "No Further Action (was a Priority List
orphan site)”. Due to the orphan classification and regulatory status, the presence of the
LUST facility is not considered to be evidence of a RECs in connection with the subject
property.

3. Nebraskaland Tire Truck Center, UG# 06088-NEW-800, 3004 Plum Creek Parkway, HWY
283 & HWY 1-80, Lexington, NE 68850. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No
Further Action”. Information on Nebraskaland Tire Truck Center, UG# 06088-NEW-800
obtained from the NDEQ on a 1988 UST removal(s) is included in the Appendix.
Nebraskaland Tire Truck Center is on the east side of HWY 283, south of I-80. Site includes
property between 1-80 and the Platte River on the east side of Hwy 283. This facility is too far
south and side-gradient to groundwater flow to the assessment property, and of de minimis
concern. Due to the distance and side-gradient location and regulatory status, the presence
of the LUST facility is not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject
property.

4. Husky Station, UG# 050399-99-0011, South Highway 283, was found on the LUST list. The
site is located approximately 650 feet northwest of the assessment property. The status of
the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further Action”. Due to the distance and regulatory
status, the presence of the LUST facility is not considered to be evidence of a RECs in
connection with the subject property.

5. Nicks Sinclair, UG# 112195-GY-1000, 2700 Plum Creek Parkway, was found on the (LUST)
list. The site is located approximately 0.20-miles north of the assessment property. The
status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, "No Further Action”. Due to the distance, side-
gradient location, and regulatory status, the presence of the LUST facility is not considered to
be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property.

6. J&S Oil Company, UG# 061193-GH-1500, AP4849, South Highway 283 and Interstate 80,
was found on the (LUST) list. The site is located approximately 300 feet northwest of the
assessment property. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA (PL), “No Further
Action (was a Priority List orphan site)”. Due to the distance and regulatory status, the
presence of the LUST facility is considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the
subject property.

7. Flying J/Husky, UG# 081498-PH-0713, 2605 Plum Creek Parkway, was found on the LUST
list. The site is located approximately 0.30-miles north of the assessment property. The
status of the LUST facility is listed as Priority list for orphan sites (responsible party not
viable). Due to the distance and side-gradient location, the presence of the LUST facility is
not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property.

8. Loose Oil Company, UGH# 083192-MF-1320, Highway 283 and Interstate 80, was found on
the LUST list. The site is located approximately 0.38-miles south of the assessment
property. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further Action”. Due to the
distance, side-gradient location and regulatory status, the presence of the LUST facility is not
considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property.

9. Nebraska Department of Roads, UG# 120888-99-0001, Junction Highway 283 and Interstate
80, was found on the LUST list. The site is located approximately 300 feet west of the
assessment property. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further Action”.
Due to the side-gradient location and regulatory status, the presence of the LUST facility is
not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property.
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10.Nebraska Department of Roads, AP 0808, Junction Highway 283 and Interstate 80, was
found on the EDR orphan site list; does not have adequate address information to be located
geographically; and therefore is not generally considered practically reviewable. This facility
may be confused with the Old NDOR Yard, UG# 01069-NEW-1300, West 8TH & Ontario.
The status of the Old NDOR Yard LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further Action”. Due to
the Old NDOR Yard's remote location and regulatory status, the presence of this Old NDOR
Yard LUST facility is not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject

property.

UST: Underground Storage Tank. The UST list is a listing of registered active Underground Storage
Tanks in the state of Nebraska. USTs are regulated under Subtitle | of RCRA and must be registered
with the state department responsible for administering the UST program.

4 UST sites were found within approximately 1/8-miles of the subject property, and 1 UST site
was found from 1/8 to 0.25-miles from the subject property.

AST: Above Ground Storage Tank. The AST list is a listing of registered active Above Ground Storage
Tanks in the state of Nebraska. ASTs are: “primarily under 40 CFR 112. The regulation does not
actually use the terms "aboveground storage tank." Instead the term "bulk storage container" is used
and is defined as "any container used to store oil. These containers are used for purposes including, but
not limited to, the storage of oil prior to use, while being used, or prior to further distribution in
commerce. Qil-filled electrical, operating, or manufacturing equipment is not a bulk storage container."

A bulk storage container is 55 gal. or greater and may be aboveground, partially buried, bunkered, or
completely buried. "Bunkered tanks" are defined as "a container constructed or placed in the ground by
cutting the earth and re-covering the container in a manner that breaks the surrounding natural grade, or
that lies above grade, and is covered with earth, sand, gravel, asphalt, or other material. A bunkered
tank is considered an aboveground storage container for purposes of 40 CFR 112"

No AST sites were listed within approximately 0.25-miles of the subject property.

NEBRASKA INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL REGISTRY: The registry identifies sites within Nebraska that
have institutional controls. According to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), institutional
controls are “non-engineering measures designed to prevent or limit exposure to hazardous substances
left in place at a site, or assure effectiveness of the chosen remedy.”

No controls were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls. Sites using engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or
concrete paving).

No controls were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

VCP or RAPMA Sites: The Nebraska Voluntary Cleanup Program or Remedial Action Plan Monitoring
Act (RAPMA), initially created in 1995, provides property owners and parties responsible for
contamination with a mechanism for developing voluntary environmental cleanup plans, which are
reviewed and approved by the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality.

The database search revealed no VCP or RAPMA sites within a 0.5-mile radius of the
assessment property.

BROWNFIELDS: Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) Project Descriptions.
Brownfields sites taking part in the MBRGP. The Nebraska MBRGP project offers grants worth a
maximum of $240,000 each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of
cleanup objectives, and performance of cleanup activities. Nebraska Department of Environmental
Quality defines Brownfields sites as subpart (A) of CERCLA 101(39), “Real property, the expansion,
redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a
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hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminate”.

No municipal Brownfields sites were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject
property.

None of the State records reviewed indicate a REC in connection with the subject property, except the
LUST site: Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco. .

4.3 Additional Environmental Records

US BROWNFIELDS: A listing of Brownfields Sites in the U.S. Included in the listing are Brownfields
properties addressed by Cooperative Agreements Recipients and Brownfields properties addressed by
Targeted Brownfields Assessments.

No US BROWNFIELDS sites were found within approximately 0.6-miles of the subject property.

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees. CONSENT is a listing of major legal settlements
that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL sites.

No CONSENT sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill
incidents reported to the U.S. Department of Transportation (U.S.DOT).

The subject propenrty is not listed under the HMIRS category.
DOD: Department of Defense Sites. DOD sites consist of federally owned or administered lands,
administered by the Department of Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the
United States, Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

No DOD sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations. Indian administered lands of the U.S. that have an area equal
to or greater than 640 acres.

No Indian reservation sites were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.
ODI: Open Dump Inventory. The ODI records contain an inventory of open dump sites. An open dump
is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or part 258 Subtitle
D Criteria.

No OD! sites were found within approximately 0.5-miles of the subject property.

One RCRA non-generator site is reported within 0.25 mile of the assessment property. The service
station near 1-80 owned by Elbert Walter handles small quantities of ignitable hazardous waste.

None of the Additional records reviewed indicate a REC in connection with the subject property.
4.4 EDR Proprietary Databases

Manufactured Gas Plants and Former Manufactured G.as (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location
of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.

No manufactured gas plants were found within approximately 1.0-miles of the subject property.

MILCO Project No. M127-G1-100 Page 12



4.5 Unplottable Sites

As with any database, there are sites for which coordinates or parcel addresses are not given or for
which information was not properly recorded. EDR lists these as orphan sites.

MILCO Environmental Services, Inc. has reviewed these sites when reasonably practical to determine
the exact location and potential impact to the site, if any. However, not all sites can be reasonably
reviewed within the scope of the Phase | ESA.

There were 36 different sites in the subject property’s area that were characterized by EDR as
unmappable or orphan sites. Five of the sites are discussed in Section 4.2, One other site, the Don
Hennek Tank Site, was checked for location due to the status reported in the EDR Site Report included
in the Appendix.

Don Hennek Tank Site, UG # 05100-KSA-1100, is shown as a LUST site. The site is listed as an
orphan site, but was located approximately 3,379 feet north/northwest of the assessment property on the
west side of HWY 283. Don Hennek's wife said the site is now a pawn shop. The status of the LUST
facility is listed as “Active LUST". The Don Hennek Tank Site has had LUST incidents, and is classified
as a high-risk site, currently in active investigation or remediation. Due to the relative distance and side-
gradient location, the presence of the LUST facility is not considered to be evidence of a REC in
connection with the assessment property.

4.6 Other Environmental Record Sources

Other reports included in the Appendix were reviewed for this report. They include: The EDR - City
Directory Abstract, The EDR Property Tax Map Report, The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package,
Certified Sanborn Map Report, EDR Historical Topographic Map Report. None of the reports named
here indicated the presence of an REC in connection with the property.

A review of records at the NDEQ found Stoney’s 66 at 2705 Plum Creek Parkway listed as a LUST site
under UG # 061193-GH-1500. A letter in the Appendix indicates “No further remedial actions” will be
required. o ‘

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Groundwater database was utilized to gather information
concerning registered wells within a 2,000-foot radius of the assessment site. Thirty-four (34) wells were
located within a 2,000-foot radius of the assessment property. The active wells identified consist of
eleven (11) monitoring wells, seven (7) irrigation wells (1), six (6) dewatering wells (W), three (3) public
water supply wells without spacing protection (U), two (2) public water supply wells (P), two (2) domestic
wells (D), one (1) commercial well (C), one (1) heat pump well (H) and one (1) recovery well (R).
Locations of the wells are shown in Figure 6. Thirty-three (33) pages of data (Well G-078208 is shown
twice in Figure 6, Registered Well Map as a Q and then elsewhere as an R well) for the wells are
included in the Appendix.

The information indicates the on-site irrigation well, observed at the northwest corner of the assessment
property, is not registered. Six (6) monitoring wells registered to Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco are
shown on the assessment property and are listed as active. These wells were not observed during the
site visit.

Joe Pepplitsch, Manager of the City of Lexington, current assessment property owner representative,
completed an Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaire for the assessment
property. Mr. Pepplitsch indicated Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco had historically operated a
petroleum gas station on the assessment property. A release of petroleum from the underground
storage system was documented and remedial actions were conducted. Following completion of
remedial actions, the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) provided a “No Further
Action” status for the site. A copy of this document including information from an October 30, 2007
Phase | ESA is in the Appendix. [nformation provided by Joe Pepplitsch differs for the subject property
only for the following response:
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10a. Response previously was Unknown, presently No. The present response is in light of Lot 1
of the subject property is NDEQ UG#10237-MBS-1535 BERNTSON OIL CO., Pau Berntson
former owner, LUST site of NDEQ classification of “No Further Action®, and abandoned wells.
Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco Wells were abandoned 13 to 15 years ago.

For the October 30, 2007 Phase | ESA of the “Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the City of
Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska®, Gary Wright, former assessment property owner representative,
completed an Environmental Site Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaire for the assessment
property. Mr. Wright indicated Berntson Oil Company |-80 Texaco had historically operated a petroleum
gas station on the assessment property. A release of petroleum from the underground storage system
was documented and remedial actions were conducted. Following completion of remedial actions, the
NDEQ provided a “No Further Action” status for the site. The Environmental Site Assessment
Transaction Screen Questionnaire completed by Mr. Wright is included in the Appendix.

NDEQ files were reviewed by Mr. John R. Cramer on July 25, 2011, with the following observations:

1. NDEQ File 008744, Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., formerly IBP/Unisys Facility is located within a
range of approximately 1.1 to about 1.25 miles north of the subject property, on the east side of
Highway 283. The IBP/Unisys received first, from U. S. EPA, Region VIi, a July 01,2009 letter
conveying Determination of Corrective Action Complete without Controls; and secondly, from U.
S. EPA, Region VII, a September 17, 2010 letter conveying termination of Administrative Order
on Consent (AOC), Docket No. VII-92-H-0015 requiring completion of corrective action, except
for Paragraph X! requiring Record Preservation. Corrective action and well abandonments were
carried out and deemed complete by U. S. EPA, Region VI for solid waste management units
(SWMUs) described by ECOR Solutions, Inc. 2009 “corrective actions work to completion”
reports. Public notice for comments documents attached to the U. S. EPA, Region VII, July 1,
20009 letter specified that since initiation of the RFl in 1994, seventeen (17) SWMUs were
investigated with three (3) — Former Paint Storage Area, Former Diesel/Kerosene UST Area,
and Former UST Area — targeted for specific corrective measures. Also in these Public notice
for comments documents is a Figure 2, RCRA Facility Areas of Concern and Monitoring Well
Locations map showing SWMUs and monitoring addressed in the U. S. EPA, Region VII,

July 01, 2009 letter.

Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., formerly IBP/Unisys Facility, at 1500 South Bridge Street, Lexington,
Nebraska 68850, site (inclusive of areas of completed corrective action) is side-gradient location
to the subject property, and of de minimis concern. Therefore, due to the side-gradient
nature to the groundwater flow, distance from the subject property and regulatory status, this site
is not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject property.

2. NDEQ File 008744, Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., has a September 12, 2005 NDEQ spill report form
for an August 31, 2005 spill from a diesel tanker truck of 30 to 35 gallons of diesel on to the
ground in a 10 foot by 12 foot area. The spill was contained, bermed with dirt and absorbent
socks, and contaminated soil reportedly dug up and slated for disposal at Lexington Landfill.
The spill is of de minimis concern. Therefore, due to the reported clean-up and location, this
former spill site is not considered to be evidence of a REC in connection with the subject
property.

3. NDEQ File 086866, Eilers Machine & Welding, Inc., just north of the subject property is
acknowledged in an August 15, 2006 letter from NDEQ, as a Small Quantity Generator
(NDEQ/EPA Identification Number: NER000505388) of Hazardous Waste Codes: D001,
D002, DOO3, FO03, FOO5 and FO19. Because there are no records found of reported spills
from Eilers Machine & Welding, Inc. this facility is of de minimis concern. Therefore, due to this
status, this facility is not considered to have any evidence of a REC in connection with the
subject property. A copy of the notification letter is included in the Appendix.
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4.7 Physical Setting Sources

From EDR historical aerial photo coverage and topographic coverage (see Appendix), except for Lot 1,
the subject property has been used for agricultural purposes, inclusive of irrigated and non-irrigated
crops, for at least 60 years. Indications of an old farm homestead with trees can be seen in all the aerial
photographs (dating back to 1951) and in the captioned photographs in the Appendix, near the
southeast corner of Lot 10.

A USGS topographic map showing the assessment property was reviewed. Contour lines on the
topographic map indicate the land surface of the assessment property at an approximate elevation of
2,380 to 2,385 feet above mean sea level. A portion of the USGS Quadrangle map for the area is
shown in Figure 3.

The property is located in the Valleys topographic region, which is described in the Groundwater Atlas of
Nebraska as “regions of low relief along the major streams that are underlain by stream-deposited clay,
silt, sand and gravel". Surface drainage is primarily to the east-southeast parallel to the Platte River.

Topographic maps produced by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) depict surface topography
and man-made features. Topographic maps reviewed for the subject property are presented in the
Appendix. Seven topographic maps were reviewed.

1899, 1:125,000, LEXINGTON

1862, 7.5-minute,1:24000, BERTRAND NW

1983, PHOTOREVISED: 1962, 7.5-minute,1:24000, BERTRAND NW
1962, 7.5-minute,1:24000, LEXINGTON EAST

1983, PHOTOREVISED: 1962, LEXINGTON EAST

These topographic maps depict the subject property and surrounding/adjoining area. From EDR
historical aerial photo coverage and topographic coverage (see Appendix), except for Lot 1, the subject
property has been used for agricultural purposes, inclusive of irrigated and non-irrigated crops, for at
least 60 years. Indications of an old farm homestead with trees can be seen in all the aerial photographs
(dating back to 1951) and in the captioned photographs in the Appendix, near the southeast corner of
Lot 11.

Area groundwater flow is expected to be to the southeast. Groundwater is expected approximately 5 to
10 feet below ground level. Groundwater contours in the area of the assessment property are shown in
Figure 5.

The Platte River alluvium and the Ogallala Group underlie the area and groundwater is found in the
alluvial silt and sand and the underlying Ogallala deposits including sand and gravel formations. Water
quality is generally good. Regional static water level occurs at approximately 5 to 10 feet below ground
level. Regional groundwater flow is to the east-southeast. Groundwater contours in the area of the
assessment property are shown in Figure 5.

Occurrence of Pesticides and Nitrates in Nebraska's Ground Water, 1990, indicates groundwater in the
area of the assessment property may contain nitrate exceeding the maximum contaminant level of 10
milligrams per liter or parts per million for drinking water. Groundwater at the site should not be used as
drinking water without additional testing.

Surface water runoff was not observed at the time of the site visit. The site is relatively flat with drainage
to the east southeast following the general topographic gradient. Property boundaries are clearly defined
for the subject property by well defined features of roads, electrical poles/lines, and surveys. Title and
deeds searches from H. O. Smith Company are presented in the Appendix. The site is located in Zone
B of the Flood Insurance Rate Map as shown in Figure 4.
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4.8 Subject Property Historical Use Information

Chain-of-title information was purchased by MILCO from H. O. Smith Company. Recorded land title records,
including records of fee ownership, leases, land contracts, easements, liens, or other encumbrances on or of
the assessment property, were obtained by The H.O. Smith Company. The Recorded Document
Certificates for “Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County,
Nebraska”, and “Lot 1, Southeast First Addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska” are
included in the Appendix. Information provided by The H.O. Smith Company and Environmental Site
Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaires regarding current and past ownership of the land are
included in the Appendix. '

4.8.1 Aerial Photographs

Often, historical aerial photographs are available from local and federal government sources. These
aerial photographs can be used to determine past and current subject and surrounding/adjoining
property use.

EDR Inc.’s query of these sources provided aerial photographs for 1851, 1981, 1988, 1993, 1999, 2005,
2006 and 2007 for the subject and surrounding/adjoining properties. Lot 1 development activity first
appears in the 1981 photograph, and Public or Municipal Supply Well # 15, Lot 10 seems to be first
observed on the 1993 photograph. No other significant changes appear to have taken place at the
subject property since the 1951 aerial photograph was taken. The photographs are provided in the
Appendix.

4.8.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were developed for use by insurance companies. These maps have been

periodically updated since the late 19th century and can provide a valuable insight into historical property

use. No Sanborn Map coverage exists for the subject property. The EDR Sanborn Map report is 2
provided in the Appendix.

4.8.3 City Directory

City directories have been produced for most urban and some rural areas since the late 1800's. City
directories are directories that show ownership and/or use of sites by reference to street addresses. The
directories are generally not comprehensive and may contain gaps in time periods.

City Directory coverage was found for the subject property and surrounding/adjoining area. The Polk's
City Directory was researched for the years 1963 and 1992 for the subject property and adjoining
properties along Odessa Road.

No Address was found for the subject property or the adjoining properties for the years researched.

200 Frontier Street was researched, and addresses along and bounded by Highway 283/Heartland
Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St, Lexington, NE 68850, from the Polk's City Directory were researched. No
addresses were found from this research and the results are shown in the EDR-City Directory Abstract in
the Appendix.

49 Adjoining Property Historical Use Information
The historical uses of surrounding/adjoining properties to the subject property are summarized below.
These were determined using the standard historical sources noted above and confirmed by Mr. Brian

Freeman’s July 19, 2011 subject property inspection.

» North — North of the subject property is Eilers Machine and Welding, Inc. (component parts for
military vehicles manufactured), McDonald's Restaurant, Design Craft Wood Working, Raymond
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Elements Inc., and Kuhn Knight Agricultural Equipment. No oil drums or anything that could
cause the subject property to the south any environmental concerns were observed. North of
McDonalds is the Ampride Station, which is also the site of a no further action leaking
underground tank (LUST) site: Nicks Sinclair.

» South - South of the subject property is Heartland Museum of old military equipment and a
sandpit lake to the east that belongs to the museum. To the southeast of the subject property is
Paulsen, Inc. Ready Mix Plant and Gravel Pits. Nothing was observed on these properties that
indicate environmental impacts to the subject property.

* West - West of the subject property is a NDOR facility with monitoring wells on the property.
The NDOR site is shown as a LUST site on the orphan summary of a report described in
Section 4.0 of this report. Wal-Mart is to the west of Highway 283 and the NDOR facility.
Comfort Inn hotel is south of Lot 2, which is shown in Figure 7-Plat Map. West of Comfort Inn
and Highway 283 is Stoney's British Petroleum Gas Station. North of Stoney's is Cable Inn View
Motel. North of Cable Inn View Motel are Conoco and Holiday Inn Express.

e East-— East of the subject property is a corn field.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The subject property was inspected by Brian Freeman, of MILCO on July 19, 2011. Additional
observations on areas of selected interest are provided below.

5.1 Methodologies and Limiting Conditions

On July 19, 2011, visual observation of the subject property, prominent site features, and
surrounding/adjoining sites were made by Brian Freeman, of MILCO.

5.2 General Site Setting

USGS topographic map, showing the subject property was reviewed as specified in ASTM Standard E 1527-
00. Contour lines on the topographic map indicate the land surface of the subject property is at an elevation
of 2384 feet above mean sea level. The subject property is located in the southern portion of the City of
Lexington, Nebraska. The subject property is located within the corporate limits of the City of Lexington.

5.3 Exterior Observations

A portion of the subject property, approximately 6.51 acres, is currently undeveloped and the remaining
49.96 acres are utilized for growing alfalfa hay. Municipal Water Supply Well #15 is located on Lot 10 of
the assessment property. The well is owned and operated by the City Lexington.

Mr. Brian Freeman performed the site visit on Tuesday, July 19, 2011, Mr. Freeman made the following
observations pertaining to the subject property:

1. Lot 1 of the subject property is the location of Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
(NDEQ) site UG#10237-MBS-1535 BERNTSON OIL CO. The LUST site has a classification of
“No Further Action”. Monitoring wells at the site were abandoned 13 to 15 years ago by Brian
Freeman. From conversation with Mr. John Fogerty of NDEQ, Mr. John Fogerty could not recall
finding anything in NDEQ files on the well abandonments. Delta Environmental was the project
consultant, and Liehs Drilling abandoned the wells after approval by the NDEQ in 1997.

2. The subject property has one irrigation well, one unidentified use well, and one City of Lexington
Municipal Supply Well # 15 (see captioned photographs in the Appendix). Photo 2, Camera #
35 shows an irrigation well at the northeast corner of Lot 11 of the subject property. Photo 5,
Camera # 44 shows a four inch drilled well that has not apparently been used, with capped
casing above ground at what appears to be an old homestead from the clump of trees seen near
the southeast corner of Lot 11 of the subject property. Photo 9, Camera # 54 shows Municipal
Supply Well # 15, Lot 10 near the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line; and
near the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.
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3. Several transformers (see captioned photographs in the Appendix) were recorded along the
edge of the subject property. Transformers observed along the north property boundary, south
property boundary, and the northeast corner of Comfort Inn’s property had no liquids or
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) indicated on labels.

4. No visible contamination was seen on any of the subject property. The subject property looked
environmentally clean, with no staining around any wells.

From EDR historical aerial photo coverage and topographic coverage (see Appendix), except for Lot 1,
the subject property has been used for agricultural purposes, inclusive of irrigated and non-irrigated
crops, for at least 60 years. Indications of an old farm homestead with trees can be seen in ali the aerial
photographs (dating back to 1951) and in the captioned photographs in the Appendix, near the
southeast corner of Lot 11.

Several pole-mounted transformers were observed on or near the subject property. The table below
summarizes the transformers (from a July 28,2011 update from Cheri Bliven, Dawson Public Power
District, Operations Coordinator) by their locations, identification numbers and polychlorinated biphenyls
(PCB) concentrations present within them.

Transformer# | Location from: -~ | PCBLevel | Other . | Owner
L | Assessment Property. -~ | (ppm) = . . | Observations - | =~

None NW corner of Lot 3 No leaks Dawson PPD

10 Next to Irrigation Well No leaks Dawson PPD

None Next to Irrigation Well No leaks Dawson PPD

None NW Corner E. of Comfort Free No leaks Dawson PPD
Inn

None NW Corner E. of Comfort Free No leaks | Dawson PPD
Inn

None NW Corner E. of Comfort | Free No leaks Dawson PPD
Inn

None NW Corner E. of Comfort Free No leaks Dawson PPD
Inn

5 Comfort Inn Free No leaks Dawson PPD

None Middle of Lot 3 Free No leaks Dawson PPD

None Northwest Corner Lot 11 Free No leaks Dawson PPD

None Northwest Corner Lot 11 Free No leaks Dawson PPD

None Northwest Corner Lot 11 Free No leaks Dawson PPD

None Northwest Caorner Lot 11 Free No leaks Dawson PPD

25 South edge of Property Free No leaks Dawson PPD

25 Scouth edge of Property Free No leaks Dawson PPD

25 South edge of Property Free No leaks Dawson PPD

25 South edge of Property Free No leaks Dawson PPD

37.5 Municipal Well No. 15 No leaks Dawson PPD

37.5 Municipal Well No. 15 No leaks Dawson

PPD
37.5 Municipal Well No. 15 No leaks Dawson
PPD
75 Nebr. State Patrol Free No leaks Dawson PPD

No creek feeder veins are located through the property and no locations of pooling water were observed.
General surface topography appeared flat, with drainage to the east/southeast following the general
topographic gradient. Property boundaries are clearly defined by roads, electrical poles/lines, and
surveys. No monitoring wells were observed on or adjacent to the subject property. Title and deeds
searches from H. O. Smith Company are presented in the Appendix.
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No monitoring wells were observed on or adjacent to the subject property. Title and deeds searches
from H. O. Smith Company are presented in the Appendix.

Access to the assessment property is available from Highway 283 located immediately west of the
assessment property and Heartland Road located immediately south of the assessment property. The
property is shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site visit are provided in the
Appendix.

Utility systems identified in the vicinity of the assessment property are as follows:

Electricity — City of Lexington Utilities Department

Telephone — Qwest

Natural Gas — SourceGas and Cornhusker Energy, Lexington, L.L.C. :
Potable Water — City of Lexington Utilities Department — inclusive of Public or Municipal Supply
Well # 15 near the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line; and near the
intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street

s Sewage Disposal System — City of Lexington Utilities Department

Lots 1 and 2 are vacant and appear to be used for truck parking by truckers passing through the area.
No improvements from the former Berntson Oil Company were observed.

A well house, fence, and propane tank were observed at municipal well # 15 on Lot 10.
No other improvements were observed on the subject property.

Adjoining properties did not appear during the site reconnaissance visit to have any evidence of RECs
that appear to affect the subject property.

Photographs taken during the on-site inspection are provided in the Appendix.
There were no visual signs of underground storage tanks (USTs) located on the subject property.

No odors were reported from the site reconnaissance. Based on the topographic map and historical
information, no scale solid waste disposal activities have occurred on the subject property.

54 Interior Observations
There are no structures except the well house on Lot 10. No interior observations were made.
6.0 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER

Joe Pepplitsch, Lexington City Manager, contributed to the completion of the Environmental Site
Assessment Transaction Screen Questionnaire for the subject property. A copy of this document is in
the Appendix.

For the October 30, 2007 Phase | of the “Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the City of
Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska®, Joe Pepplitsch, Manager of the City of Lexington, current
assessment property owner representative, was interviewed for information concerning the assessment
property. Mr. Pepplitsch indicated Berntson Oil Company |-80 Texaco had historically operated a
petroleum gas station on the assessment. A release of petroleum from the underground storage system
operated at the site was documented and remedial actions were conducted at the site. Following
completion of remedial actions the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) provided a
“No Further Action” status for the site. A copy of the September 21, 2007 interview log is presented in
the Appendix.
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7.0 FINDINGS

A review of the information collected and the observations made during this Phase | ESA indicates one
REC in connection with the assessment property.

Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco, UG# 10237-MBS-1535, South Highway 283 and Interstate 80, was
found on the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) list. The site was located at the northwest
corner of the assessment property. Cleanup of the release was initiated in February 1990 with the
installation of a groundwater pump and treatment system and later a soil vapor extraction system was
used. During the course of cleanup, all free phase gasoline was removed. In a letter from the NDEQ
dated November 13, 1996, no further action was required at the facility. Review of the site monitoring
report dated April 5, 1995, indicates detectable levels of petroleum constituents were present in four of
the monitoring wells located at the site. Values for benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene were above
maximum contaminant levels. The status of the LUST facility is listed as NFA, “No Further Action”. Due
to the location and information reviewed from the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
(NDEQ) site file, the presence of the LUST facility is considered to be evidence of a REC in connection
with the assessment property.

No recognized environmental conditions were identified at nearby sites that are expected to affect the
assessment property.

8.0 OPINION

MILCO performed a Phase | ESA for much of the assessment property in 2007. Additional property was
purchased by the City of Lexington and the area was platted with streets and revised lot designations.
This report is for the Phase | ESA for the expanded property.

The 2011 assessment confirms the presence of a recognized environmental condition in Lot 1 of the
assessment property. Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco was located at the site from approximately
1964 through 1980. Approximately 1,350 gallons of gasoline was released from an underground tank.
The release was discovered in 1987. The NDEQ established spill number UG# 10237-MBS-1535 and
monitoring and remediation was conducted through April 1995 when work was suspénded due to limited
resources available from the NDEQ. In a letter dated November 13, 1996, the NDEQ indicated the
release had been remediated to a degree protective of human health and environment.

The release of fuel was addressed with pump and treat technology and free product or fuel had not been
detected in wells for at least five years when work at the site was discontinued.

The information reviewed suggests some gasoline or gasoline constituents may be found in soil and
groundwater at Lot 1 of the assessment property. If additional cleanup of the release becomes

' necessary, funding should be availabte from the Petroleum Release Remedial Action Cash Fund or Title
200 Program.

Residual gasoline constituents are not expected to adversely affect people or the environment unless
use of the site changes. Additional soil cleanup or engineering controls may be needed if a basement is
installed at the site or excavation is undertaken for a construction project. Lot 1 should not be used
without additional testing to house a day care or other facility where sensitive receptors, for example
children or older adults, might be exposed to soil.

Information reviewed indicates groundwater at the site should not be used as drinking water without
additional testing.

Additional assessment work will be needed if the user wishes to confirm or deny the presence of
gasoline contamination at Lot 1. Additional assessment work is needed to determine if groundwater
meets drinking water standards.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS

MILCO Environmental Services, Inc. (MILCO) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
in conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process, E 1527-05. The subject property is the Southeast Second Addition to the City of Lexington,
Dawson County, Nebraska. The assessment property includes 63.66 acres owned by the City of
Lexington.

Activities completed include: 1) review of Federal, State, and local records; 2) a site reconnaissance
survey; 3) interviews with individuals knowledgeable about the site; and 4) evaluation of all findings and
distribution of the final report.

Based on the assessment conducted, evidence one recognized environmental condition was identified
at the subject property. No off site conditions were identified to indicate any recognized environmental
conditions at nearby properties that are believed to affect the subject property.

Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco occupied the area known as Lot 1, Southeast Second Addition from
1964 through 1990. Approximately 1,350 gallons of gasoline was released from an underground tank
during or before 1887. Monitoring and remediation was performed and the Nebraska Department of
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) determined the release had been remediated to a degree protective of
human health and environment. The facility is listed as a “No Further Action” site by the NDEQ.

Some gasoline or gasoline constituents may be found in soil and groundwater at Lot 1. The NDEQ
Petroleum Release Remedial Action Cash Fund or Title 200 Program may provide funding if any
additional cleanup is necessary regarding the Berntson Oil Company 1-80 Texaco release at that
location.

Residual gasoline constituents are not expected to adversely affect people or the environment unless
use of the site changes. Additional soil cleanup or engineering controls may be needed if a basement or
elevator is installed or excavation is undertaken for construction on Lot 1. The site should not be used

- fo house a day care or other facility where sensitive receptors, for example children or older adults,
might be exposed to soil, without additional testing and documentation of soil condition.

Information reviewed indicates groundwater at the site should not be used as drinking water without
additional testing.

Additional assessment work is not recommended unless a greater degree of certainty is needed or the user
wishes to confirm or deny the presence of gasoline contamination or determine if groundwater meets
drinking water standards.

10.0 DEVIATIONS

As far as we are aware, no deviations or exceptions to the ASTM Practice E 1527-05 were made during the
assessment. All resources reviewed are described in the report or included in the Appendix.

11.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Based on the information and observations noted in the Phase | ESA, no additional services are
proposed or were provided.

12.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property.
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We have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312,

13.0  SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS.

This report complsted by:
MILCO Environmental Services, Inc,

L, K. Coamer,

ggﬁ’n R. Cramer, P.E.

reviewed by:
pvironmental Services, Ine,

/MU(W (ﬁj \ig e

Jagqueling/B. Riener, P.E,

14.0  QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

To establish an environmental auditor's level of experience and the absence of conflict of interest, the
following information Is provided,

Name and address of contractor:

MILCO Environmental Services, Inc.
1111 Central Avenue
Keamney, NE 68847

Name and title of the persons who prepared the report and a statement on how long the contractor
has been performing environmental assessments of real property.

John R. Cramer, P.E.
Jacqueline B. Riener, P.E.

The company known as MILCO Environmental Services, Inc. has been performing environmental
assessments of real property for over 18 years.

Identity, training, and relevant experience of all employees who performed the assessment or
report showing the results of the inspection.

John R. Cramer, P.E.

B.S. Degree In Geological Engineering, University of Missouri-Rolla, Rolla, MO
M.S. Degree in Geological Engineering, University of Missouri-Rolla, Rolla, MO
Reglstered Professional Engineer in Nebraska

Registered Professional Engineer in Missour

Registered Professional Engineer in Texas

Registered Professional Engineer in Oklahoma

Registered Professional Engineer in Kansas

Registered Professional Engineer in Louisiana

OS8HA 40-Hour Tralning, 2007

OSHA 8-Hour Refrasher, 1/28/10 Last Update
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1984-1986 Assistant Geotechnical Engineer, Roy F. Weston, Inc., West Chester,

PA

1986-1988 Environmental Engineer, GS-0819-9, U.S. EPA, Region VI, RCRA
Permits Section, Kansas City, KS

1988-1989 Project Manager, Environmental Engineer, Layne GeoSciences, Inc.,
Kansas City, KS

1989-1993 Environmental Engineer, GS-0819, US. Army Corps of Engineers,
CEMRK-ED-DC, Kansas City, MO

1993-1994 Environmental Engineer, GS-0819, Barksdale Air Force Base,
Shreveport, LA

1994-2005 Environmental Engineer I, Solid Waste Management Program,
Missouri Dept. of Natural Resource,

2005-2006 Lead General Engineer, Directorate of Public Works/Technical Services
Division, Fort Polk, LA

20086 Engineering Associate I, BAR, KDHE, Topeka, KS

2007-2008 Engineer, Environmental Scientist Il, Cherokee CRC, LLC, Tulsa, OK

2008-2011 Project Engineer lll, Andrews Engineering, Inc., Warrenton, MO

3/2011 - Present Civil Engineer, MILCO Environmental Services, Inc.

Jacqueline B, Riener, P.E.

B.S. Degree in Agricultural Engineering, Colorado State University, 1981
Registered Professional Civil Engineer in Nebraska, Certificate Number E-7483
Registered Professional Engineer in Kansas, License Number 13418
Professional Engineer in Colorado, Registration No. 23704

Well Drilling/Pump Installation Contractor in Nebraska, License No. 39315
OSHA 40-Hour Training, 1985, 1989

OSHA 8-Hour Updates, Annually

OSHA 8-Hour Supervisors Training, 1990

OSHA 8-Hour Hazardous Materials Training, 1995

Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality, Contractors Day

1981-1987 Project Engineer, Layne-Western Company, Water Well Development and
Environmental Assessment Projects. (Environmental Assessments beginning

in 1984)
1987-1988 Engineer, Roscoe Moss Company, Water Well and Environmental Divisions
1988-1992 Engineer and Manager, Groundwater Technology, Inc., Environmental
Assessments and Remediation Projects
1992-1994 District Manager and Environmental Engineer, Nebraska Testing Corporation,

Construction Testing, Environmental Assessment and Remediation Projects
1994-1999 Environmental and Civil Engineer, Charles E. Wright Consulting Engineers, Inc.
2000-Present  Environmental and Civil Engineer, MILCO Environmental Engineers, Inc.

If the assessment will be performed in accordance with generally recognized standards, a
description of the standard(s).

ASTM Standard E-1527-05 for Environmental Assessments
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Registered Wells — Lexington - Project No. M127-G1-99

Registered well information provided by the Nebraska Department of Natural Resenrces, as of April 16th, 2007
Updated to Agree with June 2010, Figure 6, Registered Well Map

REGNUM G-136273
oID_ 0

WELLID 171222
REPLACEMEN 0

STATUS A

USEID Q
NRDNAME Central Platte
NRDDWRNUM 18
COUNTYNAME Dawson
COUNTYNUM 24
TOWNSHIP 9
RANGENUM 21
RANGELET w

SECTION 17
SUBSECTION CD
FOOTAGE 1285N 1930E
AREAPERMIT

ACRES 0

GPM 0
PCOLDIAM 0

PDEPTH 0
TOTALDEPTH 23
STWATERLEV 19.8
PWATERLEY 0

WEDRILIC 39325
OWNERNUMBE 75742
COMPNAME Bhate Geosciences Corp
CITYSTZIP Birmingham, AL 35212
ADDRESS1 5217 5th Ave
ADDRESS?2 Dennis Isbell
FILDATE 9/26/2005
CMPLDMONTH 8
CMPLDDAY 11
CMPLDYEAR 2005
LASTCHGDAT 12:00:00 AM
XDATE2 0

LATDD 40.746948
LONGDD -99.742602
CALCGPS -1
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REGNUM
oID_ '
WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEY
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITrys1Tzip
ADDRESS]1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-102931B
0

121476

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18

Dawson

24

9

21

W
17

DC
350N 2400W

39124

19486

City of Lexington

Lexington, NE 68850

406 East 7th Street PO Box 70

12/2/1999

4

29

1999
12:00:00 AM
0

40.744384
-99.739873 .
-1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-102931A
0

121475

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18

Dawson

24 ’

9

21

W
17

DC
340N 2400W

OO 20000

39124

19486

City of Lexington

Lexington, NE 68850

406 East 7th Street PO Box 70

12/2/1999
4

29

1993
12:00:00 AM
0

40.744357
-99.739875
~1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078215
0

86878

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

970N 2155W
CP2492101

0

0

0

0

15

10

0

19186

40473

Berntson Oil Company
Lexington, NE 68850
Box 464

8/27/1993
12

2

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746086
-99.738873
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE

- AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
FPDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEY
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDBDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATEZ
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078214
0

86877

0

A

Q

Central Plaite
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1050N 2245W
CP2492100

0

0

0

0

18

10

0

19186

40473

Berntson Oil Company
Lexington, NE 68850
Box 464

8/27/1993
12

1

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746304
-99.739183
-1
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REGNUM
oI

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

aPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESSI
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2?
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078213
0

86876

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

w
17

DC

990N 2370W
CP2492099
0

0

0

0

18

10

0

19186
40473

Berntson Gil Company
Lexington, NE 68850

Box 464

8/27/1993
12

1

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746139
-99.739645
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATEZ
LATDD
LONGDBD
CALCGPS

G-078212
0

86875

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1045N 2350W
CP2492098

0

0

0

0

18

10

0

19186

40473

Berntson Oil Company
Lexington, NE 68850
Box 464

8/27/1993
12

1

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.74629
-99.739563
-1

Page 7 of 33



REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTEH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATEZ
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078211
0

86874

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

w
17

DC

1075N 2305W
CP2492097

0

0

0

0

18

10

0

19186

40473

Berntson Qil Company
Lexington, NE 68850
Box 464

8/27/1993
12

1

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746373
-99.739395
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV

- PWATERLEV

WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078210
0

86873

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

w
17

DC

1060N 2385W
CP2492096

0

0

0

0

18

10

0

19186

40473

Berntson Oil Company
Lexington, NE 68850

Box 464

8/27/1993
12

1

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746331
-99.739687
1

Page 9 0of 33



REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS]1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
EASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-078209
0

86872

0

A

Q

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1090N 2330W
CP2492095

0

0

0

0

19

10

0

19186

40478
Monfort Inc
Greeley, CO 80632
PO Box G

8/27/1993
12

2

1987
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746414
-99.739482
-1
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REGNUM
OID_
WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE?
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-008465

0

12983
0

A

I
Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
21

BB
1565 30E

60

872

8

0

29

9

22

0

21601

Jo Ann Yates
Lexington, NE 68850
43422 Heartland

9/10/1957

8

14

1947
12:00:00 AM
0

40.743397
-99.731164
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE?
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-008467
0

12987

1

A

|

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
21

BB
1300S 300E

80

1000

8

0

45

8

20

0

18413

AW Kugler
Lexington, NE 68850
RR 1

9/6/1963

6

25

1963
12:00:00 AM
0

40.739875
-99.73003

-1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDBAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-010240
0

15084

0

A

I

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC
1304N 2440W

60
900

8

0

33

7

28

0
17082

Russell & Harold E Kirkpatrick

Lexington, NE 68850

P O Box6

9/17/1957

3

9

1951
12:00:00 AM
0

40.747
-99.73984

-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME

- CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-013565
0

157669

1

A

l

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

CcD

1194N 1660E
CP2404005
45

900

8

40

60

13

29 :
39124

124

Lance & Sara Fertitta
Littleton, CO 80128
7027 South Garrison Street

5/6/2004

4

12

2004

12:00:00 AM

0
40.7466666667
-99.7433361111
0
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REGNUM
oD

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEYV
PWATERLEY
WEDRIEIC
OWNERNUMRBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDEESST
ADDRESS?
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPEDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XBATE2
LATED
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-013566
0

18895

0

A

!

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DB
1640N 2365W

76
800

O OO O o o

23225
Nellie L Naffzinger

Lexington, NE 68850

10/31/1957
0

0

0

12:00:00 AM
0

40.747922
-99.739506
-1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

(-044438
0

51785

0

A

C

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC
500N 2540W

0

25

0

0

207

10

18

0

23320

Nebraska Department of Roads
Lincoln, NE 68509
INTERAGENCY
M Bonne Operations & Maintenance
4/25/1975

2

23

1966

12:00:00 AM

0

40.744795
-99.740351

-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE?2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-074040
0

82380

0

A

|

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
16

CO

CP2491012
160

800

8

0

305

10

148
39124
84589
Dirt LLC

Lexington, NE 68850

75590 Road 438

10/23/1991
8

31

1991
12:00:00 AM
0

40.747077
-99.726269
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEYV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME

- CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075231
0

83718

0

A

I

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DD
1310N 25W

26735

John D & Elvera M Racek
l.exington, NE 68850
43680 Road 752

9/1/1992

0

0

0

12:00:00 AM
0

40.747029
-99.73112

-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075444
0

83935

0

A

w

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

g

21

W

17

DC

800N 2080W
CP2492036
0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Omaha, NE 68127

6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

9

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40.74562
-99.738634
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

(-075445
0

83936

0

A

W

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

800N 1880W
CP2492035
0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Omaha, NE 68127
6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

8

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40.745621
-99.737912
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWAFTERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME

CITYSTZIP

ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLBBAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075446
0

83937

0

A

W

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1047N 1880W
CP2492034

0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation
Omaha, NE 68127
6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

8

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746298
-99.737866
-1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075447
0

83938

0

A

w

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1247N 2080W
CP2492033

0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation
Omaha, NE 68127
6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

8

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746846
-99.738551
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
EASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075448
0

83939

0

A

w

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1247N 1880W

CP2492032
0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Omaha, NE 68127
6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

4

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40,746847
-99.737828
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEY
PWATERLEYV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDBAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-075449
0

83940

0

A

W

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

1247N 1880W
CP2492031

0

500

4

0

27

6

0

39207

5647

Griffin Dewatering Corporation

- Omaha, NE 68127

6414 South 84th Street

9/24/1992

9

4

1992
12:00:00 AM
0

40.746847
-99.737828
-1
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REGNUM G-078208

OID_ 0

WELLID 86871

REPLACEMEN O

STATUS A

USEID Shown as Two Wells on Figure 6, Q and R
NRDNAME Central Platte

NRDDWRNUM 18
COUNTYNAME  Dawson
COUNTYNUM 24

TOWNSHIP 9
RANGENUM 21
RANGELET W
SECTION 17
SUBSECTION DC
FOOTAGE 1055N 2305W
AREAPERMIT CP2492102
ACRES 0

GPM 60
PCOLDIAM 2

PDEPTH 0

TOTALDEPTH 30
STWATERLEV 10
PWATERLEV 15

WEDRILIC 39124
OWNERNUMBE 40478
COMPNAME Monfort Inc
CITYSTZIP Greeley, CO 80632
ADDRESS] PO Box G
ADDRESS2

FILDATE 8/27/1993
CMPLDMONTH 4

CMPLDDAY 27

CMPLDYEAR 1988
LASTCHGDAT 12:00:00 AM

XDATE2 0

LATDD 40.746318
LONGDD -99.739399
CALCGPS -1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
- COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE?
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-089760
0

104732

0

A

D

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
20

AA
900S 1320W

0

40

4

20

40

7

18

39124

46918

Harold E Kirkpatrick
Lexington, NE 68850
PO Box 96

11/12/1996
8

1

1996
12:00:00 AM
0

40.740961
-99.735928
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-099177
0

116449

0

A

H

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

w
20

AB
1655 1650W

0

35

5

21

30

4

10

39124

52733

Heartland Museum of Military Vehicles

| Lexington, NE 68850

606 Heartland Road

1/25/1999

4

1

1998
12:00:00 AM
0

40.742976
-99.737211
-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS?2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR

LASTCHGDAT

XDATE?
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-104462
0

121472

0

A

P

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
17

DC

95N 2100W
CP2400007

0

800

8

150

334

12

0

39124

19486

City of Lexington
Lexington, NE 68850
406 East 7th Street PO Box 70

3/8/2000

3

12

1993
12:00:00 AM
0

40.743687
-99.738838
-1
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESSIT
ADDRESKZ
FILDATE
CMPLBMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGBAT
XDATEZ
LATDP
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-120612
0

148592

0

A

U

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
20

BD
156755 2540E

30

1.5

105

330

6

58

39124

73279

Kirks Nebraskaland Restaurant Inc
Lexington, NE 68850
PO Box 6 '
Nancy Wright
3/24/2003

1

28

1992

12:00:00 AM

0

40.739099
-99.740406

-1
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS1
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-123005
0

143297

0

A

P

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

wW
17

CC

528N 1004E
CP2402079

0

800

8

175

398

10

95

39124

19486

City of Lexington
Lexington, NE 68850
406 East 7th Street PO Box 70

8/22/2003

10

8

2002

12:00:00 AM

0
40.7447222222
-99.7458333333
0
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REGNUM
oID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEY
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-124040
0

153007

0

A

U

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

w
20

AC
1368S 2343W

0

25

1.25

80

210

8

40

39124

65844

Rita Desai
Lexington, NE 68850
104 East River Road
Attn Niranjan Desai
10/23/2003

9

9

1984

12:00:00 AM

0

40.7396666667
-99.7395555556

0
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OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS

USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESST
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-124041
0

153009

0

A

U

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
20

AC
1391S 23566W

0

25

1.25

90

210

8

40

39124
65844
Rita Desai

-Lexington, NE 68850

104 East River Road
Attn Niranjan Desai
10/23/2003

9

9

1984

12:00:00 AM

0

40.7396111111
-99.7396111111

0
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REGNUM
OID_

WELLID
REPLACEMEN
STATUS
USEID
NRDNAME
NRDDWRNUM
COUNTYNAME
COUNTYNUM
TOWNSHIP
RANGENUM

RANGELET
SECTION

SUBSECTION
FOOTAGE
AREAPERMIT
ACRES

GPM
PCOLDIAM
PDEPTH
TOTALDEPTH
STWATERLEV
PWATERLEV
WEDRILIC
OWNERNUMBE
COMPNAME
CITYSTZIP
ADDRESS]
ADDRESS2
FILDATE
CMPLDMONTH
CMPLDDAY
CMPLDYEAR
LASTCHGDAT
XDATE?2
LATDD
LONGDD
CALCGPS

G-144016
0

183697

0

A

D

Central Platte
18
Dawson
24

9

21

W
20

AB
135S 1654W

0

35

2

20

30

10

12

39250

52733

Heartland Museum of Military Vehicles
Lexington, NE 68850
606 Heartland Road

3/14/2007

1

10

2007

12:00:00 AM

0
40.7430555556
-99.7372222222
0
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City of Lexington, Southeast Addition Infrastructure Improvements, July 19,
2011 Phase | Captioned Photos

1. Camera #’s 31 through 34 follow:

#31 Looking north along the west side of Taft Street from the northeast corner of
Lot 11.

#32 lLooking south along the west side of Taft Street from the northeast corner of
Lot 11.
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#33 L.ooking east across Taft Street from the northeast corner of Lot 11.

#34 Looking west along the northern boundary of Lot 11 (apparently follows
electrical power lines poles) from the northeast corner of Lot 11.
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2. Camera # 35 Irrigation Well at the northeast corner of Lot 11 of the Property

3. Camera #'s 36 through 39 follow:

#36 Looking north along the west side of Taft Street from about the middle of the
east side of Lot 11.
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#37 Looking south along the west side of Taft Street from about the middle of the
east side of Lot 11.

#38 Looking east across Taft Street from about the middle of the east side of Lot
11.
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#39 Looking west across Lot 11 and Subject Property from about the middle of
the east side of Lot 11.

4. Camera #'s 40 through 43 follow:

#40 Looking north along the west side of Taft Street from the southeast corner of
Lot 11.
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#41 Looking south across Frontier Road from the southeast corner of Lot 11.

#42 Looking east across Taft Street toward the eastward continuation of Frontier
Road from the southeast corner of Lot 11.
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#43 Looking west along Frontier Road and the southern boundary of the Subject
Property from the southeast corner of Lot 11.

5. Camera # 44 Four inch drilled well that has not apparently been used with just
capped casing above ground at what appears to be an old homestead from the
clump of trees seen in the previous Camera # 43 photo within the area near the
southeast corner of Lot 11 of the Subject Property

Page 7 of 28



6. Camera # 45 Looking north from the south side of Frontier Road at what
appears to be an old homestead from the clump of trees seen in the previous
Camera # 43 photo and this photo, within the area near the southeast corner of
l.ot 11 of the Subject Property.

7. Camera #'s 46 through 49 follow:
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#46 Looking north, from about the middle of the South Property Line of Lots 9
and 11, along the west side of Lot 11 and the proposed north — south route of
Frontier Road.

#47 Looking south, from about the middle of the South Property Line of Lots 9
and 11, and from the north side of what is presently Heartland Road to merge
with the new extension of Frontier Road.
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#48 Looking east, from about the middle of the South Property Line of Lots 9 and
11, and from the north side of what is presently Heartland Road to become the
new eastward continuation of Frontier Road. One can see in the background the
clump of trees representing what has been classified as an old homestead in
Camera #'s 43 and 45 photos above.

#49 Looking west, from about the middle of the South Property Line of Lots 9 and
11, and from the north side of what is presently Heartland Road to where it
intersects with Jefferson Street.
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8. Camera #'s 50 through 53 follow:

#50 Looking north, from southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line,
from the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.
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#51 Looking south, from southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line,
from the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street toward the military

vehicle museum.

#52 Looking east, from just north of the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the
Subject Property Line; from the south side of the Public Well # 15, Lot 10 well
house near the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.
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#53 Looking west, from just north of the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the
Subject Property Line; from the south side of the Public Well # 15, Lot 10 well
house near the intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.

9. Camera # 54 Public or Municipal Supply Well # 15, Lot 10 near the southwest
corner of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line; and near the intersection of
Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.
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10. Camera # 55 Transformers with no informative labeling, just a number “37.5”
on one. The transformers are located near and just east of the southwest corner
of Lot 9 and the Subject Property Line.

11. Camera # 56 Transformers with no informative labeling. The transformers are
located about 80 yards east of the southwest corner of Lot 9 and the Subject
Property Line.
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12. Camera # 57 Two monitoring wells south of the southwest corner of Lot 4 on
the south side of Heartland Road, west of the New State Trooper’s Office
Building, on the east side of the boundary with the NDOR facility.

13. Camera #’s 58 through 61 follow:

#58 Looking north, from near intersection of Heartland Road and Jefferson Street.
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#59 Looking south, along Jefferson Street from its intersection with Heartland

#60 Looking east, from Heartland Road from its intersection with Jefferson Street.
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#61 Looking west, across Lot 4 from Jefferson Street just north of its intersection
with Heartland Road.

14. Camera #'s 62 through 65 follow:

#62 From across a frontage road (along Highway 283) from the southwest corner
of Lot 2 and looking north, toward the west end of Lot 1.
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#63 Looking south from the southwest corner of Lot 2.
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#65 L.ooking west across the frontage road and Highway 283 from the southwest
corner of Lot 2.

15. Camera # 66 Transformers, all four are labeled as non-PCB containing on
them. They are located near the southwest corner of Lot 3 and east of Comfort
Inn.
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16. Camera # 67 Transformer, with no labeling - located near the southwest
corner of Lot 3 and east of Comfort Inn.

17. Camera #'s 68 through 71 follow:

#68 L.ooking north from near the northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Subject
Property.
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#69 Looking south from near the northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Subject
Property.

#70 Looking east from near the northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Subject
Property. Power lines follow the northern boundary of the Subject Property.
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#71 Looking west from near the northwest corner of Lot 1 and the Subject
Property.

18. Camera # 72 lrrigation well at middle of north boundary of Lot 3.
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19. Camera # 73 Transformer near the northwest corner of Lot 1 and Subject
Property, box on pole is labeled as non-PCB containing.

20. Camera # 74 Grey electrical box and green telecommunications box near the
middle of the northem boundary of Lot 1 and the northwest corner of Subject
Property.
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21. Camera # 75 Transformers south end of Eihlers Machine Shop along near the
middle of the north Subject Property Line and north of Lot 7.

22. Camera #'s 76 through 79 follow:

#76 Looking north from near the northwest corner of Lot 11 and the North Subject
Property Line. East side of Eihlers Machine east building shown.
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#77 Looking south from near the northwest corner of Lot 11 and the North Subject
Property Line.

#78 Looking east from near the northwest corner of Lot 11 and eastward along the
North Subject Property Line.
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#79 Looking west from near the northwest corner of Lot 11 and westward along
the North Subject Property Line. Eihlers Machine west building shown north of
North Subject Property Line.

23. Camera # 80 Four Transformers along the North Subject Property Line, near
the northwest corner of Lot 11. All four transformers are labeled as containing no
PCBs.
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24. Camera # 81 Looking north from along the North Subject Property Line, near
the northwest corner of Lot 11. Kuhn Knight Agricultural Equipment facility is
seen in distance.

25. Camera #'s 82 through 84 follow:

# 82 Looking north from about halfway along the North Subject Property Line of
Lot 11.
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# 83 Looking east from about halfway along the North Subject Property Line of
Lot 11.

# 84 Looking west from about halfway along the North Subject Property Line of
Lot 11.

Page 28 of 28



City of Lexington, Nebraska

Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

Inquiry Number: 3126576.6
July 21, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road

Milford, CT 06461
E DR@ ) 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR's City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source Ie Adjoining  Text Abstract Source Image
1992 Polk's City Directory - - - -
1963 Polk's City Directory - - - -

3126576-6 Page 1



SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An "X" indicates where
information was identified.

Address Type Findings
200 Frontier Street Client Entered

3126576-6 Page 2



TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

EINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

No Addresses Found

3126576-6
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ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report. Detailed findings are provided
for each address.

No Addresses Found
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STREET NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Streets were researched for this report, and the Streets were not identified in the
research source.

Street Researched Street Not Identified in Research Source
Frontier Street 1992, 1963

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not ldentified in Research Source

200 Frontier Street No Years Found






City of Lexington, Nebraska
Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

Inquiry Number: 3126576.5
July 22, 2011

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
& Milford, CT 06461
EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they|
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map|
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




A

' | L |

Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography July 22, 2011

Target Property:

Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St

Lexington, NE 68850

Year Scale Details )

1951 Aecrial Photograph, Scale; 1"=500' Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand NW,F NE;/Flight Date: April 30; 1951

1981 Aerial Photograph, Scale: 1"=1000" 7 Paiicl #: 40099-F6, Bertrand NW, NE;/Flight Date: October 31,
1981

1988 Aerial Photograph, Scale: 1"=750" Panel #: 40099—F6, Bertrand NW, NE;/Flight Date: June 24, 1988

1993 Aerial Photograph. Scaie: 1"=750' Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand NW, NE;/Flight Date: June 21, 1993

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand NW, NE;/Composite DOQQ -
acquisition dates: April 17, 1999

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale; 1"=604' Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand N'W, NE;/Fiight Year: 2005

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604" Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand NW, NE;/Flight Year: 2006

2007 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 40099-F6, Bertrand N'W, NE;/Flight Year: 2007
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City of Lexington, Nebraska
Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

Inquiry Number: 3126576.3
July 19, 2011

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
& Milford, CT 06461
EDR”® tnvironmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 7119/11

Site Name: Client Name:

City of Lexington, Nebraska Milco Envtl Services, Inc

Highway 283/Hearland 1111 Central Avenue EDR”® Environmental Data Resources Inc
Lexington, NE 68850 Kearney, NE 68847-0000

EDR Inquiry # 3126576.3 Contact: John R. Cramer

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Milco Envtl Services, Inc were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: City of Lexington, Nebraska
Address: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft
City, State, Zip: Lexington, NE 68850

Cross Street:

P.O. # NA

Project: City of Lexington Frontier Rd Sanborn® Library search results

Certification #  66F2-4A19-9563 Certfication # BAF2-4A19.9569

N
SEAL OF &
= FAL OF 25
LT

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical

. . . property usage in approximately 12,000 American
T_hls report certifies ‘that the complete holdings of the Sanbprn s st ot Colloribns harehng
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps i
covering the target property were not found. V' Library of Congress
v University Publications of America

v EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Milco Envil Services, Inc (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT, Purchaser accepis this Report "AS 1S", Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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City of Lexington, Nebraska
Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

Inquiry Number: 3126576.4
July 19, 2011

EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
. Milford, CT 06461
EDR” Environmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050

www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any gquestions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS |S. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they|
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map)
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Historical Topographic Map

= :fT\ T S TI, (ECPTRERSy, o i

F : e
et o

; \ ] — -
S EBERES T G L, - _(.___ . 1 __1:“'- A s
- b R S _\ S —t g ..__7.\\*::__:.;37_,,.\,:._..
A . . | h""hm'_\-,\__\i . _\..‘ -
L JCoyote = “ ] . \' :
\- = s — - — e - . - --.I.-..._ ——-

TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT:

Milco Envtl Services, Inc
T NAME: LEXINGTON ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft | CONTACT:

John R. Cramer
INQUIRY#:  3126576.4

Lexington, NE 68850 RESEARCH DATE: 07/19/2011
SERIES: 30 LAT/LONG: 40.7454-99.7346
SCALE: 1:125000

MAP YEAR: 1899 Street/Jefferson St




Historical Topographic Map

ARAPAMOE 34 M
ELWOO@ 3 M

e

P ' i
Wl <~ 1 !
ol . 221 s
S |
: (1 L wel
A
A ~4
b _
i I.
- )

qg-‘:’ T JI»MUUUM-]:_ LEXINGTON 3 MI | | - 421307 ___
= 17 i,» <. 16 . o [““'\; ]x{ .'"It_ﬂ B A
- | b | ‘ R e "N
Well [ \ .ﬁo‘:’ « |
- = ,I.;‘ 5 q
. N — l S
b ] - S . I of
" 2385 . - - |
{80) : '
i) is

 CpwsrrTy v maa
+ | 2388 P L [ A T§ T E-;
| & r 4
R ‘ i
. ,|/: | | ™
" ". k | ,'::r‘ | | “§u ; ko _::-.- \“"-
P ! r 38, . _ | I \11 dl.- _ i34
e 3 Ry 2174 | 7 23 : I i 03 3 =
S :f | ’.:‘ X s ¥ /! i \ . h:\
} J : l : T '“-"_}' ! _ZF\ -:'?‘: | N v
TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
N | NAME: BERTRAND NW ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft | CONTACT:  John R. Cramer
MAP YEAR: 1962 Street/Jefferson St INQUIRY#:  3126576.4 "
Lexington, NE 68850 RESEARCH DATE: 07/19/2011
SERIES: 75 LAT/LONG: 40.7454 /-99.7346
SCALE: 1:24000

]



Historical Topographic Map

b =.:.wu|Jql_u AT

=]

1‘51:1):;;]&1&;8;“ SRS

o 3 LEXINGTON 2 M1 I | — a43| 37307 a1
i = T A b R 3 N : e
‘ w7 R o 16 (. '}r\x-: S

¥ - - I :

i 2388
7
b
o -
TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
N | NAME: BERTRAND NW | ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft | CONTACT:  John R. Cramer
MAP YEAR: 1983 Street/Jefferson St INQUIRY#:  3126576.4
PHOTOREVISED: 1962 Lexington, NE 68850 RESEARCH DATE: 07/19/2011
SERIES: 7.5 LAT/LONG: 40.7454 / -99.7346
SCALE: 1:24000




Historical Topographic Map

- -
33 2393 . A 20 . r '8 . 34
i SIEG
|
-11:_90 ] 'i!l
b-\c
Wy i
-—er:—lfa—ﬁ-:mcﬂln'lt: e LA, ___;_'_‘:w__.j;’fﬂ_l._ﬁ,_&___:_c o
: |
8 o ~
o I
U
X =52 0 7
;s TN M
@ _‘?. S e l&
o ™ \"-. e 4)“’1- = '3
2‘2' .\4 )- A : ]|f —§5t Anns Cem e
0| y 2 ‘
= "} o= N |
i8] s
\ s
III & 7 g 'J. smman ' )
[ AP, Well | R
| P _L‘;f_?’ Hr W ‘
e T ! County H |
- R preReciod ) e
00 —;:._ iy '___""_é'{* ‘—?\_ii::‘j | ?339; ;&:LSawfg__Piposa_l_ el 2378 10
;7] 8 ! ! =
ET | ;\? ) ‘&;‘@2&
{ “§“59_‘{{vry
i *1 i e |
jl I Well i ~ -ARA, e e e e
!' 2388 .'
- |
e A i e e S 7 N *°_4
%—Gmt‘% 5 { ] el ho~=y
i , ! - N
I} W <350 = n ) E
2350 " - ; R Well B 5
! ' " '
! Joad 2 LaTerih g% e
i 17y i s _\._f_‘.";:-‘?;_. N 18 237
A8 TN o 16 - 3 i 1
b°45’ ¥LLwooD 1 i | 1940000 FEeT | 42'307 l —
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: LEXINGTON EAST SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
N | MAP YEAR: 1962 ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft | CONTACT:  John R. Cramer
Street/Jefferson St INQUIRY#: 3126576.4
SERIES: 7.5 Lexington, NE 68850 RESEARCH DATE: 07/19/2011
SCALE: 1:24000 LAT/LONG: 40.7454 /-99.7346




Historical Topographic Map

e,

=S | R | 332395 ?-"94 T 34
I <306 S : léa&s’
| 3 |
L f .
5l 1] 1
T . —+ i
¥ . \ ] L
== / \ b
ii ; o O <o i
o B .\_‘_‘ C.’. i
- e |
ol S s i o e
' » *n +
r. | '
1 |
) St Anns Sch !
a8
L
-
%
v (3 w»
-~ -
=l e T 2379
|- ISt Anns Cem

{
L A
" j 0/ % busibnguss___|
| ) | e S
il ﬂpsoﬂv .fl | J||‘ i
1 .' .‘:I izt o ’ . CO_-_((N;-}, | I 1 _.:;:ﬁ“_h
o B — v : ; 3
) | 1[3{‘9 } . | =<y, DRAIN i NO I t
ol fﬁﬂ? [, " Well b ' ! i 9
F LI |
ol | ] 1 i
A ' : C 5
- b 12388 ey 2 2378 [2375 =
e SIS POUREE SR |k ST s =L
.Ilrl p sy !
| P |
s » | - 6 i B b :
2390 '+ l'(! \ 1 ~. g 1 Well
i |
;i a5 IFL : [
= i il . | Flume L AL S
5 l- s ATER g a 4 15 ; i
d o Leses [ |- e oo
e 4R fay7 L ELWO0D 15 Mr 39 l1940000 FEET = 42'30" i)
ADJOINING QUAD
NAME: LEXINGTON EAST SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
N | MAP YEAR: 1983 ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft | CONTACT: John R. Cramer
PHOTOREVISED: 1962 Street/Jefferson St INQUIRY#:  3126576.4
SERIES: 7.5 Lexington, NE 68850 RESEARCH DATE: 07/19/2011
SCALE: 1:24000 LAT/LONG: 40.7454 /-99.7346







City of Lexington, Nebraska
Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington, NE 68850

Inquiry Number: 3126576.2s
July 19, 2011

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

®
@EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www . edrnet.com

FORM-STD-TXB



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION E
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ e ES1
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ e 2
Detail Map. _ _ o 3
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ e 4
Map Findings. _ _ _ . . 7
Orphan SUMmary._ . _ _ _ e 18
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. - _ ___ ____________________ GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum. _ . _ ______ ___ . ________________________.. A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary_ _ . . ______ __ L ______... A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map. . _ - _ _ ____ . A-5
Physical Setting Source Map_ _ _ _ .. - A-12
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ __________________ . _______._... A-14
Physical Setting Source Records Searched_ . ______________ . ________._.__. A-66

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It canriot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT, Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended fo provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole .
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are frademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC3126576.2s Page 1




A search of available environmental records was conducted by Envireanmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

HIGHWAY 283/HEARLAND ROAD/TAFT STREET/JEFFERSON ST
LEXINGTON, NE 68850

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.745400 - 40° 44’ 43.4"
Longitude (West): 99.734600 - 99" 44’ 4.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 437980.0

UTMY (Meters): 4510542.5

Elevation: 2384 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 40099-F6 BERTRAND NW, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

North Map: 40099-G6 LEXINGTON EAST, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

West Map: 40099-F7 JOHNSON LAKE, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

Northwest Map: 40099-G7 LEXINGTON WEST, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2005, 2007, 2006
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

TC3126576.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. e National Priority List

Proposed NPL.....__.._.._... Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. .. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL.. _..._..._.____. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS. et Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

FEDERAL FACILITY..._.._.. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP. ... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... .. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. . e RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG ..o RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG. . .oieeo RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS......_.. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL.......... Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS. o Superfund State Program List

TC3126576.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF. .. Licensed Landfill List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LAST . e Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
INDIAN LUST. ... ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. . Hazardous Chemical AST List
INDIANUST. ... ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
INSTCONTROL.._...___..__ Nebraska'’s Institutional Control Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP. e RAPMA Sites
INDIAN VCP. ___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. .___________. Potential Brownfields Inventory Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS ___.._... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI. e Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9.__......_. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY ... Recycling Resource Directory

INDIAN ODIL .o Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL. oo National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HISTAST. . Aboveground Storage Tank Database Listing
Local Land Records
LIENS 2. .. CERCLA Lien Information

TC31268576.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



'EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUCIS. . Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Surface Spill List

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. e incident and Accident Data

DOD. e Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT.. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. .. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ¢ Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA e Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. e FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. .o e FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS . e Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. .l PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. e Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. .o Radiation Information Database

FINDS. e Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. e, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UIC. e Undergound Injection Control Database

DRYCLEANERS....__...._._. Drycleaner Facility Listing

NPDES. .- Wastewater Database Listing

AIRS. . Air State Program List

TIER 2. L Tier 2 Facility Listing

INDIAN RESERV. ..___...._.. Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS. ... State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. . .. Financial Assurance Information Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.....__. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHDOE. _____._..... Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

COALASHEPA ... Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants__.__ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Control’s Spill
Tracking Reports.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2011 has revealed that there are 5
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page

HUSKY STATION (FOR S HWY 283 S8W 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A1 7
Facility Status: NFA
Facility Status: NFA (PL)

NICKS SINCLAIR 2700 PLUM CRK DR SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) A2 7
Facility Status: NFA

FLYING J/HUSKEY 2605 PLUM CREEK PK N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) Cc9 15
Facility Status: NFA (PL) i

J &S OIL SOUTH 283 AND 1-80 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D10 15
Facility Status: NFA

LOOSE OIl. COMPANY HWY 283 & 1-80 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) D12 17

Facility Status: NFA

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Control's Facility and Tank Data.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/18/2011 has revealed that there are 5 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance = MapID Page
CONOCO TIME SAVER 3003 PLUM CREEK PKWY SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) A3 7
NEBRASKALAND TIRE/TRUCK CTR 3004 PLUM CREEK PARKWAY SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) A4 8
STONEYS 66 2705 PLUM CREEK PKWY N0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) B5 8
LEXINGTON AMPRIDE 2700 S PLUM CREEK PKWY N0 -1/8 (0.058 mi.) B6 11
CONOCO TRAVEL PLAZA 2607 PLUM CREEK PKWY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) c8 13

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST: A Iiéting of underground storage tank locations. This listing contains detail information

TC3126576.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



~ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

that the UST listing does not. It is no longer updated by the agency. For current information see the UST
listing.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2005 has revealed that there are 4
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
STONEYS 66 2705 PLUM CREEK PKWY NO-1/8 (0.054 mi.) B5 8
AMPRIDE 2700 PLUM CREEK PKWY NO-1/8 (0.058 mi.) B7 12
CONOCO TRAVEL PLAZA 2607 PLUM CREEK PKWY N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) Cc8 13
NEBRASKALAND TIRE/TRUCK CTR 1-80 & HWY 283 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) D13 17

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-NonGen site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

SERVICE STATION 180 & US 283 WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) D11 15

TC3126576.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 36 records.

Site Name

NEBRASKA BYPRODUCTS INC
DAWSON COUNTY ROAD

ALL POINTS COOPERA

KRAZY DICKS

ANDERSEN FEED LOT

AL & TERRYS APCO

KRVN RADIO STATION

UNKNOWN LEXINGTON

BERNTSON OIL CO.

DON HENNEK TANK 8I

PLATTE VALLEY PROD

NDOR - LEXINGTON

NEBR DEPT OF ROADS

CITY OF LEXINGTON

RENT ALL RENTS

NEBRASKA TRUCK CEN

AL & TERRYS APCO

LEXINGTON COOP OIL - DARR BRANCH
LEXINGTON COOP FERTILIZER PLANT
PLATTE VALLEY PRODUCTS INC
FARM & HOME SERVICE INC
FAIRBANKS INTERNATIONAL INC
CORNLAND BEEF INDUSTRY

1-80 TEXACO

DAWSON COUNTY FEED PRODUCTS INC
UNKNOWN

NEBRASKA DEPT OF ROADS
LEXINGTON ALFALFA DEHY INC
EILERS MACHINE AND WELDING INC
CONSULTANTS LIVESTOCK SUP CO
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT CAN
NEBRASKA TRUCK & EQUIPMENT CO
CORNHUSKER ENERGY LEXINGTON
LEXINGTON COMPOST DEMO SITE
CORNHUSKER ENERGY LEXINGTON
LEXINGTON COOP OIL CO

Database(s)

FTTS,HIST FTTS INSP,FINDS
SPILLS,LAST

SPILLS,LAST
LUST,LAST,SPILLS

LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST
LUST

UST,HIST UST

UST
UsT
usT
UsT
UST
UsT
UsT
usT
UsT
UST
UsT

RCRA-SQG
FINDS,RCRA-NLR
TRIS,RCRA-CESQG
FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
FINDS,NPDES,AIRS
FINDS,AIRS )

ICIS
S8TS
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OVERVIEW MAP - 3126576.2s
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SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska

ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Tait Street/Jefferson St
Lexington NE 68850
LAT/LONG: 40.7454(99.7346

CLIENT: Milco Envil Services, Inc
CONTACT: JohnR. Cramer
INQUIRY #: 3126576.25

DATE: July 19, 2011 11:04 am

Copyright < 2011 EDR, Inc. « 2010 Tels Allas Rel. 0772009,



DETAIL MAP - 3126576.2s
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SITE NAME:
ADDRESS:

LAT/LONG:

City of Lexington, Nebraska
Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St

Lexington NE 68850

40.7454 ] 99.7346

CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc

CONTACT: JohnR. Cramer
INQUIRY #: 3126576.2s

DATE: July 19, 2011 11:05 am

Copyright @ 2011 EDR, Inc. & 2010 Tels Atlas Rel, 07/2008.




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4  1/4-1/2  1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0] 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 2 3 0 NR NR 5
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage fank lists
usT 0.250 4 1 NR NR NR 5

TC3126576.2s Page 4
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

oDI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0. 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
DOT OPS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
bDoD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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 MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY =

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 14-v2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1l HUSKY STATION (FOR LUST $103872299
SsSwW S HWY 283 N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE
0.036 mi.
192 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility Status: No Further Action

Incident Type:  LUST
Actual: File Number: 050399-99-0011
2336 ft. Owner/RP: FORMER HUSKY TRUCK

Line Num: 21

SFM Num: 5515

Facility Status: No Further Action (PL) No Further Action (was a Priority List orphan

site)

Incident Type:  LUST

File Number: 061193-GH-1500

Owner/RP: J&SOILINC

Line Num: 26

SFM Num: 6213
A2 NICKS SINCLAIR LUST S102777463
SsSw 2700 PLUM CRK DR N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE
0.040 mi.
213 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
Relatlve: LUST:
Higher Facility Status: No Further Action

Incident Type:  LUST
Actual: File Number: 112195-GY-1000
2386 ft. Owner/RP: HARRY NICKS

Line Num: 23

SFM Num: 1622
A3 CONOCO TIME SAVER UST U004055153
ssw 3003 PLUM CREEK PKWY N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.046 mi.
245 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: usT:
Higher Facility ID: 3948

Owner: R & C PETROLEUM INC
Actual: Owner Address: PO BOX 887
2386 ft. Owner City,St,Zip: NORTH PLATTE, NE 691010000

Tank No: 1

Tank Size: 0

Tank Construction: Not reported

Tank Internal Protection: Not reported

Tank External Protection: Not reported

Tank Contents: Not reported

Tank Usage Status: Not reported

Tank Type: Not reported

Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported
Tank Date Installed: 0
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Map 1D o MAP FINDINGS P e
Direction =
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO TIME SAVER (Continued) 0004055153
Piping Construction Material:  Not reported
A4 NEBRASKALAND TIRE/TRUCK CTR UST U004124501
SSW 3004 PLUM CREEK PARKWAY N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE 63850
0.047 mi.
248 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: UsT:
Higher Facility ID: 1241
Owner: NEBRASKALAND TIRE CO
Actual: Owner Address: PO BOX 96
2386 ft. Owner City,St,Zip: LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
Tank No: 1
Tank Size: 3000
Tank Construction: Steel
Tank Internal Protection: None
Tank External Protection: Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Impressed Current
Cathodic Protection, STIP3
Tank Contents: #2 Diesel
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Type: Federally Regulated
Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported
Tank Date Installed: 1988
Piping Construction Material: ~ Steel
Tank No: 2
Tank Size: 500
Tank Construction: Steel
Tank Internal Protection: None
Tank External Protection: Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Impressed Current
Cathodic Protection, STIP3
Tank Contents: Used Qil
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Type: Federally Regulated
Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported
Tank Date Installed: 1988
Piping Construction Material:  Steel
BS STONEYS 66 FINDS 1005822050
North 2705 PLUM CREEK PKWY UsT N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE 68850 HIST UST
0.054 mi.
283 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
Relative: FINDS:
Higher
Registry 1D: 110006613030
Actual:
2387 ft. Environmental Interest/Information System

NE-IIS (Nebraska Integrated Information System). The Nebraska
Department of Environmental Quality's system maintains the EPA's

facifity files.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STONEYS 66 (Continued)

UST:
Facility iD:
Owner:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:
Tank Usage Status:
Tank Type:

1005822050

6213

ERNEST & RONDA HARRIS
PO BOX 902

LEXINGTON, NE 688500000

1

10000

Steel

None

Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted(e.g.,
asphaitic), STIP3 Tank

Gasoline

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported

Tank Date Installed:

1991

Piping Construction Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:
Tank Usage Status:
Tank Type:

2

10000

Steel

None

Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted(e.g.,
asphailtic), STIP3 Tank

10% Ethanol

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported

Tank Date Installed:

1991

Piping Construction Material: ~ Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:
Tank Usage Status:
Tank Type:

3

6000

Steel

None

Galvanic/Sagcrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted(e.g.,
asphaltic), STIP3 Tank

Gasoline

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported

Tank Date Installed:

1991

Piping Construction Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:
Tank Usage Status:
Tank Type:

4

6000

Steel

None

Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted(e.g.,
asphaltic), STIP3 Tank

#2 Diesel

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

TC3126576.2s
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STONEYS 66 (Continued)

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:
Piping Construction Material:

HIST UST:

Facility ID:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s):

Facility ID:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Cantent(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s):

Facility 1D:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,StZip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s):

Facility 1D:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St.Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal).

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s).

Not reported
1991
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

6213

ERNEST & RONDA HARRIS
PO BOX 902

LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
1

Currently in Use

10000

Steel

Gasoline

1991

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

6213

ERNEST & RONDA HARRIS
PO BOX 902

LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
2

Currently in Use

10000

Steel

Gasoline

1991

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

6213

ERNEST & RONDA HARRIS
PO BOX 902

LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
3

Currently in Use

6000

Steel

Gasoline

1991

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

6213

ERNEST & RONDA HARRIS
PO BOX 802

LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
4

Currently in Use

6000

Steel

#2 Diesel

1991

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

1005822050
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 LEXINGTON AMPRIDE UST U004054042
North 2700 S PLUM CREEK PKWY N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.058 mi.
304 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
Relative: usT:
Higher Facility ID: 1622
Owner: All Points Cooperative
Actual: Owner Address: PO Box 80
2387 ft. Owner City,St, Zip: Gothenburg, NE 69138
Tank No: 5
Tank Size: 12000

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:

Tank External Protection:
Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Piping Construction Material:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Piping Construction Material:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Piping Construction Material:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:
Tank Type:

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
None

None

Gasoline

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Not reported

1996

Fiberglass Relinforced Plastic

6

12000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
None

None

10% Ethanol

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Not reported

1996

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

7

5000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
None

None

85% Ethanol

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Not reported

1996

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

8

6000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
None

None

Other->soy diesel

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

TC3126576.2s Page 11



Map ID T 7 MAP FINDINGS:
Direction - e
Distance EDR iD Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEXINGTON AMPRIDE (Continued) 1004054042
Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported
Tank Date Installed: 1996
Piping Construction Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank No: 9
Tank Size: 12000
Tank Construction: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank Internal Protection: None
Tank External Protection: None
Tank Contents: #2 Diesel
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Type: Federally Regulated
Tank Secondary Containment: Not reported
Tank Date Installed: 1996
Piping Construction Material:  Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
B7 AMPRIDE FINDS 1005826132
North 2700 PLUM CREEK PKWY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.058 mi.
304 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
Relative: FINDS:
Higher
Registry ID: 110006567606
Actual:
2387 ft. Environmental Interest/Information System

NE-IIS (Nebraska Integrated Information System). The Nebraska
Department of Environmental Quality's system maintains the EPA’s

facility files.

HIST UST:

Facility 1D:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,2ip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Materiali(s):

Facility {D:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s):

1622

All Points Cooperative

707 E Pacific PO Box A
Lexington, NE 68850

5

Currently in Use

12000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Gasoline

1996

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

1622

All Points Cooperative

707 E Pacific PO Box A
Lexington, NE 68850

6

Currently in Use

12000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Gasoline

1996

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
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Map D

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMPRIDE (Continued) 1005826132
Facility ID: 1622
Owner: All Points Cooperative
Owner Address: 707 E Pacific PO Box A
Owner City,St, Zip: Lexington, NE 68850
Tank Number: 7
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 12000
Tank Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank Content(s): Gasoline
Tank Installed In: 1996
Piping Construction Material(s): Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Facility ID: 1622
Owner: All Points Cooperative
Owner Address: 707 E Pacific PO Box A
Owner City,St,Zip: Lexington, NE 68850
Tank Number: 8
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 5000
Tank Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank Content(s): #2 Diesel
Tank Installed In: 1996
Piping Construction Material(s): Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Facility 1D: 1622
Owner: All Points Cooperative
Owner Address: 707 E Pacific PO Box A
Owner City,St,Zip: Lexington, NE 68850
Tank Number: 9
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 6000
Tank Construction Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Tank Content(s): #2 Diesel
Tank Installed In: 1996
Piping Construction Matertal(s): Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
cs CONOCO TRAVEL PLAZA UST U003882071
North 2607 PLUM CREEK PKWY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.147 mi,
778 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility 1D: 5515
Owner: WILKINSON DEVELOPMENT INC
Actual: Owner Address: 202 NORTH DEWEY
2387 ft. Owner City,St,Zip: NORTH PLATTE, NE 631010000
Tank No: 5
Tank Size: 18000
Tank Construction: Steel
Tank Internal Protection: Not reported

Tank External Protection:
Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, STIP3 Tank
Gasoline

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Not reported

2000
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR D Number

Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO TRAVEL PLAZA (Continued) U003882071

Piping Construction Material:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Piping Construction Material:

Tank No:

Tank Size:

Tank Construction:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:

Tank Contents:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Type:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Date Installed:

Piping Construction Material:

HIST UST:
Facility ID:
Owner:
QOwner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Tank Number:
Tank Usage Status:
Tank Size (Gal):
Tank Construction Materiai:
Tank Content(s):
Tank installed In:
Piping Construction Material(s):

Facility ID:

Owner:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Number:

Tank Usage Status:

Tank Size (Gal):

Tank Construction Material:
Tank Content(s):

Tank Installed In:

Piping Construction Material(s):

Facility ID:
Owner:

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

[¢]

10000

Steel

Not reported
Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted{e.g.,
asphaltic), STIP3 Tank
Gasoline

Currently in Use

Federally Regutated

Not reported

2000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

7

8000

Steel

Not reported
Galvanic/Sacrificial Current Cathodic Protection, Painted(e.g.,
asphaltic), STIP3 Tank

10% Ethanol

Currently in Use

Federally Regulated

Not reported

2000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

5515

WILKINSON DEVELOPMENT INC
202 NORTH DEWEY

NORTH PLATTE, NE 691010000
5

Currently in Use

18000

Steel

#2 Diesel

2000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

5516

WILKINSON DEVELOPMENT INC
202 NORTH DEWEY

NORTH PLATTE, NE 691010000
6

Currently in Use

10000

Steel

Not reported

2000

Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

5515
WILKINSON DEVELOPMENT INC
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO TRAVEL PLAZA (Continued) u003882071
Owner Address: 202 NORTH DEWEY
Owner City,St,Zip: NORTH PLATTE, NE 691010000
Tank Number: 7
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 8000
Tank Construction Material: Steel
Tank Content(s): Not reported
Tank installed In: 2000
Piping Construction Material(s): Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
c9 FLYING J / HUSKEY LUST S103443650
North 2605 PLUM CREEK PK N/A
1/8-1/4 LEXINGTON, NE
0.156 mi.
823 ft. Site 2 of 2 In cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facllity Status: No Further Action (PL) No Further Action (was a Priority List orphan
site)
Actual: Incident Type:  LUST
2387 ft. File Number:  081498-PH-0713
Owner/RP: HUSKY OIL-OUT OF B
Line Num: 25
SFM Num: 5515
D10 J&SOIL LUST $105173175
wsw SOUTH 283 AND [-80 N/A
1/8-1/4 LEXINGTON, NE
0.195 mi.
1028 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility Status: No Further Action
Incident Type:  LUST
Actual: File Number: AP4849
2386 ft. Owner/RP: J&SOILINC
Line Num: 9
SFM Num: 4849
D11 SERVICE STATION RCRA-NonGen 1000432824
wsw 180 & US 283 ) FINDS NED000682625
1/8-1/4 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.212 mi.
117 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Facility name: SERVICE STATION
Actuak: Facility address: 180 & US 283
2386 ft. LEXINGTON, NE 68850
EPAID: NED000682625
Mailing address: 180&U S 283
LEXINGTON, NE 68850
Contact: ELBERT WALTER
Contact address: 180 & U S 283
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Map 1D [ . MAPFINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000432824
LEXINGTON, NE 68850
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 07
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: ELBERT R WALTER
Owner/operator address: Not reported

Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Ownerfoperator telephone:  Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: " No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oll processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Viotation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry 1D: 110007676167

Environmental Interest/Information System
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Map ID

Direction - el - :
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1000432824
RCRAlInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and aclivities related to facllities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
D12 LOOSE OIL COMPANY LUST S§102257827
wsw HWY 283 & 1-80 N/A
1/81/4 LEXINGTON, NE
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 3 of 4 In cluster D
Relative: LusT:
Higher Facility Status: No Further Action
Incident Type:  LUST
Actual: File Number: 083192-MF-1320
2386 ft. Owner/RP: LOOSE OIL COMPANY
Line Num: 35
SFM Num: 3048
D13 NEBRASKALAND TIRE/TRUCK CTR HIST UST U000916819
wsw 1-80 & HWY 283 N/A
1/8-1/4 LEXINGTON, NE 68850
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Facility ID: 1241
Owner: NEBRASKALAND TIRE CO
Actual: Owner Address: PO BOX 96
2386 ft. Owner City,St, Zip: LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
Tank Number: 1
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 3000
Tank Construction Material: Steel
Tank Content(s): #2 Diesel
Tank Instailed In: 1988
Piping Construction Material(s): Steel
Facility 1D: 1241
Ownier: NEBRASKALAND TIRE CO
Owner Address: PO BOX 96
Owner Clty,St,Zip: LEXINGTON, NE 688500000
Tank Number: 2
Tank Usage Status: Currently in Use
Tank Size (Gal): 500
Tank Construction Material: Steel
Tank Content(s): Used QOll
Tank Installed In: 1988

Piping Construction Material(s): Steel
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Count: 36 racords.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
LEXINGTON 1000390233 CONSULTANTS LIVESTOCK SUP CO N HWY 30 86850 FINDS,RCRA-NLR
LEXINGTON 1001124449 NEBRASKA TRUCK & EQUIPMENT CO 605 EAST PROSPECT 68850 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
LEXINGTON 1005432555 LEXINGTON COOP OIL CO E HWY 30 BOX A 88850 SSTS

LEXINGTON 1005610848 LEXINGTON COMPOST DEMO SITE £ WALNUT 8T 68850 FINDS AIRS
LEXINGTON 1005623804 NEBRASKA BYPRODUCTS INC PQBOX 738 68850 FTTS,HIST FTTS INSP.FINDS
LEXINGTON 1006329476 CORNHUSKER ENERGY LEXINGTON 1111 E INDUSTRY DR 68850 FINDS,NPDES,AIRS
LEXINGTON 1007447151 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT CAN 74965 RD 435 68850 TRIS RCRA-CESQG
LEXINGTON 1010323708 EILERS MACHINE AND WELDING INC 600 EAST COMMERCE ROAD 68850 RCRA-SQG
LEXINGTON 1012121435 CORNHUSKER ENERGY LEXINGTON 1111 EINDUSTRY DR LEXINGTO 68850 ICIS

LEXINGTON 5100066238 UNKNOWN LEXINGTON HWY 30 EAST LUsT
GOTHENBURG 5101290024 KRAZY DICKS KRAZY DICK'S LUST LAST,SPILLS
LEXINGTON 5101280239 NEBRASKA TRUCK CEN NEB. TRUCK CENTER, LuUsT

LEXINGTON $101290247 DON HENNEK TANK St SOUTH HIWAY 283 LusT

LEXINGTON 8104072752 KRVN RADIO STATION ROUTE 3, BOX 62A LUsT

LEXINGTON 8104738504 NEBR DEPT OF ROADS JCT HWY 383 & 80 LuUST

LEXINGTON 5104737435 ANDERSEN FEED LOT RT2BOX 79 LusT

LEXINGTON 5104918393 BERNTSON OIL CO. SO. 283, |-80, NE LusT

LEXINGTON $105173180 NDOR - LEXINGTON S JCT HWY 283 & I- LusT

LEXINGTON 3105241112 ALL POINTS COOPERA CO RD 433 & HWY 30 SPILLS LAST
LEXINGTON 8105241114 DAWSON COUNTY ROAD ADAMS (& INTERSECT SPILLS LAST
LEXINGTON $§105528539 CITY QF LEXINGTON LEXINGTON WASTE WA LUST

LEXINGTON $105620527 RENT ALL RENTS LINCOLN ST & HWY 3 LUST

LEXINGTON $105689921 PLATTE VALLEY PROD EAST HIGHWY 30 LUST

LEXINGTON $109345005 AL & TERRYS APCO HWY 283 & 1-80 LuUST

LEXINGTON U0D3BB2257 AL & TERRYS APCO HWY 283 & 1-80 2809 SOUTH BRID 88850 UST,HISTUST
LEXINGTON U004055200 CORNLAND BEEF INDUSTRY E HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON U004055395 DAWSON COUNTY FEED PRODUCTS INC W HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON 004055752 FAIRBANKS INTERNATIONAL INC EHWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON UD04065776 FARM & HOME SERVICE INC W HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON UDO04056608 1-80 TEXACO S HWY 283 68850 UST

LEXINGTON U004057221 LEXINGTON ALFALFA DEHY INC 7 MW LEXINGTON HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON UD04057222 LEXINGTON COOP FERTILIZER PLANT E HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON 1004057223 LEXINGTON COOP OIL - DARR BRANCH HWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON Uo04057876 NEBRASKA DEPT OF ROADS JCT S HWYS 283 & 80 68850 UST

LEXINGTON U004058451 PLATTE VALLEY PRODUCTS INC EHWY 30 68850 UST

LEXINGTON U0O04059640 UNKNOWN S HWY 283 88850 UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifiss over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coveraga for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6

Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7 .
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8

Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region' 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source; EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Atchived sites are sites that have been remaved and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
ro further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selactive information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Salid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kitograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’'s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Smali Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal Institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varles

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,

such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
cara requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Number of Days to Update: 81 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: ‘Emergency Response Notification System

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HWS: Superfund State Program List

The Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality Is providing this information from it's own database. The data,
although not verified to be the most current or accurate for any specific site, is generally based on the contents

of the physical documents in the files. You may contact the Records Management Unit at (402) 471-3557 to make
arrangements to view or to get a photocopy of the physical file.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2011 Source: Dept. of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2011 Telephone: 402-471-3557

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Licensed Landfill List

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities

or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 01/30/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2008 Telephone: 402-471-4210
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2008 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintaln these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2011 Telephone: 402-471-3557

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Sites
Releases from an aboveground storage tank system.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2011 Telephone: 402-471-3557

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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- GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, ldaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Facility and Tank Data

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

AST: AST Data

Source: Nebraska State Fire Marshal
Telephone: 402-471-9664

Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations. Aboveground storage tanks dispensing hazardous substances
must register such tank with this office. Storage tanks of 1000 gallons or less are exempt from this requirement.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source: State Fire Marshal

Telephone: 402-471-9465

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update; 13

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source: EPA Region 5§

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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' GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: Nebraska's Institutional Control Registry
A list of sites within Nebraska that have institutional controls. According to the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA), institutional controls are "non-engineering measures designed to prevent or limit exposure to hazardous
substances left in place at a site, or assure effectiveness of the chosen remedy. Institutional controls are usually,
but not always, legal controls, such as easements, restrictive covenants, and zoning ordinances." In short, institutional
controls are a type of environmental covenant typically used when property is to be cleanup to a level determined
by the potential environmental risks posed by a planned use, rather than to unrestricted use standards. This method
of control has proven to be both environmentally and economically beneficial.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010 Telephone: 402-471-2214

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
Alisting of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Vaties

VCP: RAPMA Sites
The Remedial Action Plan Monitoring Act (RAPMA)), initially created in 1995, provides property owners and parties
responsible for contamination with a mechanism for developing voluntary environmental cleanup plans which are
reviewed and approved by the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal Brownfields sites

Source: Department of Environmental Quaiity
Telephone: 402-471-2186

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Potential Brownfields Inventory Listing
"NDEQ defines a brownfields site as subpart (A) of CERCLA ? 101(39): 'Real property, the expansion, redevelopment,
or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant.’ This is a broad-based approach to capture all potential brownfields sites. In the event that
CERCLA 128(a) State Response Program funds are utilized - for example, conducting a Section 128(a) Assessment
- the exclusions, site-by-site determinations, and further definitions as provided by the law would need to be
met. This would be done on a site-by-site basis." A preliminary Survey and Inventory of Brownfields Sites in
Nebraska was constructed based on previously submitted information including sites named specifically by city
representatives. The list was built on facility characteristics, which ware founded on previous, broad-based contamination
experience. Additions to the inventory were made by looking for other sources of potential brownfields sites using
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes. A general sector list was constructed to serve as an inventory
guide. This list shows all of the different types of sites that are within the inventory (sorted by SIC code),
and the number of sites there are of each type. Color-coated blocks, which group together similar SIC codes and
the sites that they encompass also sort the sectors.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-2186

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownflelds Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving

Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.8. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement reciplents based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified

brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version; 03/29/2041
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solld Waste Disposal Sites

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycling Resource Directory

A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2011 Source: Dapartment of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2011 Telephone: 402-471-6974

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN OD!: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Saource: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2011 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: Underground Storage Tank Database Listing
Alisting of underground storage tank locations. This listing contains detall information that the UST listing
does not. Itis no longer updated by the agency. For current information see the UST listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2005 Source: State Fire Marshal

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2008 Telephone: 402-471-2027

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2006 Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/25/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Database Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations. This listing contains detail information that the AST listing
does not. Itis no fonger updated by the agency. For current information see the AST listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2004 Source: State Fire Marshal

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2006 Telephone: 402-471-2027

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2006 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armrived at EDR: 02/04/2011 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 87 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control information System
LUCIS contains records of fand use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spifl incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Gavernment Version: 12/31/2010 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: Surface Spill List
Releases of petroleum or hazardous substances to the air, land, or water.

TC3126576.2s

Page GR-11



~ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENGY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2011 Telephone: 402-471-2186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 31/12/2011 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after setttement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:; Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential heaith hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 99 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2011

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Invantory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title |l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of cherical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Fraquency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insacticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephiong: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database, Itincluded records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Mada Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB'’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2011

Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radloactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S,
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010 Telephone: (913) 551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRS:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry In the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. it was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Biennial Reporting System

The Biennial Reporting System is a nationat system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

UIC: Undergound Injection Control Database

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities in Nebraska.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

NPDES: Wastewater Database Listing
Alisting of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

AIRS: Air State Program List
A listing of air program facilities.
Date of Government Version: 03/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-2186

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

-Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone; 402-471-3389

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 8

INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technolegy Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, llfinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 100 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid and hazardous waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011 Telephone: 402-471-2186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Depariment of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data, Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

W! MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Qil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data
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Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile Immune systems and special sensitivity
ta environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptars are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools .
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers; Child Care Listing
Source: Department of Health & Human Srevices
Telephone: 402-471-2306

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available In select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: National Wetlands inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 402-471-2363

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5' Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners, The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universat Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material Is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM |

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
HIGHWAY 283/HEARLAND ROAD/TAFT STREET/JEFFERSON ST
LEXINGTON, NE 68850

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.74540 - 40° 44' 43.4"
Longitude (West): 99.7346 - 99° 44’ 4 5"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 437980.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4510542.5

Elevation: 2384 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 40099-F6 BERTRAND NW, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

North Map: 40099-G6 LEXINGTON EAST, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

West Map: 40099-F7 JOHNSON LAKE, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

Northwest Map: 40099-G7 LEXINGTON WEST, NE
Most Recent Revision: 1983

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General ESE

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
DAWSON, NE Not Available
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: Not Reported
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW! Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
BERTRAND NW YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEQOLOG!C INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, shouid
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFL.OW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mite.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Continental Deposits
System: Tertiary
Series: Pliocene
Code: Tpc (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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SSURGO SOIL MAP -3126576.2s

*  Target Property : . Vi
", SSURGO Soil
Water

i

SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St CONTACT: John R. Cramer
Lexington NE 68850 INQUIRY #: 3126576.2s
LAT/LONG: 40.7454/99.7346 DATE: July 19,2011 11:05 am
Copyright < 2011 EDR, Inc. & 2010 Tals Atles Rel. 07/2009.




DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1

Soil Component Name: Silver Creek

Soil Surface Texture: silt loam

Hydrologic Group: Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a high
water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.

Soil Drainage Class: Somewhat poorly drained

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 69 inches
Soil Layer Information
S Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soii Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 7 inches silt loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
. Min: 42 Min: 7.9
2 7 inches 33 inches silty clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.9
3 33 inches 42 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.9
4 42 inches 79 inches sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.9
Soil Map ID: 2
Soil Component Name: Gosper
Soil Surface Texture: loam
Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.
Soil Drainage Class: Moderately well drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 91 inches

Soil Layer Information

e o Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil CQ“dUCtIVItY Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 0 inches 11 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.4
2 11 inches 31 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.4
3 31inches | 40inches sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.4
4 40 inches 79 inches coarse sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 42 Min: 7.4
Soil Map ID: 3

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

Gosper

coarse sand

Class B - Moderate infiliration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Moderately well drained

High
> 0 inches

> 91 inches

Soil Layer Information

I Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 31 inches 79 inches coarse sand Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 9.6
Min: 4.233 Min: 7.9
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Soil Layer Information

T Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Seil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
2 0 inches 3 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 9.6
Min: 4,233 Min: 7.9
3 3 inches 31 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 14.11 Max: 9.6
Min: 4.233 Min: 7.9
o
Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: Lex

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

stratified very fine sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Somewhat poorly drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 Inches
Soil Layer Information
e e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 22 inches 29 inches stratified very Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 7.8
fine sandy loam Min: 141 Min: 6.1
2 0 inches 22 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 7.8
Min: 141 Min: 6.1
3 29 inches 79 inches gravelly sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 7.8
Min: 141 Min: 6.1
Soil Map ID: 5

Soil Component Name:

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Platte

loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Somewhat poorly drained
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURGE SUMMARY

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock

Min: > () inches

Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 inches

Soil Layer Information

I Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (p
1 0 inches 7 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 14 Min: 6.6
2 7 inches 12 inches very fine sandy Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
loam Min: 14 Min: 6.6
3 12 inches 59 inches gravelly sand Not reported Not reported Max: 141 Max: 8.4
Min: 14 Min: 6.6
Soil Map ID: 6
Soil Component Name: Water
Soil Surface Texture: loam

Hydrologic Group:

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class:
Hydric Status: Unknown

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Not Reported

Depth to Bedrock

Min: > 0 inches

Depth to Watertable Min: > 0 inches

No Layer Information available.

Soil Map ID: 7

Soil Component Name: Gibbon

Soil Surface Texture: fine sandy loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
fextures.

Soil Drainage Class: Somewhat poorly drained
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Hydric Status: Not hydric

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: > 61 inches
Soil Layer Information
. Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction
micro m/sec| (pH)
1 37 inches 48 inches fine sandy loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.233 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.411 Min: 7.4
2 48 inches 79 inches coarse sand Not reported Not reported Max: 4.233 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.411 Min: 7.4
3 0 inches 12 inches loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.233 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.411 Min: 7.4
4 12 inches 37 inches clay loam Not reported Not reported Max: 4.233 Max: 8.4
Min: 1.411 Min: 7.4

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE
Federal USGS

Federal FRDS PWS

State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000

Nearest PWS within 1 mile

1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP D

76
79

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID

WELL ID

USGS2836801
USGS2836819

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

LOCATION
FROM TP

TC3126576.2s Page A-10




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

MAP ID
No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System [ocation is not always the same as well location.

MAP ID
Al
A2
A3
B4
B5
AB
Cc7
8
Co
10
A1
B12
D13
D14

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

WELL ID

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL ID

NE5000000050250
NE5000000050135
NE5000000050365
NE5000000050437
NE5000000050438
NE5000000050249
NE5000000049910
NE5000000050452
NE5000000049896
NE5000000049952
NE5000000050323
NE5000000050435
NE5000000050366
NE5000000050372
NE5000000050379
NE5000000050384
NE5000000050363
NE5000000050337
NE5000000050374
NE5000000050074
NE5000000050070
NE5000000050450
NE5000000050117
NE5000000050548
NE5000000049567
NE5000000050329
NE5000000050361
NE5000000050556
NE5000000050302
NE5000000050314
NE5000000050322
NE5000000050338
NE5000000050312
NE5000000050360
NE5000000050378
NE5000000050345
NE500000005057 1
NE5000000050586
NE5000000050377
NE5000000050328
NE5000000050385
NE5000000050044
NE5000000050872

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/8 - 1/4 Mile West

1/8 - 1/4 Mile West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID

44

145
146

WELL ID

NE5000000050669
NE5000000050633
NE5000000050660
NE5000000050446
NE5000000050715
NE5000000049396
NE5000000050457
NE5000000050705
NE5000000050977
NE5000000050417
NE5000000049101
NE5000000049582
NE5000000049605
NE5000000049591
NE5000000049784
NE5000000049547
NE5000000049637
NE&000000051389
NE5000000049026
NE5000000049595
NE5000000048907
NE5000000049136
NE5000000049006
NE5000000048908
NE5000000050453
NE5000000049842
NE5000000049903
NE5000000051754
NE5000000048951
NE5000000049960
NE5000000050778
NE5000000049971
NE5000000051924
NE5000000050994
NE5000000049030
NE5000000051949
NE5000000051968
NE5000000050469
NE5000000052033
NE5000000052048
NE5000000051858

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE

/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 = 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile SE
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile NNE
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -3126576.2s

T T T

County Boundary

2<

Major Roads

Contour Lines 4
Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater
Water Wells

Public Water Supply Wells

Cluster of Multiple lcons

LECcION

1 Miles

Groundwater Flow Direction \
(61 Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location

(V) Groundwater Flow Varies at Location

SITE NAME: City of Lexington, Nebraska

ADDRESS: Highway 283/Hearland Road/Taft Street/Jefferson St
Lexington NE 68850

LAT/LONG: 40.7454/99.7346

CLIENT: Milco Envtl Services, Inc
CONTACT: John R. Cramer
INQUIRY #: 3126576.25

DATE: July 19, 2011 11:05 am

Copyright = 2011 EOR, Inc. & 2010 Tals Atlas Rel. 07/2009.




Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
At
West NE WELLS NE5000000050250
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Qid : 0 Wellid: 83936
Regnum: G-075445 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 800N 1880W
Areapermit: CP2492035
Acres: 0
Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27
Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647
Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation
Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127
Address1: 6414 South 84th Street
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9
Cmpldday: 8 Cmpldyear: 1992
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.745621
Longdd: -99.737912
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050250
A2
West NE WELLS NE5000000050135
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 83934
Regnum: G-075443 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 550N 1880W
Areapermit: CP2492037
Acres: 0
Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27
Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 30207 Ownernumbe: 5647
Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation
Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127
Address1: 6414 South 84th Street
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9
Cmpldday: 9 Cmpldyear: 1992
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.744935
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.737959

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050135
A3
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050365
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 83937

Regnum: G-075446 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname. Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1047N 1880W

Areapermit: CP2492034

Acres: 0

Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647

Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127

Address1: 6414 South 84th Street

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9

Cmpldday: 8 Cmpldyear: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746208

Longdd: -99.737866

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050365
B4
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050437
1/8 - 1/4 Mile :
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 83939

Regnum: G-075448 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1247N 1880W

Areapermit: CP2492032

Acres: 0

Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647

Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127

Address1: 6414 South 84th Street

Address?2: Not Reported

Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9

Cmpldday: 4 Cmpldyear: 1892

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746847
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Longdd: -99.737828

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050437
B5
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050438
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 83940

Regnum: G-075449 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet; w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1247N 1880W

Areapermit: CP2492031

Acres: 0

Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647

Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127

Address1: 6414 South 84th Street

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9

Cmpldday: 4 Cmpldyear: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746847

Longdd: -99,737828

Calcgps: -1 Site id; NES5000000050438
AB
West NE WELLS NE5000000050249
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 83935

Regnum: G-075444 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 800N 2080W

Areapermit: CP2492036

Acres: 0

Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647

Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127

Address1: 6414 South 84th Street

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9

Cmpldday: 9 Cmpldyear: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1889 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.74562
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.738634
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050249
c7
SwW NE WELLS NE5000000049910
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 183697
Regnum: G-144016 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: AB Footage: 1358 1654W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 35 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 20 Totaldepth: 30
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 12
Wedrilic: 39250 Ownernumbe: 52733
Compname: Heartland Museum of Military Vehicles
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 606 Heartland Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 03/14/2007 Cmpldmonth: 1
Cmpldday: 10 Cmpldyear: 2007
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7430555556
Longdd: -99,7372222222
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000049910
8
ENE NE WELLS NE5000000050452
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 83718
Regnum: G-075231 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DD Footage: 1310N 25W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 20
Gpm: 700 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 0
Stwaterlev: 12 Pwaterlev: 35
Wedrilic: 4 Ownernumbe: 89869
Comphame: Pamela J Ackerman
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 43750 Road 753
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/01/1992 Cmpldmonth: 0
Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 0
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.747029
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Longdd: -99.73112
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050452
C9
Sw NE WELLS NE5000000049896
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 116449
Regnum: G-099177 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Heat Pump {Ground Water Source)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: AB Footage: 165S 1650W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 35 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 21 Totaldepth: 30
Stwaterlev: 4 Pwaterlev: 10
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 52733
Compname: Heartland Museum of Military Vehicles
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 606 Heartland Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 01/25/1999 Cmpldrmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1998
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.742976
Longdd: -99.737211
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000042896
10
SE NE WELLS NE5000000049952
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12983
Regnum: G-008465 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BB Footage: 158 30E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 60
Gpm: 872 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 29
Stwaterlev: 9 Pwaterlev: 22
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 21601
Compname: Jo Ann Yates
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 43422 Heartland
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/10/1957 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 14 Cmpldyear: 1947
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.743397
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.731164

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049952
Al1
WNW NE WELLS NES5000000050323
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86878

Regnum: G-078215 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 970N 2155W

Areapermit: CP2492101

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40473

Compname: Berntson Oil Company

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Addresst: Box 464

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 2 Cmpldyear: 1987

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746086

Longdd: -99.738873

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050323
B12
WNW NE WELLS NES5000000050435
1/8 -1/4 Mile
Higher

QOid : 0 Wellid: 83938

Regnum: G-075447 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Dewatering (Over 90 Days})

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1247N 2080W

Areapermit; CP2492033

Acres; 0

Gpm: 500 Pcoldiam: 4

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 27

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39207 Ownernumbe: 5647

Compname: Griffin Dewatering Corporation

Citystzip: Omaha, NE 68127

Address1: 6414 South 84th Street

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 09/24/1992 Cmpldmonth: 9

Cmpldday: 8 Cmpldyeat: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate?2: 0

Latdd: 40.746846
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Longdd: -99.738551
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050435
D13
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050366
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 86877
Regnum: G-078214 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum; 21
Rangelst: W Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 1050N 2245W
Areapermit: CP2492100
Acres: o]
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40473
Compname: Berntson Oil Company
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Addresst: Box 464
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1987
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.746304
Longdd: -99.739183
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050366
D14
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050372
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 86871
Regnum: G-078208 Replacemen: 0
Status; Active Useid: Recovery
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 1055N 2305W
Areapermit: CP2492102
Acres: 0
Gpm: 60 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 30
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 16
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 40478
- Compname: Monfort Inc
Citystzip: Greeley, CO 80632
Address1: PO Box G
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 27 Cmpldyear: 1988
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.746318
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.739399

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050372
D15
WNW NE WELLS NES5000000050379
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86874

Regnum: G-078211 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1075N 2305W

Areapermit: CP2492097

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40473

Compname: Berntson Oil Company

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: Box 464

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1087

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746373

Longdd: -99.739395

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050379
D16
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050384
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86872

Regnum: G-078209 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: bC Footage: 1090N 2330W

Areapermit: CP2492095

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 19

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40478

Compname: Monfort Inc

Citystzip: Greeley, CO 80632

Addresst: PO Box G

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 2 Cmpldyear: 1987

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746414
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Longdd: -99.739482

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050384
D17
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050363
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86875

Regnum: G-078212 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1045N 2350W

Areapermit: CP2492008

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownermumbe: 40473

Compname: Berntson Oil Company

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: Box 464

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1987

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.74629

Longdd: -99.739563

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES000000050363
D18
West NE WELLS NE5000000050337
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86876

Regnum: G-078213 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 990N 2370W

Areapermit: CP2492099

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev; 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40473

Compname: Berntson Oil Company

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Addresst; Box 464

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1987

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746139
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.739645

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050337
D19
WNW NE WELLS NES5000000050374
1/4 - 112 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 86873

Regnum: G-078210 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 1060N 2385W

Areapermit: CP2492096

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19186 Ownernumbe: 40473

Compname: Berntson Oit Company

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: Box 464

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 08/27/1993 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1987

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746331

Longdd: -99.739687

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050374
E20
Wsw NE WELLS NE5000000050074
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 121476

Regnum: G-102931B Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 17

Subsection: DC Footage: 350N 2400W

Areapermit: Not Repotrted

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 60

Stwatertlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 19486

Compname: City of Lexington

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 406 East 7th Street PO Box 70

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 12/02/1999 Cmpldmonth: 4

Cmpldday: 29 Cmpldyear: 1999

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.744384
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Longdd: -99.739873
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050074
E21
wsw NE WELLS NES000000050070
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 121475
Regnhum: G-102931A Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: \ Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 340N 2400W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 110
Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 19486
Compname: City of Lexington
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Addresst: 406 East 7th Street PO Box 70
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 12/02/1999 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 29 Cmpldyear: 1993
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.744357
Longdd: -99.739875
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050070
D22
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050450
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 15084
Regnum: G-010240 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 1304N 2440W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 60
Gpm: 900 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 33
Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 28
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 17082
Compname: Russell & Harold E Kirkpatrick
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: P O Box 6
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/17/1957 Cmpldmonth: 3
Cmpldday: 9 Cmpldyear: 1951
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.747
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Longdd: -99.73984
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050450
E23
Woest NE WELLS NE5000000050117
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 51785
Regnum: G-044438 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Commercial/industrial
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DC Footage: 500N 2540w
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 25 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 207
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 18
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 23320
Compname: Nebraska Department of Roads
Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: INTERAGENCY
Address2: Operations & Maintenance
Fildate: 04/25/1975 Cmpldmonth: 2
Cmpldday: 23 Cmpldyear: 1966
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.744795
Longdd: -99.740351
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050117
F24
NW NE WELLS NE5000000050548
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 18895
Regnum: G-013566 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DB Footage: 1640N 2365W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 76
Gpm: 800 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 0
Stwaterlev: o] Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 23225
Compname: Nellie L Naffzinger
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: Not Reported
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 10/31/1957 Cmpldmonth: 0
Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 0
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.747922
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Longdd: -99.739506
Calogps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050548
25
SSW NE WELLS NE5000000049567
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 104732
Regnum: G-089760 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrmum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: AA Footage: 900S 1320W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 40 Pcoldiam: 4
Pdepth: 20 Totaldepth: 40
Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 18
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 46918
Compname: Harold E Kirkpatrick
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: PO Box 96
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 11/12/1996 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1996
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.740961
l.ongdd: -99.735928
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049567
G26
West NE WELLS NE5000000050329
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Weliid: 177877
Regnum: G-140884B Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring {Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CD Footage: 980N 2480E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18
Stwaterlev: 12.8999996185303 Pwaterlev: o]
Wedrilic: 39395 Ownernumbe: 40369
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: INTERAGENCY
Address2: Phil Hargis
Fildate: 07/24/2006 Cmpldmonth: 5
Cmpldday: 3 Cmpldyear: 2006
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007
Latdd: 40.746114
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

L.ongdd: -99,740629
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050329
G27
West NE WELLS NE5000000050361
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 177881
Regnum: G-140884C Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24 -
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CD Footage: 1040N 2475E
Areapermit: Not Reported -
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18
Stwaterlev: 13.8999996185303 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39395 Ownermnumbe: 40369
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
Citystzip: Lincoin, NE 68509
Address1: INTERAGENCY o
Address2: Phil Hargis
Fildate: 07/24/2006 Cmpldmonth: 5
Cmpldday: 3 Cmpldyear: 2006
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007
Latdd: 40.746279 -
Longdd: -99.740644
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050361
F28 -
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050556
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher -
Oid : 0 Wellid: 121109 -
Regnum: G-102660A Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: DB Footage: 1665N 2430W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Actes: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 89007 Ownernumbe: 54375
Compname: Amelia Nicks
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: PO Box 776
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 11/15/1999 Cmpldmonth: 10
Cmpldday: 22 Cmpldyear: 1999
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2000
Latdd: 40.74799
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Longdd: -99.739736

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050556
G29
West NE WELLS NE5000000050302
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89066

Regnum: G-080410 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet; w Section: 17

Subsection: CcD Footage: 920N 2440E

Areapermit: CP2493118

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 10

Cmpldday: 14 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.745949

Longdd: -89.740776

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050302
G30
West NE WELLS NE5000000050314
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 90627

Regnum: G-081675 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum; 21

Rangelet: w Section; 17

Subsection: CDb Footage: 950N 2440E

Areapermit; Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49022 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2; Not Reported

Fildate: 06/14/1994 Cmpldmonth: 5

Cmpldday: 19 Cmpldyear: 1994

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746031
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GEOCHECK®-PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.740775

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050314
G31
West NE WELLS NE5000000050322
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89068

Regnum: G-080412 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 17

Subsection: CcD Footage: 970N 2440E

Areapermit: CP2493113

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwatetlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday:. 24 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746086

Longdd: -99.740774

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050322
G32
West NE WELLS NE5000000050338
1/4 - 112 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 177874

Regnum: G-140884A Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 17

Subsection: CcD Footage: 990N 2440E

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 13.6999998092651 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39395 Ownernumbe: 40369

Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality

Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509

Address1: INTERAGENCY

Address2: Phil Hargis

Fildate: 07/24/2006 Cmpldmonth: 5

Cmpldday: 3 Cmpldyear: 2006

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746141
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Longdd: -89.740773

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050338
G33
West NE WELLS NE5000000050312
1/4 < 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89067

Regnum: G-080411 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 940N 2420E

Areapermit: CP2493117

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 24 Crpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746004

Longdd: -99.740847

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050312
G34
West NE WELLS NE5000000050360
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89071

Regnhum: G-080415 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring {Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Saction: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1040N 2430E

Areapermit: CP2493101

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 17 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd; 40.746278
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.740807

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050360
G35
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050378
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89073

Regnum: G-080417 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Usaid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1070N 2430E

Areapermit: CP2493112

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 24 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746361

Longdd: -99.740806

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050378
G36
West NE WELLS NE5000000050345
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89070

Regnhum: G-080414 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1000N 2400E

Areapermit: CP2493100

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Addresst: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 17 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1889 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746168
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Longdd: -99.,740917

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES000000050345
F37
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050571
1/4 - 112 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 121110

Regnum: G-102660B Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DB Footage: 1705N 2485W

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 89007 Ownernumbe: 54375

Compname: Amelia Nicks

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: PO Box 776

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 11/15/1999 Cmpldmonth: 10

Cmpldday: 22 Cmpldyear: 1999

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2000

Latdd: 40.748099

Longdd: -99.739927

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5S000000050571
F38
NwW NE WELLS NE5000000050586
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Waellid: 121111

Regnum: G-102660C Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: DB Footage: 1760N 2485W

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 89007 Ownernumbe: 54375

Compname: Amelia Nicks

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: PO Box 776

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 11/15/1999 Cmpldmonth: 10

Cmpldday: 22 Cmpldyear: 1999

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2000

Latdd: 40.74825
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GEOCHECK®-PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.739917

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050586
G39
West NE WELLS NE5000000050377
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89072

Regnum: G-080416 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrmum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1070N 2370E

Areapermit: CP2493099

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 17 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.74636

Longdd: -99.741022

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050377
G40
West NE WELLS NE5000000050328
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89069

Regnum: G-080413 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 980N 2340E

Areapermit: CP2493103

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Repotted

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 24 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate?2: 3/2007

latdd: 40.746113
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Longdd: -99.741134

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES000000050328
G41
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050385
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 89074

Regnum: G-080418 Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1090N 2350E

Areapermit: CP2493102

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 15

Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 49008 Ownernumbe: 40813

Compname: Jim Stone

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 701 North Washington

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/17/1994 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 23 Cmpldyear: 1993

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 3/2007

Latdd: 40.746415

Longdd: -99.741094

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050385
42
ESE NE WELLS NE5000000050044
1/4 - 1/2 Mile i
Lower

Oid : 0 Wellid: 84289

Regnum: G-075797 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 16

Subsection: CC Footage: 240N 940E

Areapermit: CP2492189

Acres: 0 .

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 2

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 22

Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19027 Ownernumbe: 47294

Compname: lowa Beef Progessors Inc

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 1500 Plum Creek Parkway

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 10/26/1992 Cmpldmonth: 7

Cmpldday: 24 Cmpldyear: 1990

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.744111
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.727836
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050044
H43
NNE NE WELLS NE5000000050872
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12552
Regnum: G-008087 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 16
Subsection: BC Footage: 25808 15E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 250
Gpm: 800 Pcoldiam: 6
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 34
Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 84589
Compname: Dirt LLC
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 75590 Road 438
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/06/1957 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 4 Cmpldyear: 1946
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11996
Latdd: 40.750635
Longdd: -99.730729
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000050872
144
NW NE WELLS NE5000000050669
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 193654
Regnum: G-150072D Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CA Footage: 2135N 2460E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14
Stwaterlev: 8.5 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39436 Ownernumbe: 81310
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: PO Box 98922
Address2: John Fogerty
Fildate: 08/13/2008 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11/2008
Latdd: 40.749285
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Longdd: -89.740653
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050669
145
NwW NE WELLS NE5000000050633
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 193653
Regnum: G-150072C Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CA Footage: 2035N 2375E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14
Stwaterlev: 10.1999998092651 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39436 Ownernumbe: 81310
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
" Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: PO Box 98922
Address2: John Fogerty
Fildate: 08/13/2008 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11/2008
Latdd: 40.74901
Longdd: -99.740964
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050633
146
NW NE WELLS NE5000000050660
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 193652
Regnum: G-150072B Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 17
Subsection: CA Footage: 2115N 2345E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14
Stwaterlev: 9.80000019073486 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39436 Ownernumbe: 81310
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: PO Box 98922
Address2: John Fogerty
Fildate: 08/13/2008 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11/2008
Latdd: 40.749229
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.74107

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050660
Jar
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050446
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 171222

Regnum: G-136273 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring {Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwmum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 17

Subsection: CD Footage: 1285N 1930E

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0 ’

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 23

Stwaterlev: 19.7999992370605 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39325 Ownernumbe: 75742

Compname: Bhate Geosciences Corp

Citystzip: Birmingham, AL 35212

Address1: 5217 5th Ave

Address2: Dennis Isbell

Fildate: 09/26/2005 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 11 Cmpldyear: 2005

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.746948

Longdd: -99.742602

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050446
148
NW NE WELLS NE5000000050715
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 193651

Regnum: G-150072A Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: \' Section: 17

Subsection: CA Footage: 2235N 2365E

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14

Stwaterlev: 8.39999961853027 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39436 Ownernumbe: 81310

Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality

Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509

Address1: PO Box 98922

Address2: John Fogerty

Fildate: 08/13/2008 Cmpldmonth: 8

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11/2008

Latdd: 40.749559
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Longdd: -99.740992
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050715
49
SSE NE WELLS NE5000000049396
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12987
Regnum: G-008467 Replacemen: 1
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BB Footage: 13008 300E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 80
Gpm: 1000 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 45
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 20
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Addressi: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 09/06/1963 Cmpldmonth: 6
Cmpldday: 25 Cmpldyear: 1963
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.739875
Longdd: -99.73003
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE&000000049396
50
ENE NE WELLS NE5000000050457
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 82380
Regnum: G-074040 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 16
Subsection: CO Footage: Not Reported
Areapermit: CP2491012
Acres: 160
Gpm: 800 Pcoldiam; 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 305
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 148
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 84589
Compname: Dirt LLC
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 75590 Road 438
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 10/23/1991 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 31 Cmpldyear: 1991
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.747077
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.726269
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050457
151
NW NE WELLS NES5000000050705
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 193655
Regnum: G-150072E Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CA Footage: 2210N 2220E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 14
Stwaterlev: 9.60000038146973 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39436 Ownernumbe: 81310
Compname: Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality
Citystzip: Lincoln, NE 68509
Address1: PO Box 98822
Address2: John Fogerty
Fildate: 08/13/2008 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 11/2008
Latdd: 40.74949
Longdd: -99.741517
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050705
H52
NNE NE WELLS NE5000000050977
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12553
Regnum: G-008088 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 16
Subsection: BC Footage: 22808 75E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 250 :
Gpm: 600 Pcoldiam: 6
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 37
Stwaterlev: 13 Pwaterlev: 27
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 47294
Compname: lowa Beef Processors Inc
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 1500 Plum Creek Parkway
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/06/1957 Cmpldmonth: 7
Cmpldday: 29 Cmpldyear: 1954
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 12/1998
Latdd: 40.751457
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Longdd: -98.730457
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050977
J53
West NE WELLS NE5000000050417
1/4 -1/2 Mile
Higher
Oid : 1] Wellid: 157669
Regnum: G-013565 Replacemen: 1
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 17
Subsection: CD Footage: 1194N 1660E
Areapermit: CP2404005
Acres: 45
Gpm: 900 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 40 Totaldepth: 60
Stwaterlev: 13 Pwateriev: 29
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 124
Compname: Lance & Sara Fertitta
Citystzip: Littleton, CO 80128
Address1: 7027 South Garrison Street
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 05/06/2004 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 12 Cmpldyear: 2004
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7466944444 '
Longdd: -99.7435833333
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000050417
K54
SSE NE WELLS NE5000000049101
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Old : 0 Wellid: 199170
Regnum: G-153133 Replacemen: 0
Status; Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BC Footage: 20448 98E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 25 Pcoldiam: 1.26
Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 226
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 20
Wedrilic: 39250 Ownernumbe: 70029
Compname: Irving P Hiatt
Citystzip: North Platte, NE 69101
Addresst: 9676 Jays Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 06/18/2009 Cmpldmonth: 11
Cmpldday: 24 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7378333333
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GEOCHECK®- PVHVYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FlNDI_NGS

Longdd: -99.7306666667

Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000049101
L55
WSW NE WELLS NE5000000049582
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 90723

Regnum: G-081724C Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality}

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: W Section: 20

Subsection: BA Footage: 853S 1529E

Areapermit: CP2493024

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39315 Ownernumbe: 11806

Compname: Larry Loose Qil Company

Citystzip: Elwood, NE 68937

Address1: 8 North Point

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 06/20/1994 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 4/2000

Latdd: 40.741076

Longdd: -99.744077

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049582
L56
WSsW NE WELLS NE5000000049605
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Qid : 0 Wellid: 90721

Reghum: G-081724A Replacemen: 0

Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangslet: w Section: 20

Subsection: BA Footage: 788S 1474E

Areapermit: CP2493025

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18

Stwaterlev: 11 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 39315 Ownernumbe: 11806

Compname: Larry Loose Oil Company

Citystzip: Elwood, NE 68937

Address1: 8 North Point

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 06/20/1994 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 2 Cmpldyear: 1992

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 4/2000

Latdd: 40.741254
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Longdd: -80.744278
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000049605
L57
wsw NE WELLS NE5000000049591
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 90722
Regnum: G-081724B Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: BA Footage: 8378 1495E
Areapermit: CP2493022
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18
Stwaterlev: 1 Pwaterlev: 0
© Wedrilic: 39315 Ownernumbe: 11806
Compname: Larry Loose Oil Company
Citystzip: Elwood, NE 68937
Address1: 8 North Point
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 06/20/1994 Cmpldmonth: 1
Cmpldday: 7 Cmpldyear: 1993
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 4/2000
Latdd: 40.74112
Longdd: -99.7442
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049591
M58
ESE NE WELLS NE5000000049784
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12984
Regnum: G-008466 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 21
Subsection: BA Footage: 392S 1950E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 30
Gpm: 510 Pcoldiam: 6
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 35
Stwaterlev: 18 Pwaterlev: 27
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address1: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 09/10/1957 Cmpldmonth: 9
Cmpldday: 10 Cmpldyear: 1947
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.742393
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.724186
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049784
L59
WSW NE WELLS NE5000000049547
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid: 0 Waellid: 90724
Regnum: G-081724D Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: BA Footage: 9388 1485E
Areapermit: CP2493023
Acres: 0
Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 19
Stwaterlev: 11 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39315 Ownernumbe: 11806
Compname: Larry Loose Qil Company
Citystzip: Elwood, NE 68937
Address1: 8 North Point
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 06/20/1994 Cmpldmonth: 12
Cmpldday: 2 Cmpldyear: 1992
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 4/2000
Latdd: 40.740842
Longdd: -99.744234
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049547
M60
ESE NE WELLS NE5000000049637
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12985
Regnum: G-008466 Replacemen: 1
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BA Footage: Not Reported
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 80
Gpm: 1400 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 320
Stwaterlev: 13 Pwaterlev: 140
Wedrilic: V] Ownermnumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Addresst: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 08/24/1981 Cmpldmonth: 6
Cmpldday: 4 Cmpldyear: 1981
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.741548
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Longdd: -99.724169
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049637
61
North NE WELLS NE5000000051389
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Weillid: 6303
Regnum: G-002675 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: AA Footage: 12818 1260W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 74
Gpm: 1000 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 40
Stwaterlev: 9 Pwaterlev: 28
" Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 19486
Compname: City of Lexington
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 406 East 7th Street PO Box 70
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 04/05/1957 Cmpldmeonth: 0
Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 1940
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.754217
Longdd: -99.73509
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000051389
K62
SSE NE WELLS NE5000000049026
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 199171
Regnum: G-153134 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BC Footage: 2336S 289E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 25 Pcoldiam: 1.256
Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 225
Stwaterlev: 9 Pwaterlev: 20
Wedrilic: 39250 Ownemumbe: 70029
Compname: Irving P Hiatt
Citystzip: North Platte, NE 69101
Address1: 9676 Jays Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 06/18/2009 Cmpldmonth: 12
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd:

40.7370277778
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' GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.7209444444
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NES5000000049026
63
ESE NE WELLS NE5000000049595
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Qid : 0 Wellid: 45980
Regnum: G-038791 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BA Footage: 8408 2045E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 150
Gpm: 1000 Pcoldiam: 10
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 325
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 24
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address?: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 05/07/1973 Cmpldmonth: 3
Cmpldday: 1 Cmpldyear: 1973
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.741165
L.ongdd: -99.723788
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049595
64
South NE WELLS NE5000000048907
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 132836
Regnum: G-111284 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 20
Subsection: DA Footage: 2560N 900W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 15 Pcoldiam: 1
Pdepth: 40 Totaldepth: 120
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 8
Wedrilic: 19040 Ownernumbe: 58219
Compname: Leon Keyes
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 140 East River Road PO Box 88
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 07/24/2001 Cmpldmonth: 5
Cmpldday: 30 Cmpldyear: 2001
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.73585
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Longdd: -99.734181
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000048907
65
SE NE WELLS NE5000000049136
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12986
Regnum: G-008467 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BD Footage: 19368 1330E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 150
Gpm: 1100 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 50
Stwaterlev: 6 Pwaterlev: 18
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address1: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 09/10/1957 Cmpldmonth: 7
Cmpldday: 30 Cmpldyear: 1955
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.738146
Longdd: -99.726234
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049136
66
SSE NE WELLS NE5000000049006
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 199172
Regnum: G-153135 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname; Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection; BC Footage: 24418 709E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 26 Pcoldiam: 1.25
Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 240
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 21
Wedrilic: 39250 Ownernumbe: 70029
Compname: Irving P Hiatt
Citystzip: North Platte, NE 69101
Address1: 9676 Jays Road
Address2; Not Reported
Fildate: 06/18/2009 Cmpldmonth: 12
Cmpldday: 3 Cmpidyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.73675
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Longdd: -99.7284166667
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000049006
67
SSE NE WELLS NE5000000048908
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 199173
Regnum: G-153136 Replacemen: o]
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: CB Footage: 2559N 427E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 40 Pcoldiam: 1.25
Pdepth: 100 Totaldepth: 264
Stwaterlev: 7 Pwaterlev: 21
Wedrilic: 39250 Ownernumbe: 70029
Compname: Irving P Hiatt
Citystzip: North Platte, NE 69101
Address1: 9676 Jays Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 06/18/2009 Cmpldmonth: 1
Cmpldday: 25 Cmpldyear: 2008
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7358611111
Longdd: -99.7293888889
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000048908
68
West NE WELLS NE5000000050453
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 18894
Regnum: G-0135656 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: CcC Footage: 1320N 400E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 78
Gpm: 400 Pcoldiam: 0
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 37
Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 124
Compname: Lance & Sara Fettitta
Citystzip: Littleton, CO 80128
Address1: 7027 South Garrison Street
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 10/31/1957 Cmpldmonth: 0
Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 0
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 1/2004
Latdd: 40.747036
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Longdd: -99.748124
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050453
69
ESE NE WELLS NE5000000049842
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 12982
Regnum: G-008464 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section; 21
Subsection: AB Footage: 29485 2446W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 50
Gpm: 650 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 30
Stwaterlev: 18 Pwaterlev: 27
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address1: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 09/10/1957 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 1941
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.742675
Longdd: -99.721078
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049842
70
wsw NE WELLS NE5000000049903
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 90179
Regnum: G-081330 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: W Section: 20
Subsection: BB Footage: 1408 180E
Areapermit: CP2494036
Acres: 0
Gpm: 12 Pcoldiam: 1
Pdepth: 80 Totaldepth: 106
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic; 39194 Ownernumbe: 41523
Compname; Leroy Kussman
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 149 South 14
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 05/10/1994 Cmpldmonth: 3
Cmpidday: 18 Cmpldyear: 1994
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.743026
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Longdd: -99.748968
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049903
71
NNE NE WELLS NE5000000051754
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 188789
Regnum: G-147083 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subssction: AA Footage: Not Reported
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 10 Pcoldiam: 1.25
Pdepth: 30 Totaldepth: 35
Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 18
Wedrilic: 69248 Ownernumbe: 88173
Compname: Prairie Leasing LLC
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 704 E Prospect Road
Address2: Allen Anderson
Fildate: 11/16/2007 Cmpldmonth: 11
Cmpldday: 5 Cmpldyear: 2007
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7569444444
Longdd: -99.7313888889
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000051754
72
SE NE WELLS NE5000000048951
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 107424
Regnhum: G-092203 Replacemen: 0
Status: Abandoned Useid: Commercial/Industrial
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: BD Footage: 2600S 1750E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 45 Pcoldiam: 3
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 0
Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 4 Ownernumbe: 23329
Compname: Nebraska Public Power District
Citystzip: Columbus, NE 68602
Address1: 1200 N Street Suite 400 PO Box 499
Address2: Sheldon Station
Fildate: 07/30/1997 Cmpldmonth: 7
Cmpldday: 17 Cmpldyear: 1997
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 7/1997
Latdd: 40.736331
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Longdd: -09.724635
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000048951
N73
West NE WELLS NE5000000049960
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 111610
Regnum: G-095802 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 18
Subsection: DD Footage: 30N 300W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 12 Pcoldiam: 1
Pdepth: 40 Totaldepth: 155
Stwaterlev: 9 Pwaterlev: 10
Wedrilic: 19040 Ownernumbe: 50784
Compname: Orville Roller
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: PO Box 423
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 04/28/1998 Cmpldmonth: 12
Cmpldday: 16 Cmpldyear: 1997
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.743508
Longdd: -99.750704
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES5000000049960
74
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050778
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 104258
Regnum: G-093176 Replacemen: 0
Status: Inactive Useid: Livestock
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 18
Subsection: DA Footage: 2420N 60W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 49 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 30 Totaldepth: 60
Stwaterlev: 12 Pwaterlev: 15
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 48203
Compname: Valma E Mitchell Mrs
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 1102 North Pierce
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 10/27/1997 Cmpldmonth: 10
Cmpldday: 3 Cmpldyear: 1996
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.750057
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Longdd: -09.74974
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000050778
N75
West NE WELLS NE5000000049971
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 135043
Regnum: G-112106 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 18
Subsection: DD Footage: 63N 316W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 35 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 30 Totaldepth: 60
Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 59210
Compname: Jerry Rich Mbl Home Court
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address1: 42885 Sahara Acres Drive
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 09/10/2001 Cmpldmonth: 9
Cmpldday: 21 Cmpldyear: 1978
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7436
Longdd: -99.76076
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049971
76
WSW FED USGS USGS2836801
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGS Site no: 404432099450201
Site name: ON 21W19AA 1
Latitude: 404432 EDR Site id: USGS2836801
Longitude: 0994502 Dec lat: 40.7422283
Dec lon: -99.7509497 Coor meth: M
Coor acor: F Lationg datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADB83 District: 31
State: 31 County: 047
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2397.00
Altitude method: Unknown
Altitude accuracy: 10
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Middle PlatteBuffalo. Nebraska. Area = 3270 sq.mi.
Topographic: Valley flat
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 1930
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset: CST
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Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site:

Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aguifer: Not Reported
Well depth: 11.0

Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: 463104100
Real time data flag: 0

Daily flow data end date: ~ 0000-00-00
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1930-09-18

Ground water data count: 436

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 436

Date

Feet below Feet to
Surface Sealevel

1990-10-18
1989-09-30
1987-11-09
1986-10-29
1985-11-05
1984-11-07
1983-10-19
1982-10-11
1981-11-17
1980-10-22
1979-11-19
1978-11-02
1977-10-19
1976-11-23
1976-05-18
1976-03-16
1976-01-20
1975-11-17
1975-08-19
1975-06-25
1975-04-24
1975-02-12
1974-12-17
1974-10-23
1974-08-29
1974-06-26
1974-04-24
1974-02-12
1973-12-27
1973-11-07
1973-08-16
1973-06-26
1973-04-27
1973-02-22
1972-12-19
1972-10-18
1972-08-24
1972-06-14
1972-04-27
1972-02-16

5.50
5.36
5.47
5.57
3.52
5.42
4.97
7.12
7.09
7.59
6.78
6.38
6.90
7.50
6.72
6.92
7.06
7.40
6.60
5.84
7.07
7.16
7.26
7.26
6.63
5.68
4.53
4.62
5.22
5.06
5.20
4.87
6.56
6.93
7.44
7.75
7.00
7.43
7.24
7.18

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Hole depth: Not Reported

Daily flow data begin date: 0000-00-00

Daily flow data count: 0
Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count: 0

Ground water data end date: 1990-10-18

Feet below Feet to
Date Surface Sealevel

1990-05-04 5.46
1988-04-26 4.13
1987-05-14 540
1986-04-22 570
1985-05-20 545
1984-05-10 2.54
1983-04-25 5.38
1982-05-29 6.62
1981-05-20 7.24
1980-05-30 4.37
1979-06-11  4.98
1978-05-24 6.02
1977-06-13 5.38
1976-06-24 7.06
1976-04-21 6.64
1976-02-26 6.91
1975-12-29 7.15
1975-09-23 7.21
1975-07-15 6.08
1975-05-13  7.00
1975-03-20 7.26
1975-01-30 7.18
1974-11-26  7.28
1974-09-24 6.79
1974-07-17 6.05
1974-05-21 5.05
1974-03-21 4.63
1974-01-17 5.05
1973-11-27 517
1973-09-18 6.02
1973-07-24 4.62
1973-05-14  6.02
1973-03-14  7.01
1973-01-25 7.19
1972-11-21  7.64
1972-09-19 7.49
1972-07-25 7.24
1972-05-16 7.16
1972-03-29 7.01
1972-01-28  7.31
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‘GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feetbelow Festto
Surface Sealevel

1971-12-16
1971-10-13
1971-08-26
1971-06-23
1971-04-20
1971-02-09
1970-12-15
1970-10-20
1970-08-12
1970-06-24
1970-04-21
1970-02-18
1969-12-09
1969-10-24
1969-08-19
1969-06-24
1969-04-22
1969-02-19
1968-12-11
1968-10-15
1868-08-27
1968-06-18
1968-04-18
1868-02-20
1967-12-27
1967-10-24
1967-08-29
1967-07-06
1967-04-18
1967-02-13
1966-11-15
1966-09-03
1966-07-18
1966-05-02
1966-03-07
1966-01-10
1965-11-08
1965-09-07
1965-06-24
1965-04-20
1965-02-25
1964-04-28
1963-05-03
1962-05-03
1961-06-19
1960-06-01
1959-06-04
1955-05-11
1954-04-27
1953-11-16
1852-10-10
1852-03-13
1851-10-29
1851-05-07
1951-01-09

7.34
7.18
6.13
5.22
6.50
6.77
7.06
6.85
5.14
5.19
5.90
5.55
6.04
5.69
5.43
6.02
5.44
6.36
6.62
6.70
6.20
6.54
6.34
5.35
6.44
6.25
5.24
3.87
6.14
595
6.24
6.02
6.00
4.78
4.64
4.71
3.94
4.70
443
5.66
5.97
4.50
5.14
4.70
4.41
4.25
4.86
529
4.94
5.48
5.57
3.46
4.69
4.78
5.06

Date

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1971-11-19
1971-08-22
1971-07-21
1971-05-18
1971-03-31
1971-01-13
1970-11-18
1970-09-18
1870-07-23
1870-05-19
1970-03-18
1970-01-21
1869-11-20
1969-09-24
1969-07-22
1969-056-20
1969-03-11
1969-01-20
1968-11-19
1968-09-25
1968-07-24
1968-05-20
1968-03-12
1968-01-23
1967-11-29
1967-09-28
1867-07-26
1967-05-02
1967-03-20
1966-12-20
1966-10-11
1966-08-08
1966-06-13
1966-04-11
1966-02-07
1965-12-01
1965-10-06
1965-08-05
1965-05-14
1965-03-19
1964-09-30
1963-10-03
1962-10-28
1961-10-05
1960-10-23
1959-10-28
1956-06-01
1954-09-17
1054-02-26
1953-10-22
1952-03-25
1952-01-04
1951-08-09
1951-03-27
1950-11-08

7.18
6.77
4.86
5.49
6.45
6.89
7.02
6.48
4.66
6.01
5.95
5.77
5.85
5.70
4.89
573
6.18
6.40
6.60
6.37
6.34
6.31
6.28
6.26
6.35
6.00
4.07
6.19
6.01
6.24
6.34
5.93
5.27
4.55
4.81
4.39
3.88
4.68
4.65
5.88
6.35
5.32
5.49
5.70
4.96
570
5.72
5.93
4.80
4.90
3.39
4.56
4.35
4.86
5.06
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Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feet below Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1950-09-07
1950-05-08
1950-01-04
1949-09-07
1949-04-17
1949-01-12
1948-09-07
1948-05-04
1948-01-06
1947-09-08
1947-05-13
1947-01-07
1946-11-08
1946-09-06
1946-08-07
1946-07-11
1946-05-09
1946-03-14
1945-12-13
1945-07-29
1945-03-25
1944-08-27
1944-06-11
1944-03-26
1944-01-23
1943-10-29
1943-08-22
1943-06-13
1943-04-04
1940-11-05
1940-04-03
1939-06-10
1938-06-25
1937-08-10
1937-04-04
1936-06-05
1936-01-20
1935-11-27
1935-09-17
1935-07-16
1935-06-12
1935-02-28
1934-11-14
1934-08-21
1934-06-17
1934-04-19
1934-02-21
1933-12-20
1933-10-20
1933-08-15
1933-08-02
1933-07-18
1933-07-05
1933-06-20
1933-06-06

512
4.47
4.92
4.7¢
3.47
4.59
5.10
4.33
4.35
4.85
3.75
3.30
3.14
4.60
4.70
4.63
4.10
3.68
4.02
4.22
3.82
4.31
3.58
3.60
3.98
4.15
4.50
2.34
3.80
4.52
3.16
3.17
3.54
4.75
3.34
3.34
3.12
3.17
3.62
3.65
2.71
3.21
5.55
5.28
4.50
3.1
2.94
2.85
3.14
4.61
4.58
4.44
4.25
3.54
3.10

Date

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1950-07-05
1850-03-02
1949-11-01

1949-07-06
1949-03-10
1948-11-04
1948-07-06
1948-03-04
1947-11-04
1947-07-12
1947-03-13
1946-12-03
1946-10-08
1946-08-08
1946-08-01

1946-06-06
1846-04-11

1846-02-14
1845-10-14
1945-04-29
1945-01-07
1944-06-26
1944-04-30
1944-02-27
1943-11-28
1943-09-26
1943-07-18
1943-05-09
1942-11-05
1940-07-24
1939-12-04
1938-10-25
1937-10-16
1937-06-22
1936-11-27
1936-03-28
1935-12-31
1935-10-24
1935-08-17
1935-07-02
1935-04-22
1934-12-24
1934-09-21
1934-07-16
1934-05-18
1934-03-21
1934-01-20
1933-11-18
1933-09-20
1933-08-08
1933-07-25
1933-07-11
1933-06-27
1933-06-13
1933-05-31

5.02
4.71

4.49
2.85
3.64
4.95
4.67
3.90
4.52
2,70
3.40
3.25
1.45
4.62
5.00
4.07
3.84
3.68
3.93
3.79
3.80
3.93
2.59
3.69
4.12
4.23
4.00
3.71

3.76
4.65
3.59
3.65
4.35
3.65
4.13
3.23
3.17
3.53
4.87
3.17
3.66
3.84
5.26
4.95
3.75
297
2.75
3.04
3.30
4.58
4.48
4.26
3.91
3.28
2.68
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feet below Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1933-05-23
1933-05-09
1933-04-25
1933-04-11
1933-03-28
1933-03-18
1933-03-01
1933-02-14
1933-02-01
1933-01-17
1933-01-04
1932-12-20
1932-12-06
1932-11-22
1932-11-08
1932-10-25
1932-10-04
1932-09-20
1932-09-06
1932-08-23
1932-08-09
1932-07-26
1932-07-12
1932-06-29
1932-06-14
1932-06-01
1932-05-17
1932-05-04
1932-04-19
1932-04-05
1932-03-23
1932-03-09
1932-02-25
1932-02-11
1932-01-27
1932-01-13
1931-12-31
1931-12-17
1931-12-02
1931-11-18
1931-11-04
1931-10-20
1931-10-05
1931-09-21
1931-09-07
1931-08-24
1931-08-10
1931-07-27
1931-07-13
1931-06-29
1931-06-15
1931-06-01
1931-05-18
1931-05-04
1931-04-20

2.65
2.09
2.36
3.05
2.83
293
2.65
273
2.90
2.80
2.78
2.85
295
2.93
3.00
3.04
3.34
3.65
4.01
3.76
3.25
3.32
3.76
3.12
3.06
2.61
3.19
3.00
2.99
2.094
2.54
2.89
1.88
247
2.71
290
3.04
2.96
3.10
3.38
3.63
4.05
5.15
5.04
4.95
478
4.61
4.43
4.10
4.01
3.14
341
3.04
270
275

Date

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1933-05-16
1933-05-03
1933-04-18
1933-04-05
1933-03-21
1933-03-07
1933-02-21
1933-02-08
1933-01-24
1933-01-10
1932-12-27
1932-12-13
1932-11-29
1932-11-15
1932-11-01
1932-10-11
1932-09-27
1932-09-13
1932-08-30
1932-08-16
1932-08-02
1932-07-19
1932-07-05
1932-06-21
1932-06-07
1932-05-24
1932-05-10
1932-04-26
1932-04-12
1932-03-30
1932-03-16
1932-03-02
1932-02-18
1932-02-04
1932-01-20
1932-01-06
1931-12-23
1931-12-07
1931-11-25
1931-11-11
1931-10-28
1931-10-12
1831-09-28
1931-09-14
1931-08-31
1931-08-17
1931-08-03
1931-07-20
1931-07-06
1931-06-22
1931-06-08
1931-05-25
1931-05-11
1931-04-27
1931-04-13

246
2.56
3.08
3.01
2.59
2.75
2.58
2.69
2.82
271
2.82
2.92
2.93
2.24
3.02
3.20
345
3.58
4.02
3.56
3.00
4.18
3.40
275
2.85
3.33
3.12
3.01
2.94
29
2.55
2.56
1.93
2.52
2.80
3.06
2.98
3.06
3.24
3.49
3.76
4.88
5.08
5.04
4.87
4.73
4.63
4.27
3.89
3.57
3.34
3.17
2.90
2.60
2.53
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Ground-water levels, continued.

Feet below Feetto Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1931-04-06 2.03 1931-03-30 2.24
1931-03-23 2.51 1931-03-16 2.58
1931-03-09 2.60 1931-03-02 2.69
1931-02-23 2.39 1931-02-16 2.74
1931-02-09 2.72 1931-02-02 2.50
1931-01-26 2.67 1931-01-19 2.83
1931-01-12 2.77 1931-01-05 2.83
1930-12-29 3.00 1930-12-22 3.04
1930-12-15 2.77 1930-12-08 2.65
1930-12-01  2.59 1930-11-24 2.65
1930-11-17  2.69 1930-11-10 2.73
1930-11-03 2.78 1930-10-27 274
1930-10-20 2.65 1930-09-18 3.10
77
North NE WELLS NE5000000051924
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 162587
Regnum: G-131446 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Domestic
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 8
Subsection: DD Footage: 190N 965W
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 12 Pcoldiam: 1.25
Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 220
Stwaterlev: 16 Pwaterlev: 30
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 70248
Compname: Nebraska Truck & Equipment
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 605 East Prospect Road
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 12/16/2004 Cmpldmonth: 8
Cmpldday: 9 Cmpldyear: 2004
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.75825
Longdd: -99.7337777778
Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000051924
78 ’
WNW NE WELLS NE5000000050994
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Oid : 0 Wellid: 41819
Regnum: G-034756 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Piatte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 17
Subsection: BC Footage: 22408 20E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 200
Gpm: 1242 Pcoldiam: 8
Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 300
Stwaterlev: 8 Pwaterlev: 139
Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 15119
Compname: Lucille H Bates
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Addresst: PO Box 32
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 07/06/1971 Cmpldmonth: 5
Cmpldday: 21 Cmpldyear: 1971
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.751642
Longdd: -99.749427
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NES000000050994
79
WNW FED USGS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsGs Site no: 404455099450301
Site name: 9N 21W18DA 1
Latitude: 404455 EDR Site id: USG52836819
Longitude: 0994503 Dec lat: 40.7486172
Dec lon: -99.7512275 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: F Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec latlong datum: NADS83 District: 31
State: 31 County: 047
Country: us Land net: Not Reported
Location map: Not Reported Map scale: Not Reported
Altitude: 2388.00

Altitude method:
Altitude accuracy:
Altitude datum:
Hydrolagic:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

Local standard time flag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer;

Well depth:

Source of depth data:
Project number:

Real time data flag:
Daily flow data end date:

Peak flow data begin date:

Level or other surveying method

A

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Middle PlatteBuffalo. Nebraska. Area = 3270 sq.mi.

Not Reported

Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:
Y

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Not Reported

Not Reported

12.0 Hole depth:

Not Reported

463104100

0 Daily flow data begin date:
0000-00-00 Daily flow data count:
0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date:

19300101
CST

Not Reported

0000-00-00
0
0000-00-00

UsGS2836819
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Peak flow data count: 0

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin date: 1930-10-20

Ground water data count: 261

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 261

Date

Feet below Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1953-11-16
1952-03-25
1952-01-04
1951-08-09
1951-03-27
1950-11-08
1950-07-05
1950-03-04
1949-11-01
1949-07-06
1949-03-10
1948-11-04
1948-07-06
1948-03-04
1947-11-04
1947-07-12
1947-03-13
1946-12-03
1946-10-08
1946-08-08
1946-06-06
1946-04-11
1946-02-14
1945-12-13
1945-07-29
1945-03-25
1944-11-30
1944-08-27
1944-06-11
1944-03-26
1944-01-23
1943-10-29
1943-08-22
1943-05-09
1942-11-05
1940-11-05
1940-04-03
1939-06-10
1938-06-25
1937-08-10
1937-04-04
1936-09-16
1936-06-05
1936-01-20
19356-11-27
1935-09-17
1935-07-16
1935-06-12
1935-02-28
1934-12-10

5.61
4.85
4.39
3.07
5.30
595
5.57
5.52
5.64
4.00
5.03
6.22
5.55
5.44
571
3.57
4.67
3.89
272
5.66
5.37
5.00
5.08
5.34
4.99
5.05
570
5.33
4.26
4.92
5.32
5.38
5.48
4.71
5.04
6.12
4.62
4.46
4.86
5.72
4.86
6.40
4.40
4.79
4.90
4.59
4.51
3.23
5.07
7.21

Date

Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:

0
1953-11-16

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1952-10-10
1952-03-13
1951-10-29
1951-05-07
1951-01-09
1950-09-07
1950-05-08
1950-01-04
1949-09-07
1949-04-17
1949-01-12
1948-09-07
1948-05-04
1948-01-06
1947-09-09
1947-05-13
1947-01-07
1946-11-08
1946-09-06
1946-07-11
1946-05-09
1946-03-14
1946-01-17
1945-10-14
1945-04-29
1945-01-07
1944-09-28
1944-06-26
1944-04-30
1944-02-27
1943-11-28
1943-09-26
1943-07-18
1943-04-04
1941-10-22
1940-07-24
1939-12-04
1938-10-25
1937-10-16
1937-06-22
1936-11-27
1936-07-23
1936-03-28
1935-12-31
1935-10-24
1935-08-17
1935-07-02
1935-04-22
1934-12-24
1934-12-01

6.44
3.99
411
5.67
5.92
5.69
5.40
572
514
4.54
5.86
5.98
5.37
5.58
5.32
445
4.46
3.97
5.90
5.61
5.30
5.07
5.18
5.40
514
541
5.66
4.45
3.04
5.13
4.44
5.18
453
5.06
6.01
5.51
5.19
533
6.00
488
6.04
561
459
483
5.14
5.49
3.92
4.86
5.92
7.00
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Ground-water levels, continued.

Date

Feetbelow Feetto
Surface Sealevel

1934-11-14
1934-08-21
1934-06-17
1934-04-19
1934-02-21
1933-12-20
1933-10-20
1933-08-15
1933-08-02
1933-07-18
1933-07-05
1933-06-20
1933-06-06
1933-05-23
1933-05-09
1933-04-25
1933-04-11
1933-03-28
1933-03-14
1933-03-01
1933-02-14
1933-02-01
1933-01-17
1933-01-04
1932-12-20
1932-12-06
1932-11-22
1932-11-08
1932-10-25
1932-10-04
1932-09-20
1932-09-06
1932-08-23
1932-08-09
1932-07-26
1932-07-12
1932-06-29
1932-06-14
1932-06-01
1932-05-17
1932-05-04
1932-04-19
1932-04-05
1932-03-23
1932-03-09
1932-02-25
1932-02-11
1932-01-27
1932-01-13
1931-12-31
1931-12-17
1931-12-02
1931-11-18
1931-11-04
1931-10-20

6.42
6.33
5.43
4.61
4.54
4.67
4.83
5.50
5.30
5.1
4.88
4.46
4.01
3.55
2.74
3.47
4.48
4.31
4.40
4.34
4.43
4.44
4.46
4.53
4.61
4.67
473
4.75
4.84
4.97
4.95
4.81
4.33
4.09
4.20
4.49
4.05
3.97
3.87
4.58
445
4.47
4.35
4.20
4.27
4.12
4.50
4.70
4.80
4.95
4.98
5.15
5.35
5.63
5.80

Date

Feet below Feetto

Surface

Sealevel

1934-09-21
1934-07-16
1934-05-18
1934-03-21
1934-01-20
1933-11-18
1933-09-20
1933-08-08
1933-07-25
1933-07-11
1933-06-27
1933-06-13
1933-05-31
1933-05-16
1933-05-03
1933-04-18
1933-04-05
1933-03-21
1933-03-07
1933-02-21
1933-02-08
1933-01-24
1933-01-10
1932-12-27
1932-12-13
1932-11-29
1932-11-15
1932-11-01
1932-10-11
1932-09-27
1932-09-13
1932-08-30
1932-08-16
1932-08-02
1932-07-19
1932-07-05
1932-06-21
1932-06-07
1932-05-24
1932-05-10
1932-04-26
1932-04-12
1932-03-30
1932-03-16
1932-03-02
1932-02-18
1932-02-04
1932-01-20
1932-01-06
1931-12-23
1931-12-07
1931-11-25
1931-11-11
1931-10-28
1931-10-12

6.48
5.83
4.94
4.51
4.55
4.78
5.14
5.36
5.22
5.00
4.66
4.25
3.82
3.16
3.56
4.50
4.40
4.39
4.30
4.37
4.46
4.44
4.48
4.58
4.63
4.70
4,74
4.79
4.92
4.99
4.85
4.65
4.35
3.78
4.73
4.27
3.66
3.75
4.64
4.54
4.51
4.42
4.29
4.26
4.16
4.44
4.61
4.74
4.83
5.01
5.10
5.35
5.44
5.65
5.97
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Ground-water levels, continued.
Feetbelow Feetto

Feet below Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1931-10-06 5.93 1931-09-28 5.90
1931-09-21  5.85 1931-09-14 5.82
1931-09-07 5.70 1931-08-31 5.60
1931-08-24 5.51 1931-08-17 5.42
1931-08-10 5.37 1931-08-03 5.25
1931-07-27 5.13 1931-07-20 5.00
1931-07-13 4.87 1931-07-06 4.78
1931-06-29 4.66 1931-06-22 4.48
1931-06-15 4.19 1931-06-08 4.36
1931-06-01 4.28 1931-05-25 4.13
1931-05-18 4.02 1931-05-11 3.89
1931-05-04 3.82 1931-04-27 3.70
1931-04-20 3.68 1931-04-13 3.48
1931-04-06 3.12 1931-03-30 3.93
1931-03-23 3.97 1931-03-16 3.97
1931-03-09 4.11 1931-03-02 4.09
1931-02-23 4.15 1931-02-16 4.23
1931-02-09 4.20 1931-02-02 4.21
1931-01-26  4.29 1931-01-19 4.32
1931-01-12  4.27 1931-01-05 4.30
1930-12-29 4.28 1930-12-22 4.20
1930-12-15 4.15 1930-12-08 4.08
1930-12-01  4.04 1930-11-24 3.93
1930-11-17  4.35 1930-11-10 4.36
1930-11-03  4.33 1930-10-27 4.22
1930-10-20 4.20

80

SE NE WELLS

1/2 -1 Mile

Lower
Oid : 0 Wellid: 124683
Regnum: G-038791 Replacemen: 1
Status: Suspense Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 21
Subsection: AC Footage: 23408 2340W
Areapermit: CP2400009
Acres: 180
Gpm: 1050 Pcoldiam: 10
Pdepth: 40 Totaldepth: 45
Stwaterlev: 5 Pwaterlev: 23
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 5796
Compname: Paulsen Inc
Citystzip: Cozad, NE 69130
Address1: PO Box 17
Address2: Larry Paulsen
Fildate: 05/14/2001 Cmpldmonth: 4
Cmpldday: 2 Cmpldyear: 2000
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.737059

NES5000000049030
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.720734
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000049030
081
NNE NE WELLS NE5000000051949
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 105413
Regnum: G-090283 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Irrigation
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 9
Subsection: CcC Footage: 270N 75E
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 33
Gpm: 40 Pcoldiam: 2
Pdepth: 30 Totaldepth: 40
Stwaterlev: 5 Pwaterlev: 25
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 47294
Compname: lowa Beef Processors Inc
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: 1500 Plum Creek Parkway
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 01/09/1997 Cmpldmonth: 5
Cmpldday: 29 Cmpldyear: 1996
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
|atdd: 40.75845
Longdd: -99.730014
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000051949
082
North NE WELLS NE5000000051968
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0 Wellid: 158179
Regnum: G-126828 Replacemen: 0
Status: Active Useid: Livestock
Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18
Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24
Township: 9 Rangenum: 21
Rangelet: w Section: 8
Subsection: DD Footage: Not Reported
Areapermit: Not Reported
Acres: 0
Gpm: 20 Pcoldiam: 1.25
Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 205
Stwaterlev: 15 Pwaterlev: 36
Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 24471
Compname: Shotkoski Hay Company
Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850
Address1: PO Box 520
Address2: Not Reported
Fildate: 04/16/2004 Cmpldmonth: 2
Cmpldday: 17 Cmpldyear: 2004
Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0
Latdd: 40.7587777778
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Longdd: -99.7312777778

Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000051968
83
East NE WELLS NE5000000050469
1/2 -1 Mile
Lower

Oid : 0 Wellid: 96767

Regnum: G-008087 Replacemen: 1

Status: Active Useid: Irrigation

Nrdname; Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 ‘Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 16

Subsection: DO Footage: Not Reported

Areapermit: CP2495014

Acres: 160

Gpm: 900 Pcoldiam: 8

Pdepth: 60 Totaldepth: 320

Stwaterlev: 10 Pwaterlev: 20

Wedrilic: 39124 Ownernumbe: 84589

Compname: Dirt LLC

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 75590 Road 438

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 01/31/1996 Cmpldmonth: 12

Cmpldday: 27 Cmpldyear: 1995

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.747119

Longdd: -99.716738

Calcgps: -1 Sita id: NES000000050469
P84
North NE WELLS NE5000000052033
1/2 -1 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 202273

Regnum: Not Reported Replacemen: 0

Status: U Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 8

Subsection: DC Footage: 604N 1522W

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres:; 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam; 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 18.7999992370605

Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 23697

Coniphiame: Unisys Corportation

Citystzip: Eagan, MN 55121

Address1: 3199 Pilot Knob Road

Address2: Corporate Environmental Affairs

Fildate: 12/07/2009 Cmpldmonth: 0

Cmpldday: 0 Cmpldyear: 0

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 10/2009

Latdd: 40.7593916667
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Longdd: -99.7357666667

Calcgps: 0 Site id: NE5000000052033
P85
North NE WELLS NE5000000052048
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

Oid : 0 Wellid: 62193

Regnum: G-054603 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Commercial/lndustrial

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: 0 Section: 8

Subsection: DC Footage: 650N 1490W

Areapermit: Not Reported

Acres: 0

Gpm: 1500 Pcoldiam: 0

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 302

Stwaterlev: 9 Pwaterlev: 114

Wedrilic: 0 Ownernumbe: 47294

Compname: lowa Beef Processors Inc

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Address1: 1500 Plum Creek Parkway

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 02/01/1877 Cmpldmonth: 11

Cmpldday: 3 Cmpldyear: 1976

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: o]

Latdd: 40.759518

Longdd: -99.735642

Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000052048
86
NNE NE WELLS NE5000000051858
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

Oid : 0 Wellid: 84288

Regnum: G-075796 Replacemen: 0

Status: Active Useid: Monitoring (Ground Water Quality)

Nrdname: Central Platte Nrddwrnum: 18

Countyname: Dawson Countynum: 24

Township: 9 Rangenum: 21

Rangelet: w Section: 9

Subsection: CD Footage: 25N 1400E

Areapermit: CP2492188

Acres: 0

Gpm: 0 Pcoldiam: 2

Pdepth: 0 Totaldepth: 20

Stwaterlev: 0 Pwaterlev: 0

Wedrilic: 19027 Ownernumbe: 47294

Compname: lowa Beef Processors Inc

Citystzip: Lexington, NE 68850

Addresst: 1500 Plum Creek Parkway

Address2: Not Reported

Fildate: 10/26/1992 Cmpldmonth: 7

Cmpldday: 25 Cmpldyear: 1990

Lastchgdat: 12/30/1899 Xdate2: 0

Latdd: 40.757757
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Longdd: -09.725244
Calcgps: -1 Site id: NE5000000051858
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'GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
L " RADON : :

AREA RADON INFORMATION

State Database: NE Radon

Radon Test Resuits

Num Tests Avg pCilL  # > pCi/l. % > pCi/l. Max pCi/L

72 3.2 17 24% 8.2

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DAWSON County: 2

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/l. and <= 4 pCi/L. .
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/l..

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 68850 -

Number of sites tested: 11

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L. % >20 pCi/lL

Living Area - 1st Floor  1.818 pCGill 100% 0% 0%
Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported

Basement 2.888 pCi/l. 88% 12% 0%
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection,

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: National Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 402-471-2363

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR propristary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.8. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGOQ)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
8SURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC3126576.2s

Page A-66



PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone; 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior fo August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells:  USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Registered Groundwater Wells Database

Source: Department of Natural Resources

Telephone: 402-471-2363

Water use types include Aquaculture, Commercial/industrial, Domestic, Ground Heat Exchanger, Heat Pump (Ground
Water Source), Irrigation, Injection, Observation (Ground Water Levels); Other - Lake Supply, Fountain, Geothermal,
Wildlife, Wetlands, Recreation, Plant and Lagoon, Sprinkler, Test, Vapor Monitoring; Public Water Supply with
Spacing Protection, Monitoring (Ground Water Quality), Recovery, Livestock, Geothermal, Public Water Supply
without Spacing Protection, Dewatering (Over 90 Days).

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: NE Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-0594
Summary of Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Reporf™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: FaciIitySummary........................................................Page3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, muiti-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2: Facility Detail Reports . ....................c.0.. B T T 7 T+ X

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: Databases and Update Information. . ... .. I N -1+ - X

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a varlety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

Resources , inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNEGTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS 1S", Any analyses, estimates, ratings,

or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be Interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc, Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or inpart, of any feport or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affi ates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
BERNTSON OIL CO,
80. 283, 1-80, NE
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #5104916393
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO
Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO
Facllity handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radloactive materials (MLTS) NO
Facility manages registerad aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST) YES - pd4
Facllity has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO
Facilil¥_ has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facllity Is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, Inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NO
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS) NO
Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facllity has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA
Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title Ill, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)
Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facllity is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS) NO
Faciiity Is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

BERNTSON OIL CO.
80. 283, 1-80, NE
LEXINGTON, NE
EDR ID #8104916393

LUST:
Faclility Status:  No Further Action
Incident Type:  LUST

File Number: 10237-MBS-1535

Owner/RP: BERNTSON OIL CO.
Line Num; 7
SFM Num: 2244
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SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report mests or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone; 402-471-3557
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: FacilitySummary........................................................Page3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability

j Section 2: FacilityDetailReports....................................................Page4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.
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Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
| for this report.

) Thank you for your business.
P Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
i with any questions or comments.
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) This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

: Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
; other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
o DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENT!AL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOQURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
Lo LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS", Any analyses, estimates, ratings,

or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
AL & TERRYS APCO
HWY 283 & I-80
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #5109345005
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA} NO
Facllity treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facllity has received Notices of Violations (RCRANIOL.) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facllity has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO
Facllity handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS) NO
Facility manages registered aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Faciiity manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST) YES - p4
Facllity has reported emergency releases to the sail (ERNS}) NO
Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NO
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS) NO
Facility Is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA )
Facllity uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title Ill, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Sectlon 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)
Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facllity is llsted in EPA's index system (FINDS) NO
Faclity is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facllity has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

AL & TERRYS APCO
HWY 283 & 1-80
LEXINGTON, NE
EDR ID #5109345005

LUST:
Facility Status: ~ No Further Action (PL) No Further Action (was a Priority List orphan site)
Incident Type: LUST
File Number: 053008-PH-1015

Owner/RP: AL & TERRY APCO
Line Num: 4
SFM Num: 6469

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Page# 4 of 5



SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents, Not all states maintain thesa records, and the
information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Page# 5of 5
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: FacilitySummary........................................................Page3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2: FacilityDetaiIReports....................................................Page4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: DatabasesandUpdatelnformation..........................................PageS

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC, SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS 1S", Any analyses, estimates, ratings,

or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce Information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc, Al rights reserved. Reﬁ)roduqtion in any media or format, in whole
or frJ1 part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. Al other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
NEBRASKA TRUCK CEN
NEB. TRUCK CENTER,
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #5101290239
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO
Facllity treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facllity has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO
Facility handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS) NO
Facility manages registered aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST) YES - p4
Facllity has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO
Facilit*l_ has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NO
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS) NO
Facllity is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facllity has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA
Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title I, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facllity produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Section 7 of FIFRA (S8TS)
Facllity manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facility Is listed In EPA's Index system (FINDS}) NO
Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1

Report# Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Page# 3 of 5



SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

NEBRASKA TRUCK CEN
NEB, TRUCK CENTER,
LEXINGTON, NE

EDR ID #5101290239

LUST:
Facility Status: ~ No Further Action
Incident Type: LUST
File Number: 06088-NEW-0800

Owner/RP: NEBRASKA TRUCK CEN
Line Num: 40
SFM Num: 1241

Report  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 4 of 5



SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as requirad.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE_LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557
Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
Information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: Facility Summary....... T Page 3
Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2: Facility Detail Reports . ........ I N -l X |

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: Databases and Update Information. ................... e e ..Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of pubiic and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
AGCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS iS", Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any feport or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, Is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of thelr respective owners.

Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 2 of 5



SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
NEBR DEPT OF ROADS
JCT HWY 383 & 80
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #8104736504
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO
Facllity treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facliity has received Notices of Violations (RCRAVIOL.) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facllity has been subject to corrective actions (CORRAGCTS) NO
Facility handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS) NO
Facliity manages registered aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facllity has reported leaking underground storage
tank Incidents (LUST) YES - p4
Facillity has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO
Facliity has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facllity has a known or suspect abandoned, Inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NO
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on It (LIENS) NO
Facility Is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facility has disposed of solld waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA
Facliity uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title Ill, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)
Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facility is listed in EPA's index system (FINDS) NO
Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facility has & list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 3 of 5



SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

NEBR DEPT OF ROADS
JCT HWY 383 & 80
LEXINGTON, NE

EDR ID #5104736504

LUST:
Facility Status:  No Further Action
incident Type:  LUST
File Number: 120888-99-0001
Owner/RP: NEBR DEPT OF ROADS
Line Num: 39
SFM Num: 809

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page#t 4 of 5



SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Page# 5 of 5
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1: FacilitySummary........................................................Page3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability

Section 2; FacilityDetailReports....................................................Page4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: DatabasesandUpdatelnformation.......................................’...Pages

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS", Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce Information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the Information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rights reserved. Re roduction in any media or format, In whole
or in'part, of any feport or map of Environmental Data Resources, inc., or its affi lates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of thelr respective owners,

Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
NDOR - LEXINGTON
8 JCT HWY 283 & |-
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #8105173180
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO
Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facility has recelved Notices of Viclations (RCRA/VIOL) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO
Facility handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radioactive matertals (MLTS) NO
Facllity manages registered abovaground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST) YES -~ p4
Facility has reported emergency releases ta the soil (ERNS) NO
Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NG
Facility has a reported Superfund Lien on it {(LIENS) NO
Facility Is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facllity has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA
Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title Ill, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facitity produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)
Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facility is listed in EPA's index system (FINDS) NO
Facliity is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Pagei 3 of 5
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SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database {LUST)

NDOR - LEXINGTON
S JCTHWY 283 & I-
LEXINGTON, NE
EDR ID #8105173180

LUST:
Facility Status:  No Further Action
Incident Type: LUST
File Number: AP0809

Owner/RP: NEBRASKA DEPT OF R
Line Num; 13
SFM Num: 809

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 4 of 5



SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone; 402-471-35567
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
information stored varles by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 5 of 5
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

The EDR-Site Report™ is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified in
a search of federal, state and local environmental databases. The report is divided into three sections:
Section 1: Facility Summary .................c.c0 oot iiiii e s ve i ee ... Page 3
Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.
Section 2: FacilityDetaiIReports....................................................Page4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3: Databases and Update Information..........................................Page5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data

Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage Information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,

or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor

should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property, Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assesment performed J an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, Is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (Including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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SECTION 1: FACILITY SUMMARY

FACILITY FACILITY 1
DON HENNEK TANK SI
SOQUTH HIWAY 283
LEXINGTON, NE
AREA EDR ID #5101290247
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facllity generates hazardous waste (RCRA) NO
Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
on-site (RCRA/TSDF) NO
Facility has received Notices of Violations (RCRANIOL) NO
Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
actions (RAATS) NO
Facility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS) NO
Facility handles PCBs (PADS) NO
Facility uses radioactive materials (MLTS) NO
Facility manages registered aboveground storage
tanks (AST) NO
Facility manages registered underground storage
tanks (UST) NO
Facility has reported leaking underground storage
tank incidents (LUST) YES - p4
Facility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS) NO
Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
to DOT (HMIRS) NO
WASTE DISPOSAL
Facility is a Superfund Site (NPL) NO
Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
uncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS) NO
Facllity has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS) NO
Facility Is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS) NO
Facility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF) NO
MULTIMEDIA
Facility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA NO
under SARA Title Ill, Section 313 (TRIS)
Facility produces pesticides and has notified EPA NO
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)
Facllity manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
on the TSCA list (TSCA) NO
Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
or EPCRA (FTTS) NO
Facility Is listed in EPA's index system (FINDS) NO
Facility is listed In a county/local unique database (LOCAL) NO
POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
Facllity has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP NO
TOTAL (YES) 1

Report#  Prepared for/ August 9, 2011 Page# 3 of 5



SECTION 2: FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS

WASTE MANAGEMENT
Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

DON HENNEK TANK Si
SOUTH HIWAY 283
LEXINGTON, NE

EDR ID #8101290247

LUST:
Facllity Status:  High-risk site, currently in active investigation or remediation
Incident Type: UsT
File Number: 05100-KSA-1100
Owner/RP: DON HENNEK TANK Si
Line Num: 19
SFM Num: 8182

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Paget# 4 of 5



SECTION 3: DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES

To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

NE_LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 402-471-3557
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
Information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2011
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/01/2011

Report#  Prepared for/ August9, 2011 Page# 5 of 5
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Mr. Paul Berntson
Barntson 011 Company
P.O. Box 464
Leington, NE 68850

RE: Remedial Action
e #10237-MBS-1535

Dear Mr. Berntson:

The Department has reviewed the status report regarding the
remedial action at the above referenced site, submitted by your
congultant Delta Environmental CensuTtantﬁ. Inc. (dated March 12, 1990).
In general. we concur with their assessment of the site and their
racammendat ons.

Based on the estimated losg at the time of the release (1358
gallons) and the amount of product recovered since June, 1989 (85
gallons), only a small percentage of the relesase has been recovered.
Tharefore, we agree with Delta that product recovery enhancement via a
vapor recovery system sheuld be carried out at this site.

Please have your consultant submit a detailed plan for thigs systenm
to this office for our review by June 12, 1990. Your consultant should
also submit at this time a sampling protoco! to. address quarterly
menitoring of the site. Once the vapor recovery system is. installed, we
will send you a proposed Stipulated Agreement discussing the duration of
the recovery operation and post recovery monitoring for vour review.

Thank you for your coopergtion in this matter. If you have any
questions, please contact Jim Borovich at (402) 471-4230.

Sincerely,

Bavid Chambers, Section Supervisor
Ground Water Section
Water Quality Division

4

DC/IHR/dph

ce: Alex Fisher, Delta Environmental
Paul Bishop, Fedarsted Insurance
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FEB 12 1988

2637 Midpoint Drive, Suite F B (R LTI ‘
Fort Colling, CO 80525 ST
303 493-0800

Delta
Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

~ /0237 —
February 10, 1988

Nebraska Department of Environmental Control
Technical Services Section

Call Number 98922, State House Station

301 Centennial Mall South

Lincoln, Nebraska 98509-8922

Attn: Mr. Bill Imig

Subj: Location of Non-Registered Wells
Bernston Oil Facility
Lexington, Nebraska
Delta No. 30-87-350
Claim No. 41Z-54

Dear Bill:

In response to your letter dated January 29, 1988 to Mr. Paul Bernston I have
enclosed:

1. a large scale map depicting the location of water supply and irrigation
wells in relation to the contaminant, plume (Attachment A);

2. the name and address of the owﬁer of each well (Attachment B);

3. well logs and construction s’pecif-icatioh where available (Attachment
C); and S A

4.  field observations from the January and February ground water sampling
round and the analytical results of the January, 1988 sampling round
(Attachment C). ‘

We believe that all water wells, whether for drinking “or irrigation are
hydraulically up-gradient or cross-gradient relative to the contaminant plume.
In addition, many of the wells are screened in the Ogallala formation. The well
logs provided as Attachment C clearly show thick clay-rich intervals separating
the water table aquifer from deeper water bearing zones. For these reasons, we
believe the release of fuel at the Bernston Oil Facility has had no impact on the
neighboring wells and poses little risk to humans or the environment at this
time. With removal of the free product, we would anticipate little long-term
risk associated with this site.

The water well which supplies drinking water to the Bernston Facility is believed
to be a sand point screened from 40 to 30 feet below ground surface. The
proximity of this well to the plume gives reason for concern about the quality of
the water withdrawal, As of January 1988, the water in this well was free of
contamination (see Attachment D).

Practical Solutions to Environmental Concerns
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PAGE TWO

Mr. Bill Imig
Location of Non-Registered Wells
February 10, 1988

Should the existence of this well have an impact on your determination of clean-
up levels,” we will consider replacing the well as the least expensive
alternative.

I hope the enclosed information combined with Delta’s Step 7 site assessment
report provides you with sufficient information to set clean-up levels and RAC
classification. We look forward to a timely conclusion of this project. If you
require any additional information or wish to discuss any aspect of this project
please call me at (303)493-0800.

Sincerely,
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

/Zmé@@

Kenneth F. Napp
Its Project Manager/Hydrogeologist

KFN:llp

cc:  Mr. Paul Bishop
Federated Insurance Company g

Mr. Paul Bernston
Bernston Oil Company
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Delta( T/
Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

2637 Midpoint Drive, Suite F pelDEIVED

Fort Collins, CO 80525
JUN 20 1988

303 493-0800
[T (7 Lanane.
June 14, 1988 Lol fie ke

Nebraska Department of Environmental Control
Technical Services Section

Call Number 98922

State House Station

301 Centennial Mall South

Lincoln Nebraska 68509-8922

Attn: Mr. Bill Imig

Subj: RAC Classification
Bernston Oil Company
Lexington, Nebraska
Claim No. 7-41Z-54
Delta No. 30-87-350

Dear Mr. Imig:

I have reviewed the correspondence from Mr. Chambers dated June 9, regarding the
RAC-1 classification and final clean-up levels for the Bernston Oil Company
facility in Lexington, Nebraska.

We agree that considering the RAC criteria, there is little alternative to a RAC-
1 classification for the water table aquifer underlying the site. We tentatively
accept the proposed clean-up levels as follows:

benzene - .005 mg/l

toluene - 2.42 mg/1

xylenes - .4 mg/|

removal of all free floating hydrocarbons

peoe

However, we would like to retain the option to contest the proposed clean-up
levels in the future based on feasibility and cost considerations.

We believe that most of the free hydrocarbons can bé extracted using a
conventional duel-pump product recovery system. Many of the components of such a
system already are in place and we anticipate the system’s completion. within the
next 60 days.

Treatment of the dissolved phase will be accomplished using a packed column air
stripping tower. The effluent will be discharged to a drainage ditch which flows
to the South Platte River. The allowable concentration of contaminants in the
treated water will need to be discussed by our two offices. We will contact your
office within the coming weeks to discuss this item.

Practical Solutions to Environmental Concerns
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PAGE TWO

Mr. Imig
RAC Classification
June 14, 1988

We are disappointed that the RAC criteria do not include consideration of the
location of water supply wells with respect to gradient or depth. In addition,
it appears that background water quality is not used as criteria either.

Nevertheless, we are prepared to comply with your directive and look forward to
the timely reclamation of this site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or any aspect of the project,
please call me or Mr. Allen Rechnagel at (303)493-0800.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Kenneth F. Nap?;’j

p
Its Project Manager

KFN:njl

c¢c:  Mr. Pat Bird
Federated Insurance Company
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12000 Pecos Street
Suite 300

Deita . Denver, Colorado 80234-2079
Environmental 303/452-3600
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 303/452-5018

April 5, 1995

RECEIVED
Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality ' APR 1 0 1995
P.O. Box 98922 - :
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922 DEP ARTMENT 0
Attention: Mr. Jim Borovich ENWRONMENTAL QUALITY
Subject; Monitoring Report

Berntson Oil Facility
Lexington, Nebraska
Delta No. C087-350

Dear Mr. Borovich:

Enclosed, please find one copy of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc’s. (Delta’s) monitoring report
for the Berntson Oil facility located near Lexington, Nebraska. This report addresses monitoring
activities performed at the site in December 1994 and February 1995 as part of the post-cleanup

monitoring phase for this site. '

In previous correspondence, we had discussed usin
remediation site in Gering, Nebraska. After designing the remedial system for the other site, Delta has

decided that purchasing new equipment would better suit the needs of the other project. Therefore,

the equipment dedicated to Lexington remains on site.
If you have any questions regarding activities at the site, please telephone Mr. Mike Gerstner or me
at (303)452-3600. ' '

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONME CONSULTANTS, INC.

REJ/cap
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Paul Bernston - Bernston Oil Co.

g the remedial equipment from this site at another

il

AR A

2004003322L
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MONITORING REPORT
BERNTSON OIL FACILITY
LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA RECEIVED
DELTA NO. C087-350
UG #10237-MBS-1535 APR 10 1995
DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY

Prepared by:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
12000 Pecos Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80234-2079

(303)452-3600

March 28, 1995

A 0 0

20040033225
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MONITORING REPORT
BERNTSON OIL FACILITY
' LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA

DELTA NO. C087-350
UG #10237-MBS-1535

1.0 INTRODUCTION
The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding ground water monitoring conducted at the
Berntson Oil facility located at Interstate 80 and Highway 283 near Lexington, Nebraska. Our last report
was submitted on September 14, 1994. Mr. Jim Borovich of the Nebraska Department of Environmental
Quality (NDEQ) sent a letter on August 16, 1994 stating the remediation system would be terminated‘and
semi-annual monitoring for one year was to be performed. The sampling reported in this document was

conducted in general accordance with the August 16, 1994 letter.

Since our September 14, 1994 report, Delta has visited the site to collect ground water samples from site
monitoring wells and the recovery well. The ground water samples were analyzed to determine
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). Ground water measurements from

all monitoring wells were also recorded.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background information regarding previous site activities has been reported in the documents outlined in
Appendix A, which were submitted to the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ). Asite
location map is provided as Figure 1 and existing site conditions and monitoring well locations are illustrated

on Figure 2,

3.0 PROJECT ACTIVITIES

Influent and effluent from the remediation system were sampled on August 9, 1994. The remediation system
was de-activated in September 1994 following the NDEQ’s written approval on August 16, 1994. On
December 16, 1994, ground water levels were measured and water samples were collected from all existing
monitoring wells for the first semi-annual sample report. Ground water samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7 and PEMW-1 on December 16, 1994, The recovery well was
inadvertently not sampled in December but was sampled on February 16, 1995. The samples were analyzed
by Technology Laboratory, Inc. of Fort Collins, Colorado for BTEX.
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Monitoring Report
Berntson Oil Facility

Lexington, Nebraska
Delta No. C087-350
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4.0 PROJECT RESULTS
4.1 Ground Water and Free Product Levels

The recent ground water level measurements and prior data are summarized in Table 1. Inferred water table

elevatlons based on the December 16, 1994 data are shown on Figure 2.

Measurable quantities of free product have not been present in the monitoring wells since July 1990. Free

product has not been observed in the recovery well since December 1990.

4.2 Dissolved Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in water quality samples collected from monitoring

wells MW-Z MW-4, PEMW-1 and the recovery well. Data collected during this period are shown in plan

view on Figure 3. Water quality data are summarized in Table 2 for the monitoring wells and Table 3 for
the recovery well. The analytical reports are in Appendlx B. Figures 4 through 9 illustrate benzene, toluene,

and xylenes concentrations in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4 and in the recovery well since July 1991.

4.3 Effluent Discharge

The remediation system has been shut down at this site since September 1994; thus there has not been any
discharge from the site since then. The analyses of the effluent on and prior to August 9, 1994 are shown
on Table 3. We will keep the discharge permit on inactive status until we are sure it is no longer needed.

The permit will then be canceled.

5.0 DISCUSSION

As in the past, dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in water quality samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4 and the recovery well. As illustrated in Figures 4 through 9, the
concentrations are similar to those measured during the last report period. Concentrations in these wells
continue to fluctuate above and below the established maximum contaminant concentrations for benzene
and toluene. The concentrations are below the current maximum contaminant concentration for xylenes.
As required in the NDEQ?’s letter to Mr. Paul Berntson dated August 16, 1994, Delta sampled all monitoring
wells including monitoring well PEMW-1. This monitoring well had not been sampled by Delta in the past.

Analytical results for benzene, toluene, and xylene in this well are included on Figure 3 and Table 2.



Monitoring Report
Berntson Oil Facility -

Lexington, Nebraska
Delta No. C087-350
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6.0 REMARKS
The discussion contained in this report represents our professional opinions. These opinions are based on
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydro geologic and

engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

This report was prepared by DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

% / X ‘ Date 3//;2 Z/ 93/

Robert E. Jenson
Geologist/Project er

Reviewed by:

Michael R. Gerstner
Senior Hydrogeologist

%AJ/ St o -;/23/%~

REJ/cap
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QI)WEDIATION ENHANCEMENT WORK }u)iN
BERNSTON OIL FACILITY
LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
DELTA NO. 30-87-350

INTRODUCTION

Purpose

As a result of an estimated loss of 1,350 gallons of regular leaded fuel in 1987 at the Bernston Oil Facility
near Lexington, Nebraska, free product recovery and ground water restoration was initiated. Free product
recovery and ground water restoration is being accomplished by a two pump recovery system in a single
well.  The recovery well and associated equipment were installed and have been in operation on a

continuous basis since January 1989,

The purpose of this work plan is to provide options for enhancing the remediation activities at this site
and pursue project closure. The options outlined are 1) ground water depression with product skimming,
2) ground water depression with product removal via the existing system, 3) product removal enhanced
via an active vapor extraction system with a series of vapor extraction well points in conjunction with the
ground water depression and product recovery system, and 4) product removal enhancement via an active
vapor extraction system on the recovery well in conjunction with the ground water depression and product

recovery systems,

Remediation Enhancement Options
Option 1; Ground Water Depression with Product Skimming.

This option would utilize the existing recovery system at the site with the exception of the product pump.
The product pump would be replaced with a product skimming pump. The purpose for replacing the
current product pump is that as the recovery system Operates now, approximately 0.2 to 0.5 feet of product
on the water table cannot be- recovered without the manual operation of the product pump. By replacing
the current product pump with a product skimmer pump, additional free product would be recovered on

a continuous basis.
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Disadvantages associated with this are 1) additional costs for equipment, and 2) the hydrocarbon
contamination within the unsaturated zone just above the water table, would not be addressed. This zone
of contamination will provide a continuous source for ground water contamination. The contamination
within the unsaturated zone would naturally attenuate over time and may extend the life of the project,

requiring long term ground water monitoring.
Option 2: Existing System.

This option would require no additional recovery equipment since the existing equipment would remain

in operation,

Disadvantages associated with this system are 1) the current manual pumping of free product from the
recovery well and 2) contamination within the unsaturated zone would not be addressed. The
contamination will provide a continuous source for ground water contamination, and 3) the contamination
within the unsaturated zone will naturally attenuate over time and may extend the life of the project

requiring long term ground water monitoring and equipment maintenance.
Option 3: Vacuum Enhancement with Vapor Extraction Points.

This option takes into consideration the current recovery system on site. The depression pump will be
maintained and the product pump will be operated on an automatic and manual basis for free product
removal and recovery. A series of two to four vapor extraction wells would be installed within the area
of contamination. The vapor extraction wells would be manifolded together and fitted to a vacuum pump

for enhancing the removal of free product and addressing contamination within the unsaturated zone.

Disadvantages to this option are 1) drilling additional soil borings and installing vapor extraction wells,
2) additional site work which would include electrical and trenching, and 3) purchasing additional

equipment for the remediation of the site.
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Option 4: Vacuum Enhancement Utilizing Existing Recovery System.

This option is similar to Option 3 in which contamination within the unsaturated zone would be addressed.
Instead of installing vapor extraction wells, the recovery well would be retro-fitted with a vacuum pump
for product removal enhancement. In addition, contamination within the unsaturated zone would be

addressed. It is quite probable that the project closure may be achieved in a more timely manner.
Advantages to this option are the same as Option 3.

Disadvantages to this option include 1) retro-fitting the well head for vacuum enhancement, 2) additional

site work which would include electrical and trenching, and 3) purchasing additional equipment for the
remediation of the site.

Comments

In view of progress made toward remediating the reference site, we feel that Option 4 will effectively

address the remaining contamination in a timely and cost effective manner and project closure will be
successfully achieved,
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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

THE CASE OF
BERNTSON OIL COMPANY, INC., Case No. 1359
STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE

Respondent.

This Stipulation for Entry of Schedule of Compliance is
entered into by Complainant, Nebraska Department of Environmen-
~%‘ _ tal Control (NDEC) and by Respondent, Berntson 07l Company,

Inc., (hereinafter Berntson 0il or Respondent) a Nebraska
corporation in good standing, whose.President and registered
agent is Paul Berntson, 925 West Pacific Street, Lexington, NE
68850.

WHEREAS, on October 23, 1987, free-phase gasocline was
detected in a monitoring well located on the premises of a
gasoline service station (facility or site) owned and operated
by Berntson 071, which is located on the east side of Highway
283 approximately 0.25 miles north of the I-80 Interchange, 1in
the NWX, SW%, SEX% of Section 17, Township 9 North, Range 21

~West, in Dawson County, Nebraska, and

WHEREAS. subsequent investigation confirmed contamina-
tion of ground water and the presence of both free-phase
produce and dissolved phase product gasoline contaminant plumes
associated with the underground storage tank (UST) system at

the facility, and



WHEREAS, it was determined by NDEC that thc released
gasoline is a regulated substance as defined by Nev. Rev. Stat.
§81-15,119(5)(Cum. Supp. 1990), and

WHEREAS, it was determined by NDEC that the underground
storage tank causing the release was a "tank" as defined by
Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-15,119(7)(Cum. Supp. 1990}, and

WHEREAS, it was determined by NDEC that Respondent is an
owner or operator as defined by Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-15,119(1)
(2)(Cum. Supp. 1990) and

WHEREAS, under the direction of NDEC, Respondent per-
formed a site assessment pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-124
(Cum. Supp. 1990) and Title 118, Appendix A, Ground Water
Remedial Action Protocol, and

WHEREAS, NDEC provided the required public notice period
pursuant to Title 118, Appendix A, Ground Water Remedial Action
Protocol and received no public comment,

NOW, THEREFORE, it 1is stipulated by and between the
parties as follows:

I. JURISDICTION

The NDEC has general administrative jurisdiction in this
matter pursuant to the Nebraska Environmental Protection Act,
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§81-1501 et. Seqg. (Reissue 1987 and Cum. Supp.
1990) and specific authority under Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-15,124
(Cum. Supp. 1990).

IT. PARTIES BOUND
This Stipulation for Entry of Schedule of Compliance

shall apply to and be binding upon the Complainant and



Respondent and upon their officers, directors, agents, employ-
ees, contractors, successors, and assigns, and upon all persons
acting under or for ‘them. The undersigned representative of
each party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to
enter into the terms and conditions of this document and to
execute and to legally bind that party to it.

IIT. STIPULATIONS

A. Recovery System and Goals

1. Respondent and/or 1its agents have constructed a
recovery system and monitoring wells pursuant to a remedial
action plan (RAP) dated January 7, 1988, and "as built" report
dated July 10, 1989, which were approved by NDEC. Respondent
or its agents shall perform maintenance on the said recovery
system as necessary to maintain efficiency of the system, which
shé]1 operate year around. NDEC shall be notified of any
"down" time or modifications of the system. Such notification
shall be included in the appropriate quarterly report.

2. The Respondent and/or its agents commenced operation
of the recovery system at the site on February 27, 1989,
pursuant to the RAP approved by NDEC.

3. Pursuant to the assignment by NDEC of this site to
Remedial Action Class One (RAC 1), remedial action shall
continue until all free-phase product is removed from the
ground water and the concentration of the following named
dissolved contaminants are achieved for the time period set
herein concerning Post-Restoration Monitoring (see section

ITT.C):



Benzene 0.005 mg/1
Toluene 2.4 mg/1
Xylene 0.4 mg/1

4. If field work is to be performed by the Respondent's
agents, then a copy of the Stipulation portion (section IIl) of
this document shall be provided to such agents by the Respon-
dent.

B. Ground Water Monitoring Program

1. Respondent and/or its agents have installed moni-
toring wells pursuant to the RAP as approved by NDEC.

2. Respondent or its agents shall monitor the recovery
system, recovery wells, and all non-pumping wells (or monitor-
ing wells) in accordance with the approved RAP. Monitoring of
all non-pumping wells shall include:

a. Determination of depth to water table to the
nearest .01 feet, referenced to a local bench mark.

b. Determination of presence and thickness (to the
nearest .01 feet) of free-phase floating product.

c. Determination of benzene, toluene and xylene (BTX)
concentrations in wells not exhibiting free-phase
floating product.

d. Ground water samples shall be collected in such a
manner as to obtain a representative sample from
the aquifer.

e. Suction, air-1ift or peristaltic pumps shall not be
used for collection of samples.

f. Samples shall be collected and handled in



accordance with the instruction of the laboratory
pebforming the analysis. A chain-of-custody record
must be attached to the laboratory analysis report
form and submitted to NDEC with the required
monitoring report.

g. Samples shall be analyzed using an U.S. E.P.A. -
approved method for BTX. Methods not approved by
the U.S.E.P.A. or those approved methods which have
been modified will not be accepted by NDEC.

h. Ground water monitoring shall continue on a
quarterly basis for calendar quarters ending in
March, June, September, and December, with all
monitoring wells being measured for depth to ground
water and to ideﬁtify and measure thickness of any
free-phase product layer each quarter. Samples of
ground water from each monitoring well which does
not contain visible free-phase product shall be
collected and submitted for laboratory analysis for
BTX during the two quarters ending in June and
December.

3. Requests to modify any of the monitoring or analysis
requirements must be submitted, in writing, to NDEC together
with supporting information.

C. Post-Restoration Ground Water Monitoring Program

1.  When each monitoring and recovery well exhibits
contaminant (BTX) concentrations at or below the cleanup levels

published in the public notice and established in section



,.
/

ILIT.A.3 of this document for a period of no less than three (3)
consecutive quarters which shall include both quarters which
end in June and December, the recovery operation may be termi-
nated.

2. Respondent shall continue to collect and analyze
samples from each monitoring and recovery well semi-annually in
the quarters ending in June and December for a period of one
year and annually in the quarter ending in June for an addi-
tional period of two (2) years. A1l samples are to be col-
lected and analyzed pursuant to the Eequirements established in
section III.B. of this document.

3. Monitoring reports for the post-restoration moni-
toring period shall be submitted to NDEC pursuant to the
requirements established in section II1.G. of this document.

D. Vapor Extraction/Soil Vent Monitoring Requirements

1. Respondent and/or its agents have installed at the
facility vapor extraction/soil vent monitoring wells which have
been approved by NDEC. The vacuum data for each vacuum ex-
traction well and each vacuum monitoring well, blower dis-
charges, vapor concentrations (ppm by volume) and operating
days on a quarterly basis shall be kept by the Respondent and
submitted to NDEC with the reports due pursuant to section
III.G. of this document.

2. Operating days, vapor concentrations, blower dis-
charges, and calculated gallons of gasoline removed shall be
submitted in the required reports in typewritten tabular

format.



E. Other Report Requirements

1. The amount of free-phase product recovered shall be
recorded and submitted to NDEC in typewritten tabular format
with each quarterly report which shall include a cumulative
total in gallons of such recovered product.

2. Ground water Jlevels, free-phase floating product
thickness, and BTX concentrations shall be submitted in the
form of a contour map, thickness map, and/or isoconcentration
map, respectively. The data shall also be submitted in tabular
format and referenced to the specific well to which such data
applies.

3. An efficiency report shall be submitted to NDEC each
year as established in section III.G.2. Such efficiency report
shall include, but is not limited to, the following:

a. a discussion of the operating efficiency of the

recovery system.
b. a calculation of the amount of contaminant
recovered.

c. cumulative graphs of:

i. amount of free-phase floating product
recovered
ii. dissolved product concentrations
iii. ground water levels
iv. vapor concentrations vs. time.

~d. A1l calculations, equations and references used to

support the information supplied shall be dincluded

in the efficiency report.



F. Specific Regquirements

If the Respondent, after receipt of the prior approval
of NDEC, relocates or permanently removes a monitqring or
recovery well, each such well shall be abandoned pursuant to

the regulations set forth in Title 178 - Department of Health &

Environmental Control Council, Chapter 12 - "Regulations

Governing Water Well Construction, Pump Installation and Water
Well Abandonment Standards".

G. Monitoring Frequency

1. During the recovery phase, monitoring shall proceed
on a quarterly basis. Respondent or its agents shall collect
the monitoring data during the months of March, June, Septem-
ber, and December of each year, and shall submit laboratory
data, if needed, and all other required information to NDEC on
or before the 28th day of April, July, October, and January,
respectively.

2. An annual efficiency report, pursuant to the re-
quirements established in section III.E.3 shall be submitted as
part of, or in addition to, the quarterly monitoring report due
each year in the month of April.

3. Post-recovery phase monitoring and reports shall
follow the schedule established in section IIl1.G.1. above.

4. If free-phase floating product appears during post-
recovery phase monitoring, NDEC shall be notifiéd by telephone
within twenty-four hours, or the next regular business day to

be followed by written confirmation within five (5) days.



IV. RETENTION OF AUTHORITY

NDEC reserves its authority to require any further
remedial action based on information gathered during the term
of this Stipulation. The authority to require such remedial
action sha]] be exercised 1in a manner consistent with the
Nebraska Environmental Protection Act, §§81-1501 et seq.
(Reissue 1987 and Cum. Supp. 1990), and with any rules and
regulations adopted pursuant to such act.

V. USE OF STIPULATED FACTS

Respondent's stipulation of facts herein is made to be
used solely for all purposes necessary or convenient in the
above captioned proceeding, including enforcement thereof, and
for no other purpose.

VI. FINAL ORDER

Upon the effective date of this StipuTation and Entry of
Schedule of Compliance, the Stipulation shall be deemed a final
order for all purposes of appeal pursuant to §81-1509 (Cum.
Supp. 1990).

VII. FAILURE TO COMPLY

[f respondent fails to comply with its commitments
outlined in section IIl hereof, except for reasons of force
majeure beyond its reasonable control, it agrees to entry of
judgment 1in the District Court of Dawson County, Nebraska for
equitable relief to enforce the said terms of the Agreement,
and for violation of Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-15,124 (Cum. Supp.
1990) which is subject to a civil penalty of up to $5,000.00
per day of violation as provided in Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-15,125

(Reissue 1987).



This Stipulation for Entry of Schedule of Compliance

shall be effective on the latter of the two dates signed.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

Date Rando1ph Woods, Director

BERNTSON OIL COMPANY, INC.

Date 'Pau1 Berntson, President

_10.._



STATE OF NEBE. ,SKA

DH%RTMENTOFENWRONMENIM.QUAUTY
Randolph Wood

Director

Suite 400, The Atrium

1200 N’ Street

P.O. Box 98922

NOV - A ‘996 ) Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Phone (402) 471-2186

. Benjamin Nelson
7 lernor

Mr. Harold Kirkpatrick
P.O. Box 6
Lexington, NE 68850

RE: Former Berntson Oil
UG# 10237-MBS-1535

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

In response to our phone conversation on October 28, 1996, I am providing
the following information regarding the cleanup status of the above referenced
petroleum release. BAs you are aware, this site formerly contained a service

| station owned and operated by Mr. Paul Berntson; a gasoline release from an
& underground storage tank (UST) was discovered in October 1987.

Cleanup of the release was begun in February 1990 with the installation of
a pump and treat'remediation'system and the later addition of a soil vapor
; extraction system. During the course of cleanup, all free phase gasoline wasg
removed from the ground water surface and dissolved contamination reduced to
levels below cleanup levels. BActive cleanup was discontinued in August 1994
and one year of post-cleanup monitoring was required. 1In April 1995, prior to
the last scheduled sampling event, work was suspended at this site, as well as
] the majority of petroleum release sites in the state, due to limited resources.
3 As of this time, the Department deems that Berntson 0il has completed all
a actions required by the Department and that no further remedial actions will be
required other than standard site closure activities, which are discussed in
i further detail below. Should the need for additional actions arise in the
future due to this release, Berntson Oil will remain the responsible party.

Final closure activities at this site would include the abandonment of
. monitoring and recovery wells and the disposition of remaining remedial
; equipment at the gite. Unfortunately, with the limited resource base under
§ which we are currently operating, the Department cannot require Berntson Oil to
perform these activities at this time. Should Mr. Berntson, or some other
i party, wish to complete the final closure requirements without seeking
{ reimbursement from the Department's Title 200 fund, they may do so after
providing a written statement to that effect.

I hope that this information will be of use to you. Should you have any
additional questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 402/471-4230.

a3

Aty Mo |

o Sincerely,
P ’ - ZE&Tbrtf;C/A—)
i _ L

: Jim Borovich, Geologist

p LUST/ER Section

;\ Water Quality Division
- JB

L%



STATE OF NEB..ASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Randolph Woad

Director

Suite 400, The Atrium

1200 *N° Street

NOV 1 3 1996 PO Box 98922
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Phone (402) 471-2186

. Benjamin Nelson
< ‘rnor

b Mr. Paul Berntson
Berntson Oil Company
: P.0O. Box 464

P Lexington, NE 68850

f . RE: Final Remedial Actions

Highway 283 & I-80 Interchange, Lexington
UG# 10237-MBS-~1535

i

Dear Mr. Berntson:

L

This letter is in response to a recent conversation with Mr. Harold
Kirkpatrick, owner of the property within which the above referenced petroleum
release occurred. It is my understanding from Mr. Kirkpatrick that he wishes
to sell the property but cannot due to questions regarding the status of the
‘ release cleanup and the presence of unsecured and unused remedial equipment on
: the property. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the same

information I have provided to Mr. Kirkpatrick and to discuss various options

to achieve final site closure. '

D

If you will recall, cleanup of the release was begun in February 1990 with
L the installation of a pump and treat system to remove both free phase gasoline
and dissolved phase contamination from the ground water. 1In a letter dated
August 16, 1994, the Department discontinued active cleanup based on the
following reasons:

1. No free phase product had been present since December 1990;

2. The extent of the dissolved contaminant pPlume was limited to two

- adjacent monitoring wells; _

3. Dissolved contamination, where present, was basically below the
required cleanup levels; and o

4. Available data indicated that contamination levels had approached an
asymptotic limit (steady-state situation) which would require a

o substantial upgrade of the present remediation system to effectively

.improve additional cleanup.

The August 1990 letter also indicated that post-cleanup monitoring was to
be undertaken for one year following system shutdown, specifically during
December 1994 and June 1995. However, in a letter dated April 25, 1995, work
was suspended at this and the majority of other petroleum release sites in the

state due to limited resources. Since that time, there has been no activity at
the site. '
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Based on the review of all information collected to date, it is the
opinion of the Department that the release has been remediated to a degree
protective of human health and the environment. The Department will not be
requiring further remedial actions, other than standard site closure
requirements, to address this release. However, should problems arise in the
future that are a result of this release, Berntson 0il will remain the
responsible party.

Closure requirements for the site would include the proper abandonment of
all monitoring and recovery wells and the disposition of all remedial equipment
left on site. Unfortunately, the Department cannot require you to proceed with
site closure due to the same resource constraints which caused the site work to
be suspended originally. Should you wish to carry out these actions in order
to obtain site closure now, you may do 80 utilizing one of the following
strategies. A

Legislation enacted within the last year allows a responsible party (RP)
to voluntarily carry out corrective actions and remain eligible for future
potential reimbursement from the Title 200 program. Under this Voluntary
Remedial Action (VRA) program, the RP would perform corrective actions,
including site closure actions, using available guidelines or regulations, and
save all appropriate invoices and cost information from this work. The
Department would review these activities as staff resources allow, and,
although the site would remain on the priority list of sites, the RP could
receive a closure letter if closure activities were performed satisfactorily.
At some future time, when.funds became available, the RP would be contacted and
be able to make application to the Title 200 fund.

Alternatively, the RP may waive the right to apply for potential
reimbursement by stating such in writing. Once the final closure procedures
have been performed, the Department would review the actions and, if all
regquirements have been met, issue a final closure-letter for the release.

Should you be interested in pursuing one of these alternatives; I would be
happy to discuss them in further detail. If you have any other questions
regarding this letter, please contact me at 402/471-4230.

Sincerely,

Jim Borovich, Geologist
LUST/ER Section

Water Quality Division-

JB

cc: Mr. Harold Kirkpatrick
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Date: November 13, 1997 e

To: - Berntson 0il LUST & T200 Files

NDEQ UG# 10237-MBS-1535
From: Jim Borovich, P

RE: Disposition of Used Remedial Equipment

Active remediation at the above referenced site was ended in around
September 1994. Prior to the end of post-cleanup monitoring, site work was
suspended in April 1995. The Department has since determined that additional
remedial actions, other than closure activities, will not be required to
mitigate the release. The RP's consultant, Delta Environmental, has proposed
work to abandon all wells, remove all existing remedial equipment and dispose
of said equipment in the local landfill in an effort to achieve site closure.
I have informed the consultant that although I cannot approve the proposed
work, I have no problems with this proposed scope of work.

The RP and consultant have been informed that closure activities may only
be reimbursed through the Voluntary Remedial Action (VRA) program. Concerns
have been raised regarding the need to inventory and evaluate the used remedial
equipment for its reuse potential. The purpose of this memorandum is to
acknowledge several phone conversations with the consultant wherein I have
concurred with their assessment that there is no usable remedial egquipment left
associated with this site. This is in large part due to the age of the system
and the wear of weather on the equipment. I further state here that T have
myself inspected the property and system and concur with Delta's assessment.
The poor condition of the remedial equipment has also been documented in the
site LUST file by John Fogerty.§§5 '

<.



STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Randolph Wood

Suite 400, The Atrium
1200 ‘N’ Street
PO. Box 98922

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509.8922

2 , © Phone [402) 4712186
;E. Benjamin Nekon DEC l 7 '997

£ ~wernor .
. Ms - Patsy Berntson
5 Bexitson Oil Company
p. O Box 464

AR Lexiigton, NE 68850

RE = Unusable Remedial Equipment

¥ Highway 283 & 1-80 Interchange, Lexington
P UG# 10237-MBS-1535

oy Dear Ms. Berntson:

+ 1997, regarding the
! disposition of used remedial equipment and.closure of on-site wells at the
i above referenced gite. _

. In a letter dated November 13, 1996, the Department indicated that thisg
' release had been remediated to a degrée protective of human health and the
i environment and that no further actions would be required of Berntson oi1,

other than standard site closure requirements. The Department could not at
that time and still cannot at this time require

Under normal circumstances, standard site closure re
include an evaluation of tangible personal property.
gites with remediation system costs reimbursed under t
i reimbursement Program are being closed
. . between the responsible party and the Department
potential of the equipment, must be determined.
equipment into a landfill is involved, a Certificate of Destruction from the
State Department of Administrative Services (DAS) would need to be obtained
prior to dis.posal. However, upon review of information contained within oup
-y files, it is apparent that the remediation equipment for

. was installed and operational prior to the crea
* ' the Title 200 fund. 1t follows, then,
equipment with the Department is not an

quirements would

+ @8 well as the re-use
In a case where digposal of

that proportional ownership of thig
igsue for thig particular site.

| Therefore, should yYou wish to proceed with Delta's
future reimbursement of this work may' be possible under the Department's
Voluntary Remedial Action (VRaA) program. Under this legislation, enacted in
April 1996, you may voluntarily perform corrective actiong, including closure
activities, using available guidelines or regulations. The Department would
review these activities and, although the site would remain on the suspended

he Department'sg Title 200
+ the proportional ownership of equipment

pProposed scope of work,



STATE OF NEBRASKA

4 Dave Heineman
Governor

| Mr. & Mrs. Ernest Harris
 Stoney's 66
., PO Box 902

- Lexington NE 68850

. RE: Site Closure

i UGH#061193-GH-1500
TIS#58632

| Dear Mr. & Mrs. Harris:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Michael J. Linder

Director

Suite 400, The Atrium

1200 ‘N’ Street

- P.O.'Box 98922

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Phone (402) 471-2186

FAX (402) 471-2909

website: www.deq.state.ne.us

APR 1 g 2907

| Stoney's 66, 2705 Plum Creek Pkwy, Lexington

.~ The Department has received notification of water well abandonment at the above referenced site. No further
Iremedial actions will be required at this time. However, if problem arises in the future as a result of this release, the

i Department may need to consider further remedial actions.

| (402) 471-4225.

cc: Brian Norton, Terracon

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at

Sincerely,

é"/ Deborah Myers, Geologist
Petrolenm Remediation Section
Water Quality Division
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STATE OF NEBRASKA
ave Heineman

vernor AUG 1 5 2006 ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

e

F 4 G Michael J. Linder
A 5 .
& , - Director
Eilers Machine & Welding, Inc. S Suite 401(;,0 "(l)'l};:‘\st:iun;
¥ - . ree
B-arry C Walcheck P.O. Box 98922
Financial Manager Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922
PO Box 51 Phone (402) 471-2186
0 DO 7 FAX (402) 471-2909
Lexmgton, NE 68850 website: www.deq.state.ne.us

Dear Mr. Walcheck:

This letter is written to acknowledge that you filed a RCRA Subtitle C Site Identification
Form (8700-12) on August 7, 2006 with the Nebraska Department of Environmental
Quality. Pursuant to our telephone conversation today we have received your fax and
made the corrections to the original 8700-12 Form filed. The identification number listed
below must be used on all reports or communication with this department regarding
hazardous waste activities, and all hazardous waste manifests.

NDEQ/EPA Identiﬁcatioﬁ Number: NER000505388

Name of Facility: Eilers Machine & Welding, Inc.

Location of Facility: 600 East Commerce Road, Lexington, NE
Type of Hazardous Waste Activity: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Code(s): D001, D002, D003, F003, F005 and FO19

As a small quantity generator of hazardous waste, you are subject to the requirements of
Title 128 — Nebraska Hazardous Waste Regulations, Chapter 9. Additionally, if any
information submitted on the EPA8700-12 Form changes, you will need to renotify this.
department in accordance with Title 128, Chapter 4, 003.02. A letter documenting the
changes may be submitting to the department to notify the department of changes to your
8700-12 Form. A copy of Title 128 is enclosed for your reference.

Facilities that generate, transport, treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste are subject to
regulation under Title 128. State Statute §81-1511 of the Nebraska Environmental
Protection Act authorizes department representatives to conduct unannounced facility
inspections during normal business hours, to determine compliance with these

regulations. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Teri Swarts at
(402) 471-4218.

Cgimpliance Unit Supervisor
aste Management Section

Enclosure; Title 128

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
@ Printed with soy ink on recycled paper 6

‘R0 D 00 Y00 0 0 O
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RECORDED DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE No. 73474b

THE H. O. SMITH COMPANY, presents this Recorded Document Certificate, hereafter

“Certificate”, relative only to the following described real estate in the county referenced, hereafter
"property":

Lot 1, Southeast First Addition to the City of
Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska.

Based on a search of the records of the office of the Register of Deeds of Dawson County, Nebraska
SINCE January 1, 1940 as the same as to do with the above described legal description, the following
identified and attached documents constitute all of the Deeds, Contracts, Leases, Easements,
Assignment of Easements and Unreleased Mortgages-Deeds of Trust found in said office which were
filed of record in the Tract Index against the said legal description:

1.

10.

11,

EASEMENT FOR ELECTRIC LINES recorded 11/06/31 at Misc, Book 18, Page 48, in favor of
Western Public Service Company.

WARRANTY DEED recorded 8/10/37 in Deed Book 77, Page 257, from Roy E. Wells, a widower,
to Carl E. Cox. '

ASSIGMENT recorded 6/03/42 at Misc. Book 24, Page 235, assigning the above Easement for
Electric Lines to Consumes Public Power District.

WARRANTY DEED recorded 4/13/59 at Deed Book 102, Page 654, from Carl E. Cox, a single
man, to Fred A. Racek.

WARRANTY DEED recorded 12/28/76 at Deed Book 124, Page 772, from Fred A. Racek and
Mabel Racek, his wife, to John D. Racek.

WARRANTY DEED recorded 6/09/93 at Deed Book 150, Page 224, from John D. Racek and
Elvera M. Racek, husband and wife, to John D. Racek and Elvera M. Racek.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDING recorded 4/05/07 at Inst. 2007-1189, of the
Estate of Elvera M. Racek, a/k/a Pat Racek, Deceased, No. PR06-113.

DEED OF DISTRIBUTION BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE recorded 9/17/07 at Inst. 2007-
3374, from the Estate of Elvera M. Racek, a/k/a Pat Racek, Deceased, to Pamela Jo Ackerman,
conveying an undivided ¥ interest.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDING recorded 11/09/07 at Inst. 2007-4117, of
the Estate of John D. Racek, Daceased, No. PR07-85,

DEED OF DISTRIBUTION BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE recorded 1/16/08 at Inst. 2008-
0229, from the Estate of John D. Racek, Deceased, to Pamela Jo Ackerman, conveying an
undivided % interest.

WARRANTY DEED recorded 5/21/08 at Inst, 2008-1920, from Pamela J. Ackerman and Arlan
Ackerman, wife and husband, to Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington,
Nebraska.

{continued)
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MISCELLANEOUS RECORD No. 18 __
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frem time to time (not including replacements) whenever end asg soon as said pbles or fowers are

areocted.

|

Signed this 3 d dey of November A. D. 1931.

' Witnesgss J. D. Skiles
, Crarles Kinsman

Bugene Maxwell

i BTATZI OF (olorado
GOTKTY OF Sedgwiok

s8. On this 3nd day of Hovewber, A. D, 193%, before me a Notary Publia,
in and for sald couaty, personally came J. D. Skilss to me persona.lly':
known to be the identlcal persons who slgned ithe above easement us grantors, and acknowladged

the execution of the same to be Lis voluntary act and deed,

Witness wy hend and seal %the day and year last ahove written.
i (JOTARIAL SEAL) Oharles Kirsmen, Notary Publig
My commission expires on Aug 26, 1934, ~in gnd for sald County.
Pt iYrrortroririoriiirrrrrrairyrstriororsrstyyryy
, Jarroll R. Beang BF ALl Filed for rescord Novémber 6%h, H
To 1931, at 10:U6 Otclocik A. M. , !
Wesbern Public Hervice Ou.. Flossle M. Gooper, Reglatsxy of Deeds.

~! TASEHENT FCR ELEGCTRIC LINZS 1=

KNOF ALL MEN BY THESE PRISENTS:

Tagt Carroll RA. Beansg and &la L. Beans hie wife J. W, Farris and Sadie Q'Harres Earris
hig wife Jesse P‘. Entrekin and Elsie F. Entrekin his wife, of Dawson Oounty, ¥ebraska, in oon-
sideration of the sum of One Dollar in hend pald by the Western Public Service Company do hereby
grant unto the said Cowpany, its successors and assizns, the permanent right, privilege and easew

ment of a right—ofuwzy to construct and malhtain lines for the transmission of elsctric energy,

i together with the right to erect and maintain all necessary polss, wires and oiher necessaxy
i eguipment in connection therewiih, on and across the followlrng Gescrited property sltuated in
Dawson County, Nebraska, more perticulerly described as followas

The Joutheast Quartsr, Seotior 17, Township 9 Jorth, Range 21 Wesd

The pole 1line herein contemplated {consisting of poles on ke premises desoribed) shall be ’
|
i

ilocated on the property approximately as followst

34 fest west of the gection line on the east side of %$he southeast quarter of Section 17

Township 9 North Rangs 21 West. This easement takes the place of easements recorded in Aock 17

Miga Records Pages 592, 593 & 594 in the office of register of deeds of Dawson County, Hevragka,.
i The Qompany shall also have the privilege and easement o2 ingress and egress across the pzoparty’l
! i

to its officers end employes for any purpcse necessary 1n connestion witn the consbruotion,

operation, mainterance and ingveotion of sald line.

The oompany shall also have the right at any time to drim or remove such frees and underw
brush as may in any way endanger or interfaere with the sefs operation of the lines and equipment
uged in comnectlon therewiih,

The Ooupeny will be resporsivle for all demage to growing orops ozused by any of its

employes working on or inspecting the line, and the Gompany will restore all fercee so injured.

It i& further agreed and understood that the Corpany shall pay to the Graantors, thelr heirs and

IR
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DEED RECORD No. 77

R xn FRR PR

; efflixed to the within deed as a withess to the slgnatures of Mary Kostman pnd Otto Kostman, wife
and husband, who, aft

being céuly sworn aceording to lew, daposes and seys that his residence 1sj
| noar Cothsnburg, Dgwson Wounty, Nebraska; thet he set his neme e iMe within desd as witness to *

]
wife and husbefid; that he, said George Keiser, I'

was persenally acqualnted with\gald Mary Kostman and Otto ostman, wife and husband, that he saw

|
1937; tret sald Hary Kostman and Otto : @ fully acqueinted with ths oondliions and ’r.erms}i

of said deed ernd tkat 241d Mery Kostman o) ¥Yostman, wife and huskend, 4id make said convey-;:
George Kelger

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
COUNTY GF DAWSCN-

P srsonally apvesrsd before m

7. A, Stewart, Jr., & Notary Pubiie in

rge Kelser, wio is personally known
above affidavit.
1927, i

|

1

t

. [ {
endfor D wson County, Mebreska, G |

identical parsen who-did affix Nis slgnsture to

EAN

to me as

Sybscribed n.nd sworn te in my presence tats loth day of Jun

_(KCTARIAL 3%aL)

i My Commission expires Jemiary 185, 1934, A i

! -:-:-:-:-:—:-:-:-:-.:::-:-:-:—:-:-:..:-:-:-.'..:-:-:-—:_:..:-:-:-:-:-:-:_:-:-:_:_:..:-:a:-:_:...:...:..:-:-:-;

" Roy E. Wells Filad for record “ugusi 10tn, ]
0 1937, at 2100 0telock P. 1.

, Carl B Cgg, Flosais ¥. Socper, Register of Dsads.

‘ -t ¥ A R R 4 N T Y 2 2 % D

XJ0W ALL MIX BRY THESE PRESZKTS:
THAT Aoy =, Wells, a widower, of tre Gounty of Dswson ané State ¢f Febreska for and in
, consideratlion of the sum af Nine hundrsd DOLIARS in hand pald o heraby grant, bergein, seil,

convey and confirm unto Carl Z. Yox of the County of Dawson and State of Webrasks the follomng |

desoribed rsal sstave situatsd in Dawson Oounty, and States of Nebraska to-witg i
- i

The Zast Twenty (20) acres of the South Zalf' (84) of the South-east (SEE) Quarter of S3o0tion
Saventzen (17), Yownskhip Nine_Nortk, Rangs Tweaty-one (21) West of the Bth. P, 3. |

|

H

IC FAVE AND TO HCID the premices sbove describel, together wAth all the Tenemeszts and

gourtenances thereunto belonging, unto the 5414 Carl B. Cox and to kis heirs ana asslgras forever.

Ans I do heredy covenant with the sald Grantee and witk his zeirs anc sgsigng, ihat I am lawfully

selzed of said pr remlsas; thaet they are free from éncunbrance that I have good riget gané lawiful
autherity to sell ths same; and I do hereby covengnt %o war rant and-defend the title to sata
premiges agginst the lawful claizs of ali peTEONs whorsoever, ;

i
Ané the sgid hereby relinquishes all in aré to the sbove described premlsesg,

Roy B. Wells i

Signec thls &th day of August, & 2. 1977, ETeey
i In Prassrce of '
! ¥. Roberts.
.i STATE OF Nebraske g

3

l

$€.  On this 6th dgy of August, *. D, 1937, before me, the undersigned J. H. l
D,wson Jounty ) |

I Roberts a Notary Publle, Guly commissioned and qualified for and residlng
Pin sgid county,  personally came Roy Z. Wells, 5 widowsr, to me known to be tha identiagl person
lwhuse nems 18 affixed to the foregoing instrument as grantor and acknowlecged the same to be zils

vo'lzmtaz:y act and deed.
Wiiness my hand and Seal the day and year last abave wrltten.
"(NOTARTAL SEAL) o

I'LV comnisslon expires the 29th day of A-ugust 19}7 J. H. goberts Notary Pubiio.
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.and State of Nebraska.

Paul F, Stuckey & Grage Stuckey " 388 B-20-25
~ D, A, Clark & T. M, Clark u - 391 ,"
Mary J. Dunn " ' 389 #
. Raymond Karner et ai. " u 01 8-27-35
© . Carl Miller & Frances Miller " . : 33 5*1%—35
P, M, Nelson " o 38
Holland H. Nelson, Helen L, & Mamle A. Nelson " u 390 8-20-75
John P, Brick & Margaret Brick - " " 16 9*9—3;
. John P. Brick & Margare! Briclk " u 526 12-3-35
0liver Olson , : " 286 8-15-35
Edward M. Rcbbins & Pearl E, Robbina 4 " Mg 9-25-%5
frank N, Dunaway & Sadie Dunaway ft " 29 5=27-35
Clementine V. Gilorest u ¥ 297 5-28-35
Adan Milvourn st al " ) n Loy 9-3-175
Wm, Brennon et al - ! 243 4-30-35
John Waber (John Wesver) Jepsamine E. Weber % . L
{Weaver) o " ol Lo
Armanda B, St. John : " " ng 9-9~3%
E. L. Ray & Edhsh F. Ray L B 4o ~3~35
Michael Brennan ‘ e - | -30-35
n

Miscellaneous Record No. 24 |

Further afflant salith not,
b day of May, 1942,

Dated this

and sworn to bg#bre me this 29th day of May, 1942,

Subscribed in my prese
(NOTARIAL SEAL) Robert R. Good, Notary Publig.

Commisslon expires July 21, 1947.

- tmpegmim Y e pag
Petmrege Pegelm il el e e e o b e
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The Western Public Service Co. Filed for record June 3rd,
to 1942, at 8130 O'clock 4. M.
Coneumers Public Power Dist. Floggie M. Oooper, Reglster of Dgedq
-tA § 8 I @.N - E N T - ",

WHEREAS, Consumers Public Power Distrlet has this day purchased Ffrom The Western Public
Service Company, a corporation, orgaﬁized under the laws of the State of Maryland and authorized
to do buslness in the State of Neoraska, all of saild The Western Publlc. Bervice Company elecsrid
dlstribution gsystem and transmlssion lines, toéather with all easements for rlght of way and

crossing agreements owned by said The Westerh Public Service Company An the County of Dawson,

Now THEREFORE as a part of the consideration of said transmétidn’ and for the nurypose of
completing the transfer of sald vroperty to Consumers Public Power Dilstriot and the record tltld

thereof, The Weetern Publlc Service Company has sold, assigned, transfeired and set over and

delivered to Consumera Publlc Power Distriot, and by these presents do aell, assign, transfer and

set over and deliver to fonpumers Public Power Diatrict all its right, title, privilege and

interest in and to the following contracta, right of way agreemeﬁcs, erosging agresments and other

doouments which sald contracis, right of way agreements, crossing agreements and other documentd

designated by the name of the grantor and recorded as herelnafter set forth in the records of asfid

County of Dawson, to-wit:

The Western Publle Service Company Datall Egsements, Right of Weys and
Cragsing Agreements DAWSCN  COUNTY, NEBRASKA, Exnhitis

Grantor Ingtrument Book Paga Datae
A, B, Sheldon & Qlga N. Shsldon Easenment 19 370 8-12-35
H, 'E. Crthman & Rena Orthman " " 372 "
R, F. Stuckey Pres. Lex. State Bank » : " 393 8=20~%5
Vernon Orthman & R, F, Stuckey, Pres. » LA 392 u
Fred Bentecn & Cora Benton u t 14 9-9-35
W, P. Byron " o 93 8-20-35
J. P. Andreas ’ " " 25 9-13~35
Trevett-Mattis & Baker Company u , v Led g-27~35
E. H, Mitchell o a o o 285 g~15-425
The Prudential Insurancs Co, of America N # 28 42214
Christ Fishlein & Anns Fishleln y " 371 8~12-3
Chriat Fishleln & Anng Flahlein e " 551 1-11-%
Agsad Malaley & Julia Maloley u it 37 &-14-3
Agsad MNalaley & Julla Maloley u " 57 ER

Hmma Bugh t : ' 373 §-12~35

Marattun Ratim!Ar " L] alio

b I e e D e b Al D T T R e k| ]
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H. C. Gunter & Golda A, Gunter

Rewton Payne & Ola Payne
E. L. Smith )
C. W. Van Dyke & Psarl Van Dyke
Arnold Brunner & Marthe Brunner
Wiil X, Robbins
Mrs Rovert Spssaman & Robert Sassaman
Fred Benton & Cora Benton
Leonard Alkire & Helen Alkire
Will Porter, Paul Porter & Ben L, Porter
A, T. Reynolas
G. A. Matz
Wm Mundell & Frances Mundell
J. G. Behmeeckle & Mrs J, G, Sehmeeckle
E, E. Fleming
Charies A, Cunningham & Rosel Cunningham
R, O. Johnson & Bertha Johnson
W. 0, Westfallk Nellie Wastfall
Flora A. Winters
M. L. Christensen & Gene Ohristenssn
P. 0. Foged & Mary Christina Foged
L. E. Branson & Margsret J. Branson
Olarence Walter & Ruth Walter
Ed4 McMahon
L. E, Mohler & Frances Mohler
F. J, Frolkey & Ida Ju:FrolNey)
Esrl Frolkey & Beatrice Frokkey)
Richard H, Malls & Sarsh Halls
Floyd McFariand & Nsttle HoFarland
Al Zallars & Eva 6. Zallars
J. Hofferber :
T. H. Malm'.
Frederiok 4, Freiday & Saddie B, Freiday
8. P. Thurber & Dottie E, Thurber.
Mary Watkins : i
Mary Watking & Allle Watkins
Earl Adams & Mary Adams
¥innle L. Ladd & Charles F. Ladd
Sam B. Latts & Xnna Latia
J. W% Berquist
Palier Lindhelm & Sophia Lindhelm
- W, Hollsatein
Ed L, Hamilton
R, J. Reiter & Miniie Reiter
B. P. Eliker & Jessie B. BEliker
F, L. Blixer & Ethel M. Eliker
John E, Payne & Cagsis G, Payne
+ A, Hughey & E. P, Hughey
F. E, Barber & Kathryn Barber
J. L. Broe & Thomaa F, Broe
Bell F, Lloyd
John H, Flse & Fazel H., Elgs
Andrew Hasenyager & Elizabeth Hasanyager
+ D, Skiles
Maria A, Ulrich
Arthur H, Jones & Blanche M. Jones
Lexington Improvament Company P
C. F. Haworth et al,.
Vern Adams
Lexington Ship-ing Assoclatlon
The Farmers State Bank o ¥
Anra Peek -
Lee Shulenberger & Viola Shulenbergey -+
James P, Larsen & Bertle M, Larsen
Drainage Dist. No. 1 of Dawson County
C. C, Rogenberg et al.
Rrthur E. Young & Frances M, Young
Roy R. Stuckey & Grgoe W, Stuckey .
Johr G, Stuckey & Leila B, Btuckey
Frank Orton
Florenoce Smith Thompaon
Edward H, Mitohell, et al
Carroll R. Beans, et al )
d. T. A, Remine & Stella Romine
Alden T, Argo & Jennie Argo
Dawson 0o.- Irprigaton Op. by R, F. Stuckey
John Henry & Ella B. Henry .
« F. 8vehcer & Lue R. 8pencer
P, E.Johnaon

"Charles F, Spencer & Lue R, Bnencer

Elisze M, Dworak

Glen Allen & Lena Allen :

Paul F. SBtuckey & Grgog Stuckey
Peter Madson .

Wn E. Shadkley & Fred V. Sheskley
Peter Heberger & Adelina Seberger
John Volik

Christian Kjar .

Bjsrne C. Dahl & Bva G, Dahl

H. C, KJor & Agnes A, Kiar

Ethel M. Hanna & E, E. nna

Alrert A, KJ)ar . . )
Mrg Ellzaveth Love & Mrg Stella Lova Taylor

x 3 =@z

TEFEzxarszg=ax

" Les
8 Yod
" €10
21 - 331
[} 330
19 211
K 215
1 .
! 215
ﬁct Hecordes
1 ’ 201
1; 2283
17 222
17 200
17 208
[ 203
" 199
¥ 198
" 22y
] 196
22 621
" 6&2
2 -1
22 646
T 631
un 6 0
] 235
i 225
"" 25
L 556
[ 5‘60
18 %9
17 539
: o2
561
; 557
b 558
N 555
) 588
« 2
(] 570
D5
: >
1] 563
N 5e7
18 383
7
17 a7
19 22
1] Loa
: Lag
2
17 &
19 428
n ugg
" 2
L
n 1409
N 4a?
Lok
0
“9 194
Not recorded
18 “hg
21 15
" 1
it 1
[ 14
yom
u 78
N i
20 11
17 ]
] 197
M 193
8 195
" 202
[} 252
i 191
* o5&
[} ] 2}2
t ool -

9-3-35

3-23-36
{-16-38
[13-38
h-13-35

6-11-31

kY30

Y30

JE .
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FE!!E!EE§§§§§§EE§§§EE§S§E§§§§§§—
Rsy Knudgen & Mary Knudsen " o 192 4il4-30
D, 8. Anderson " 17 204 "
Emwa Wolf " ] 374 72511
H. D. Carlson & Mpg H. D. Carlson " 2 69k 3-12—&1
Lewls Hammer & ¥innie B, Hammer " " 697 .
Herman Prideen & Minnis Frideen i “ 612 1~20~41
Alvert B. Hage & Ella 0. Hagg n " 62l 1~31-41
Roy W. Johnson & Leila Johnaon " " a675 3=5=11
Mrs J. E, Milhouse v i ] u 603 1-20-
Arthur 0. Newquist & Jennle M.Newquist 0 " 611 i
George Johnson & Margaret Johnafn I " 610 "
Mary Joknson, Lela Johnson & Roy W. Joanson " 25 L 4-g-lip
Edward Austin & Ophella Austin B 2 L "
Franois L., Beattie & Mayme V. Beattie ¥ © 22 613 1-30-41
Mrg Mary Johnson u 25 i 4=g~liy
Grace Howe & Herbert Howe " 22 620 1-71-4]
Peter Cunningham et al. u 25 , b7 9ol
Clarerce Walter & Ruth Walter e 22 622 1-31-U1
Luretita Dowd e 22 616 1-27-1
Cyrus W. Conn:&szAlta Sonn - ; 22 640 a-12-41
E, ¢, Madison " 20 - 611 - l-12-37
L. 0, Joffiffe & Emma Joffirfe " e 613 "
Clement P. Mulhalr & Rosa Mulhalr " " 612 L
u.», Rﬁ R. Co. Groeeing Agresment Ngt reoogded

" [} [ N i [}
n n ] i [
1 " # . ] n
u - [ It HY g i

Original Urantee Nebraska Electric Power Company

This general assignment is intended to work a comvlete assignment and transfer of each of|the
Porarat
foregoing doouments the same as if they were eaoh separately assigned.

' In Witness Whereaf, the sald The Western Publie Barvics Comnany has caused thess presente

to be executed by 1ts Presldent and attested by its Jecretary, tils 2nd day of January, 4, D, l9¢2.

Attest: THE WESTERN PUBLIC 3ERVIDE COMPANY
{CORPORATE SEAL)
W. A, Boettcher, By Chas. B. Fricke, President
Sacretary )
APPROVED AS TC FORM: C. A, D, Clarence A, Davis Attorney, Congumers Public Power Dist,

1521 Sharp Bldg,, Lincoln, MNebr,
State of Illinois ) : L
)ss, On this 2nd day of January, 1942, beforeme, ‘the undersigned, &. Youhg,
County of Cook ) 1
a Notary Public duly commissioned and gqualified for and reslding
in said County, personally came Chas, B, Fricke and W. A, Boetteher, President and Secratary
respectively of The Western Public Service Company, to me known to be.the ldentical perscne whosd
names are affixed to the foregoirg instrument and they mckrnowledged the execution and dellvery
of the same to be thslr free and voluntary met and deed and ths fres and voluntary set and deed
of The Weetern Public Hervice Company, a sorsoration.
IN TESTIMCNY WHEREOF, I have hersunto set my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last

above writiten.
(NOTARTAL SEAL) A, Young, Notary Public.

My comnisslon expirss Mar, 29, 19Us,

A L R T S N e

e e N e L L R T T Lo VS O PO TUR U UL P Sy Uy S S S SOOI [
Hakthl I ot Rt [hat- el hat Sagt Rad lad Aol tud TR lab At AsH S At It Ll LR E S L S A L N i Aad et Ak Ak At Al b ot L L L)

T temtd,
Ut it 2t ad It . LA Sa-hait 4

Frank J. Wickstrom and wife Filed for record June 4th,

ta 1942, at 9:30 G'clock A. M,
Ward F. Peden et al Flossie M, Cooper, R.glster of Deeds,
-t 0 P '

UNITED STATES DEPARTHENT
FARM 3ECURITY ADMINZSTRATICN

OPTION FOR PURCHASE OF FARM WITH FULYS LOANED BY THE UNIT
(VENDOR TO EURYISE TITLE INSURANCE)

o N 2"\4\

" STATES OF AMERICA (LUMP SUM)

1. In consideration of the sunfof CGne Dollar ($L) in hand pald and obther valuable con-

siderations, the recalpt and sufficifney of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned




514 .
DEED RECORD No. 102
Carl E. Cox Filed for racord April 13th,
to 4 1959, abt 2:35 Grclock Pu M. A
Fred A, Bacek Floasis M. Cooper, Registar of Deed»s
-t WARRANTY DEED :-

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: TMMAT Carl E. Cox, a’'single man of the County of Dawson and State of Nedraska
for and in consideration of the sum of Forty-five-hundeed and fi0/100 DOLLARS $n hand paid do hereby grant, bargain,
sell, convey and confirm unto Fred A. Racek of the County of Dawson and State of Nebraska the Iollowing daescrided repl
estate sjtuated in Dawson County, and State of Nebraska to-wit:

The East Twmhty Acres of the Seuth Half of the South-Bast Quarter of Sechion Sevenbeen (17), in Township Nine [(9)
North, Range Twenty -one (21) West of the 6ta P, M. In Dawso‘pJCounty, Nebraska.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises above describded, toge;l’qer with all the Tenements, Hereditaments ang appurtenahces
thersunto belonging, unto the sald Fped A, Racek and to his heirs and asaigns forever. And I do hereby covenant with
the said Grantes and with his heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully selzed of said premises; that they are free from
encunbrance of every lkind or nmature that I have good -right and lawful authority to sell the same; and I do hereby covenant
to warrant and defend the title to sald premises against the lawful claims of all persona whonsoever.

And themid Carl E, Cox, hereby relinguishes all in and to the above desoribed pramises.

Signed this 11th day of April, A. D. 1955, Wakangy '“‘“"';;
' Falze 8. o
In Presence of . _A”“; 4 @l Carl E. Cox
SIATE OF Nebraska . On tais 11th day of April, A. D. 1959} WePice' S, the undersigned Fred C. Warnemunds
88,
Dawson ., County ) a Notary Public, duly commissioned and qualified for and residing in said county, psrsenally

came Carl E. Cox, a single man, to me known to be the identical person whose name is affixed to the foregolng instruyment
a3 grantor he and acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed, '
'.‘Jipnass my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last sbove written,
(CGENERAL NOTARIAL SEAL) Fred C. Varnemunde, Notary Public.

My commission expires the Gth day of Febr., 1964.
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Gesina W. Frangen et al Filed for record April lhtn,

to 59, at G:40 Otelock A. M,

Evelyn Franzen Waltman et al Flossie M. Cooper, Reglster of Deeds

«:WAHXRANTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THE3E PRESENT! TAT I or We, Gesina W, Franzen, A widow; Otto Franzen and Marie Franzen,

husband and wife; Marvin Franzen, a aingl n; Alvina Franzen Kruegey and Paul Krueger, wife and husiandj and 3ernice

Franzen Bodtke apd Clarence Bodtke, wife and hiMqand, of the County/hs s Stated Nebraska for and 4n ccnsiﬁ eration
of the sum of (NE DOLLAR and exchange of real estabe a3, in fand paid do hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and
confirm unto Evelyn Franzen Waltman and Lucille Franzen Sedmer y tenartb g in common of the County of s State
of Nebraski, the following described real estate situated in Dawson County, State of Nebraska, to-wit:

), TowusiNp Twelve (12) North, Rangs Twenty-four (2) Wai

<

The Soutneast Quarter (5EL) of Sectinn Thirty-one

of the 6th P. M. in Dawson County, Nebraska, subject tyf the life estate Gesina W. Franzen.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD tae premises above descripfd, together with all tRW Tenements, Hereditamsnts and appurtenances

thereunto belonging, unto the said Evelyn Franzep Waltman and Lucille Franzen Si\ters and to their heirs and assigns
forever. And I or We hereby covénant with thyfsaid Grantee or grantees and with hiM her or their heirs and assigns,

that I am or We are lawfully ssized of said/premises; that they are free frem encumbrands, that I or We have good rith

I or We hereby covenant to warrant and defend the™Sditle to said premises

and lawful authority to sell the same;

against tnhe lawful claims of all peragfs whomsoever.
And the sald Marie Franzep,Paul Krueger & Clarsnca Bodtke hereby relinquishes all right, title and interest bj

[
wirtue of maritel reltaion in and to the above described premises.

Signed this 18th day of: March, 1959.




78—QUIT CLAIM DEED The Huttman Geoorsl Supply House, Linccle, Nabr,

i Filed for record December 28, 1976.at 2:06 P .M., Ruth Mever Register of Deeds

THIS INDENTURE, Made this 13510 day of Apri], , 1 the &ear one thousand 3

nine hundred and Tiftrvaning , between Fred A Raccek and iabel Raé:;k,his

‘.‘:j‘. f (2% , : . 1

of the first part, and John D Pacelk,

; . of the second part,
- WITNESSETH, that the said part of the first part, in consideration of the sum of One Dollare = —

2 X lera =y - e e e o m me ae o wd we e e e e e e e e
and othar econsideration . “DOLLARS,

to Gz duly paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged we remised, released, and
quit-claimed, and by these presents do for cur  sedves and oun heirs, executors and ad-
nmmtramr:, remise, release and forever qmt-clazm and conwey unto the said part ™ of the second part, and to

nte heirs and assigns forever, all o right, title, interess, e.riatd we claim and

EY

demand, both at law and in equity, of, in ond to ol East twenty acres of ths south hal?

tiie south east quarter of Ssction Jevent Nine,(9)

,
: Range BFF twenigeons,{21), West of

of
¥orth

NEBRASKA DOCUMENTARY

DE 281976

Together with all and singular the herveditaments thereunto belonging.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises unto the said 9903 Bugaock

L=brabrariy] v

1 -L-wl

Do e = e e e e oI hoine and assigns; so that neither we the said

Jrsntortor any pm‘on " our name and behalf, shall ar will heveafter claim or de-
- mand any nght or mle to the said premises or any part thereof, but they and every one of ehem sholl by these

[Jre.;mt.r be excluded and forever barrsd,

¢ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said part ""of the first part have  hereunta st - our " hond .

. and seal . the day and year chove written,

“y o
TTew :

Signed, secled and delivered in presence of “--— STt T s samiresaeen

g %4/4/ st ...

nshin ’
t2,P., In Dawson Uounty,Nelrasks,!

r
H
i
3
1
+
|

t
H
!

xS O

124-772




(3) warrant and will defend title to the real aestate
againat the lawful claims of all persons.

JOHN D. RACEK

——

Executed: Ddiune [, 1993,

ELVERA M. RACEK

STATE OF NEBRASKA, )
) ss,
COUNTY OF DAWSON, )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before ma on
wine, 9 . 1993, by JOHN D. RACEK and ELVERA M. RACEK,
Husband and Wife.

éinsm YOTARY St of R M/\, 7\/ 7\&2?(

STEVEN H, HELDY ic
Lremictee My conm. Exn. july 2, 1995 Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA, COUNTY OF DAWSON

Filed for record and entered in Numerical Index on
-, 1893, at o’clock M., and recorded
in Deed Record , Page .

Register of Deeds
Deputy Reglster of Deeds

1sp.225
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STATE OF.3obss%8mms) - O this...... 83 day of April , 4. D, 1059..., before
55, -
Bawson County me, the undersigned rrad G Marnemarde

o Natary Public, duly commissioned and qualified for and residing in said
county, personally came Juead A Pagek and label Ancelr,hisa
Wlffh i

anaiing,

by,

to me known to be the identical Person.Goa .. whose name. FEL8. ...
affixed fo the forsgoing instriment as grantory....... ond acknowledge the same

) (0 be. thelp voluntary cet ond, daed.
T Witness my hand %ﬂmﬂi 425 and year last aboye written,

7 L dtary. Public.
Naey A

w My Commission expires the..ninrdey Of iBl , 105

124-773
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MISCELLANEQUS RECORD No. 18

Favee Zo (¥
feanet

Lo tapan
Lnan

SRS TIN Y GO EYIEN X X

PSR siizer " e g

essigne, the sum of One Dollar for esch addibionsl pole or tower erscted on said Drexises from
time (not including replacements) waerever and as sonn zs seld poles or towers are ersoded,
Siznec this 28th day of Ociober, A. D. 1931,
Wi sness: Carroll R. Beans )

Ala L. Beans
. A. Wiener

J. W. Harrie
Bugene Maxwell

N Sedie C'Basra Harrig
fzene Mpxwell .

L
LI

e . L. . sesgd P, Entrekin
Zlsle F. Zatrekin
ST47Z CF XEBRASEA

ss. On thls 24th dey of Dotober, 4. D. 1931, before ns a Notary Puklie,
GOUITY OF Dawson

in arnd for said coundy, personally came Carrsll R. Beans and Ala L.
Beanp nis wife and J. %, Herris and Sadle O'Harra Harzis his wife to me personzliy knovn +o
be the ldentical persons who sizred the above easement as grantors, and acknowledged she execudim
of the sams to be treir veluntary act and deed.
Titnesg my hand and ssal tte cay end vear last zhove wrijten.
(NOTARIAL STAL) F. A. ¥isner, Yovary In ané for saia

Hy com:ission expirss on Jznuary 20, 1933. Couniy.

STATE OF XEBRASKA

e as. On this 307 day of Oct., A. D. 1931, before me & Kotary Public,
QOURYY OF Yootsebludsf

ir and for said county, personally came Jeesse P. ™brekin and
Elsie F. Entrekin his wife fo e persorally knowmn %o be the idernticel persons who signed ihe
ebove easement as graniors, and acimovledged the execubtion of the same to be their volunbary
a0t and deed.

Witrness my hand and s22l the day and year last sbove written.

{ICTARTAL STAL) L. B. Tood, ¥otary Publicin and for
P Uy comuission expires om April 20, 1937. . . o . .said County.
. Mary Watkinmgand husband Pled for record Hoverber 10th,
To 1931, at 9:50 Ovclock A. X.
¥estern Purlio Service Co. Flossie K. Coover, Register of Deeds
-t EASBUEENT FOR ELzgrTRIiIC LIYXEGSB ¢

XHOW ALL :ZEN BY TEXSE PARSINTS)

That Kaxy Watking and Allie Watkins her husbend, of Dawson County, Nebraska, in cone
slderatlon of the sum of one Dollar in hand paid by the Western Public Service Oorpany do hereby
grant wnto the said Corpany, its successors and eseigns, the permensnt right, vrivilege and
easement of a right-of-way o comstruct end maintain lines for the transmission of electric
energy, togeiner with the right to erect and maintain all necessary voles, wires and other
necessary squipment in connection therewith, on and across the followirg described oroverty
situated in Lawson Courty, ¥enraska, more partioularly desoribed as follows:

Soutneast %, Section 30, Twp 9 North, Range 20 West
The pole line herein contemplated (consisting of poles on the premises descrived) shall be

' located on The property eperoximately as follows:

I A RS




GRANTORS,
ELVERA M.

FILED FOR RECORD JUNE 9, 1993 AT 11:50 P.M. RUTH MEYER, REGISTER OF DEEDS

WARRANTY DEED

JOHN D. RACEK and ELVERA M. RACEK, Husband and Wife,
in consideration of IOVE AND AFFECTION AND ONE AND
NO/100THS DOLLARS received from GRANTEES, JOHN D. RACEK
RACEK, convey to GRANTEES the following described real

egtate:

free from encumbrances
apparent easements,

The West Half (W%) of Section Thirteen (13), Tounship
Eleven (11) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the
6th P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska;

East Twenty (E 20) aocres of the South Half of the
Southeast Quarter (S5%SEX%) of Section Seventeen (17),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of
the 6th P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska;

The Northeast Quarter (NEY%) of Section Twenty-six (26),
Township Nine (3) North, Range Twenty-one {21), West of
the sth P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska, "EXCEPT a tract
of land in tha North Half of the Northeast Quarter
{N45NEY%) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9)
North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6th P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska, more particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point on the North Section
line 981.3’ West of the Northeast corner; thence south
at right angle to North section line a distance of
500.07; thence West and parallel to the North section
line a distance of 435.6’; thence North at right angle
to North section line a distance of 500.0’; thence East
and along North Section 1line a distance of 435.6’ to
place of beginning, containing 5.0 acres, more or less;

The Northwest Quarter (NW%) of Section Thirty-three
{33}, Township Nine (9) North, Range Twanty (20), West
of the 6th P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska;

The North Half of the Southeast Quarter (N%SEY) of
Section Twenty-two (22), Township Nine {9) North, Range
Twenty-one (21), West of the 6th P.M., Dawson County,
Nebraska; and

All that part of Lots Four (4) and Five (5), in Section
Twanty (20), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21), West of the 6th P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska,
bounded and described as follows: Commencing at a
point 28.40 chains South of the Northeast Corner of
said Lot Four (4) in sald Section Twenty (20) ; thence
North 78°30’ West 8.44 chains to the point of
beginning; thence South 8.30 chains; thence North
78°30’ FEast 5.20 chains te the place of beginning,
containing 4.2 acres, more or less, together with the
Easement of record set forth, dated May 1, 1969,
recorded in Book 44 of the Miscellaneous Records, Page
211.

GRANTORS covenant with GRANTEES that GRANTORS:

(1) ara lawfully seised of such real estate and that it is
: Subject, however, to easements of record,
public highways and all governmental rules

and regulations;

same;

(2) have legal power and lawful authority to convey the

(S
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS
INVOLVING REAL ESTATE

In the County Court of Dawson County, Nebraska.

This 1s to certify that there is pending in the County Court of Dawson County,
Nebraska, a proceeding entitled In the Matter of the Estate of ELVERA M. RACEK,
a/k/a PAT RACEK, No. PR0O6-113, in which procecding the following described real

estate is involved:

An undivided one-half interest in The West Half (Wik) of Section
Thirteen (13), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Twenty-one (21),
West of the 6 P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in the East Twenty (E20) acres of the
South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S'"2SE'4) of Section Sevenieen
(17), Tawnship Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6"
P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NE) of
Section Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21), West of the 6® P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska, EXCEPT a tract
of land in the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (NV2aNE %) of Section
Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21),
West of the 6 P.M,, Dawson County, Nebraska, more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the North Section line
981.3” West of the Northeast corner; thence South at right amgle to
North section line a distance of 500.0'; thence West and paraltel to the
North section line a distance of 435.6"; thence North at right angle to
North Section line a distance of 500.0'; thence East and along North
Section line a distance of 435.6' to place of beginning, containing 5.0
acres, more or less. I ot
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An vundivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NE¥%) of
Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21) West of the 6® P.M, in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in All that part of Lots Qne (1), Two (2)
and Three (3), in Section Five (5), Township Eight (8) North, Range
Twenty (20) West of the 6" P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska, lying
North of that part taken by the State of Nebraska for Interstate 80 and as
more particularly described in the Return of Appraisers recorded in Book
40, Page 197 of the Miscellancous Records of Dawson County,
Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest v A tract of land in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW%NW %) of Section Twenty-four
(24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6%
P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska and more particularly described ag
follows: Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Section Twenty-four
(24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6*
P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska; thence South (an assumed bearing),
and along the West line of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section
Twenty-four (24), a distance of 614.17 feet, to a point on the
approximate centerline of N.P.P.D.'s Irrigation Diich; thence $ 60°
14'14" E, and along the approximaie centerline of said Irrigation Ditch;
a distance of 65.05 feet; thence S 49° 58'59” E, and along said
approximate centerline, a distance of 124.48 feet; thence S 73° 31°27"
E, and along said approximate centerline, a distance of 76.67 feet;
thence S 60° 45°58"” E, and along said approximate centerline, a distance
of 29.07 feet; thence S 88° 32'59" E, and along said approximate
centerline, a distance of 138.42 feet; thence North, a distance of 517.43
feet; thence N 66° 27°07" W, a distance of 186,01 feet; thence N 75°
40°40” W, a distance of 52,74 feet; thence N 22° 39°42" W, a distance
of 191.11 feet; thence S 87° 14'28" W, and along the North Line of the
Northwest Quarter of (NW4) of said Section Twenty-four (24), a
distance of 200.63 feet 10 the place of beginning and containing 7.13
acres, more or less, which includes 0.61 acre, more or less, of the
County Road Right-of-Way.
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An undivided one-half interest in The Northwest Quarter (NW4) of
Section Thirty-three (33), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty (20),
West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The North Half of the Southeast
Quarter (N¥SE%) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Nine (9)
North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6 P.M., Dawson County,
Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Southeast Quarter (SE%), except
3.26 acres thereof, of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9)
North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County,
Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The East Half of the Northwest Quarter
(EYAaNW4) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North,
Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County,
Nebraska.

A1 undivided one-half interest in The South One Half of the Southeast
Quarter (8%SE%) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Nine (9)
North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6* P.M., Dawson County,
Nebraska,

An undivided one-half interest in All that part of Lots One (1) and Two
(2) and the North Half of the Southwest Quarter (N%ASW %) lying North
of land condemned by the State of Nebraska for Interstate 80 in Section
Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21)
West of the 6 P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The East Half of the Southwest Quarter

(EY28W) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Nine (9) North,
Range Twenty (20) West of the 6" P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska,
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A tract of land in the North Half of the Northeast Quarter NYANE%) of
Section Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21), West of the 6™ P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska more particularly
described as follows; Begmnmg at a point on the North Section line
081.3" West of the Northeast corner; thence South at right angle to
North section line a distance of 500.0"; thence West and paralle) to the
North section line a distance of 435.6'; thence North at right angle to
North Section line a distance of 500.0"; thence East and along North
section line a distance of 435.6" to place of beginning, containing 5.0
acres, more or fess.
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MICHAEL M. RACEK and PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, Co-Personal Representatives
of the Estate of ELVERA M. RACEK, a/k/a PAT RACEK, Deceased, GRANTORS,
hereby convey and release to PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, GRANTEE, the following
described real estate (as defined in Neb. Rev. Stat. 76-201):

An undivided one-half interest in The West Half (W) of Section Thirteen
(13), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the
6" P.M,, in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in the East Twenty (E20) acres of the South
Half of the Southeast Quarter (S8ASEY) of Section Seventeen (17),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6™ P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska,

An undivided one-half interest in The East Half of the Northwest Quarter
(EYANWY) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range
Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NEY) of Section
Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21)
West of the 6™ P.M. in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter
of the Northwest Quarter (NWYNWY,) of Section Twenty-four (24),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6™ P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska and more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest Comner of Section Twenty-four (24),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6% P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska; thence South (an assumed bearing), and along
the West line of the Northwest Quarter (NW) of said Section Twenty-
four (24), a distance of 614.17 feet, to a point on the approximate
centerling of N.P.P.D.’s Irrigation Ditch; thence S 60° 14°14” E, and along
the approximate centerline of said Irrigation Ditch, a distance of 65.05
feet; thence § 49° 58’59" E, and along sald approximate centerline, a
distance of 124.43 feet; thence 8 73° 31'27" B, and along said
approximate centerline, 2 distance of 76,67 feet; thence S 60° 45'58” E,
and along said approximate centerline, a distance of 29,07 feet; thence 8
88° 32'59” E, and along said approximate centerline, a distance of 138.42
foet; thence North, a distance of 517.43 feet; thence N 66° 27°07° W, a
distance of 186.01 feet; thence N 75° 40'40" W, a distance of 52,74 feet;
thence N 22° 39'42" W, a distance of 191.11 fest; thence S 87° 14°28” W,
and along the North Line of the Northwest Quarter of (NW%) of said
Section Twenty-four (24), a distance of 200.63 feet to the place of
beginning and containing 7.13 acres, more or less, which includes 0.61
acre, more or less, of the County Road Right-of-Way.

subject to public highways, eascments, reservations, covenants and restrictions of record.
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GRANTORS have determined that the GRANTEE is the person entitled to
distribution of the real estats from the estate, and GRANTORS covenant with
GRANTEE that GRANTORS have legal power and lawful authority to convey and
relegse the real estate,

Executed: Q’ﬁéa Lm 7 , 2007.

ESTATE OF ELVERA M. RACEK, a/k/!
PAT RACEK, Deceased

Co-Personal Representative

By: <-
PAMELAJO A RMAN
Co-Personal Representative

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DAWSON )

The foregoing  instrument was acknowledged before me on
Se / » 2007, by MICHAEL M. RACEK, Co-Personal Representative
of the Bstate of ELVERA M., RACEK, #/k/a PAT RACEK, Deceased, :

o

Notary Public
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) GRS
)88, My Come. Exp by 20, 011

COUNTY OF DAWSON )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on

2007, by PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, Co-Personal
Representative of the Estate of ELVERA M. RACEK, a/k/a PAT;EK, eceased.

St 7

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY - Sate of Nebraska
STEVEN H, HELDT
states/PRacekOeed My Comm, Exp. July 20, 2013
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS
INVOLVING REAL ESTATE

In the County Court of Dawson County, Nebraska.

This is fo certify that there is pending in the County Court of Dawson County,
Nebraska, a proceeding entitled In the Matter of the Estate of JOHN D, RACEK, No.
PR07-85, in which proceeding the following described real estate is involved;

An undivided one-half interest in The West Half (W) of Section Thirteen
(13), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the
6™ P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in the Bast Twenty (B20) acres of the South
Half of the Southeast Quarter (S¥SEY) of Section Seventeen (17),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6™ P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NEY) of Section
Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West
of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska, EXCEPT a tract of land in the
North Half of the Northeast Quarter (N%NEY) of Section Twenty-six
(26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6%
P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the North Section line 981.3° West of the
Northeast corner; thence South at right angle to North section line a
distance of 500.0’; thence West and parallel to the North section line a
distance of 435.6°; thence North at right angle to North Section line a
distance of 500.0°; thence East and along North Section line a distance of
435.6'to place of beginning, containing 5.0 acres, more or less.

An undivided one-half interest in The Northwest Quarter NWE4).of
Section Thirty-three (33), Township Nine (9) North, Range vaenty (2095 10

West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

e e o,
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An undivided one-half interest in The North Half of the Southeast Quarter
(NYASEY) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Nine (9) North, Range
Twenty-one (21), West of the 6™ P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Southeast Quarter (SE), except
3.26 acres thereof, of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Ning (9) North,
Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The East Half of the Northwest Quarter
(EVANWY) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range
Twenty-one (21), West of the 6 p.M., Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The South One Haif of the Southeast
Quarter (§}48EY) of Section Twenty-two (22), Township Nine (9) North,
Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska,

An undivided one-half interest in AN that part of Lots One (1) and Two (2)
and the Notth Half of the Southwest Quarter (N%:SW'Y) lying North of
land condemned by the State of Nebraska far Interstate 80 in Section
Twenty-six (26), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West
of the 6" P.M.,, in Dawson County, Nebraska,

An undivided one-half Interest in The East Half of the Southwest Quarter
(EVASWYs) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Nine (9) North, Range
Twenty (20) West of the 6™ P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NEY%) of Section
Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West
of the 6™ P.M, in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in Al) that part of Lots One (1), Two (2)
and Three (3), in Section Five (5), Township Bight (8) North, Range
Twenty (20) West of the 6" P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska, lying
North of that part taken by the State of Nebraska for Interstate 80 and as
more particularly described in the Return of Appraisers recorded in Book
40, Page 197 of the Miscellaneous Records of Dawson County, Nebraska,
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An undivided one-half interest in A tract of land tn the Northwest Quarter
of the Northwest Quarter (NWYINWY) of Section Twenty-four (24),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6™ P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska and more particularly described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Section Twenty-four (24),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6 P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska; thence South (an assumed bearing), and along
the West line of the Northwest Quarter (NWY) of said Section Twenty-
four (24), a distance of 614.17 feet, to a point on the approximate
centerline of N.P.P.D.'s Irrigation Ditch; thence S 60° 14714” E, and along
the approximate centerline of said Irrigation Ditch, a distance of 65.05
feet; thence S 49° 58°59” E, and along said approximate centetline, a
distance of 124,48 feet; thence S 73° 31°27" E, and along said approximate
centerline, a distance of 76.67 feet; thence § 60° 45°58” E, and along said
approximate centertine, a distance of 29.07 feet; thence S 88° 32'59” E,
and along said approxirmate centerline, a distance of 138,42 feet; thence
North, a distance of 517.43 feet; thence N 66° 2707 W, a distance of
186.01 feet; thence N 75° 40°40™ W, a distance of 52.74 feet; thence N 22°
3942 W, a distance of 191,11 feet; thence S 87° 14°28™ W, and along the
North Line of the Northwest Quarter of (NW) of said Section Twenty-
four (24), a distance of 200.63 feet to the place of beginning and
containing 7.13 acres, more or fess, which inciudes 0.61 acre, more or less,
of the County Road Right-of-Way.

A tract of land in the Nocth Half of the Northeast Quarter (N%4NE%) of
Section Twenty-six (26), Township Nige (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21), West of the 6™ P.M,, Dawson County, Nebraska more particularly
described as follows: Beginning at a point on the North Section line
981.3" West of the Northeast corner; thence South at right angle to North
section line a distance of 500.0"; thence West and parallel to the North
section line a distance of 435.6°; thence North at right angle to North
Section line a distance of 500.0’; thence East and along North section line
a distance of 435.6" to place of beginni ining -8 acrgs, more or

tess.
W&’«m ——
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DEED OF DISTRIBUTION i}
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PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE Heldp

MICHAEL M, RACEK and PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, Co-Personal Representatives
of the Estate of JOHN D. RACEK, Deceased, GRANTORS, hereby convey and release
to PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, GRANTEE, the following described real estate (as
defined in Neb. Rev. Stat. 76-201);

An undivided one-half interest in The West Half (W'4) of Section
» Thirteen (13)& Township Eleven (11) North, Range Twenty-one (21),
! West of the 6™ P.M., in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in the East Twenty (E20) acres of the
, South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S%SE'4) of Section Seventeen (17,

* Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6™ P.M.,
Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-half interest in The East Half of the Northwest Quarter
(BY:NWYs) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9)- Notth,
Range Twenty-one (21), West of the 6" P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska,

o An undivided one-half interest in The Northeast Quarter (NEY) of
! Section Twenty-four (24), Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one
(21) West of the 6™ P.M. in Dawson County, Nebraska.

An undivided one-haif interest in A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter
o of the Northwest Quarter (NWYNWY,) of Section Twenty-four (24),
‘ Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6" P.M.,
’ Dawsen County, Nebraska and more particularly described as follows:
_ Beginning at the Northwest Comer of Section Twenty-four (24),
Township Nine (9) North, Range Twenty-one (21) West of the 6 PM.,
Dawson County, Nebraska; thence South (an assumed bearing), and along
the West line of the Northwaest Quarter (NWA) of said Section Twenty-
four (24), a distance of 614.17 feet, to a point on the approximate
centerline of N.P.P.D.'s Irrigation Ditch; thence § 60° 14'14” E, and
along the approximate centerline of said Irrigation Ditch, a distance of
65.05 feet; thence 5 49° 58°59” E, and along said approximate centerline,
a distance of 124.48 feet; thence § 73° 31"27" E, ond along said
approximate centerline, a distance of 76.67 feet; thence S 60° 45°58" E,
and along said approximate centerline, a distance of 29.07 feet; thence §
88" 32759” E, and along said approximate centerline, a distance of 138.42
feet; thence North, a distance of 517.43 feet; thence N 66° 27°07" W, a
distance of 186.01 feet; thence N 75° 40°40™ W, a distance of 52.74 feet;
thence N 22° 39°42” W, a distance of 191,11 feet; thence S §7° 14'28" W,
and along the North Line of the Northwest Quarter of (NW) of said
Section Twenty-four (24), a distance of 200,63 feet to the place of
beginning and containing 7.13 acres, more ot less, which includss 0.61
acre, more or less, of the County Road Right-of-Way.

subject 10 public highways, easements, reservations, covenants and restrictions of record,
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GRANTORS have determined that the GRANTEE iz the person entitled to
distribution of the real estate from the estate, and GRANTORS covenant with
GRANTEE that GRANTORS have legal power and lawful authority to convey and
release the real estate.

Exccuted;_Deg embar Q6 2007.

eased

By
PAMELA JO ACKERMAN,
Co-Personal Representative

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF DAWSON )

The foregoing instrument was  acknowledged before me on

» 2007, by MICHAEL M. RACEK, Co-Personal Representative
of the Estate of JOHN D, RACEK, Deceased.

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY - Staia of Nebrasia
STEVEN H, HELDT
STATE OF NFBRASKA ) ‘% Wy Gorm. E5p. ity 20, 201

} ss.

COUNTY OF DAWSON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on
u / 2008, by PAMELA JO ACKERMAN, Co-Personal
Representative of the Estate of JOHN D. RACEK, Deceased.

At Y Ao

Notary Public
GEMERAL NOTARY - Stata of Nebegska
Estates//Ratek Desd ﬁwﬂiﬂ1
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WARRANTY DEED

PAMELA JO ACKERMAN and ARLAN ACKERMAN, Wife and Husband, hetein
called the Grantor, whether one or more, in consideration of payment of SIXTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS (860,000.00) received from Grantee, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and
confirm unto COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF
LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA, herein called the Grantee, the following described real property in
Dawson County, Nebraska, to-wit;

The East 20 Acres of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17,
Township 9 North, Range 21 West of the 6™ P.M., Dawson County, Nebraska,
Grantot covenants (jointly and severally, if more than one) with the Grantee that Grantor:

(1) s lawfully seised of such real estate and that it is free from encumbrances subject
to easements, reservations, covenants and restrictions of record;

(2)' warranis and will defend the title to the real estate against the lawiil claims of atl

persons,
Dated: May _/‘_{'_ %2008.
STATE OF NEBRASKA, )
8.
COUNTY OF DAWSON. )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on May[i_, 2008, by Pamela Jo
Ackerman and Arlan Ackerman, Wife and Husband, Grantors.

Eﬁ:mmmam —_(um/év /0 QM

0. BERKE
My Comm. Exp. Kharch 39, 201 Notary Public
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9y SOUTHEASY FIRST ADDITION
it 2011 - 21 A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN PART OF THR SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17,
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, AND THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 16 BOTH IN TOWNSHIP § NORTH,
RANGE 21 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., DANSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA,
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

>§a§§a?_a§§§am§z§mn§ss§.zﬁza%«&oﬁizm_sawﬁsqé@y?zﬂ?loﬁi_zixi

msmsg_!a%mﬂgo&iﬁzizmﬁsa&f?a%Eaaiss.zmamaﬁebsgzﬁ&?gggggog.

Hobraska being more particularly desaribed as follows:

mﬁiﬁk?ggzu&mﬁ?_Nﬁmﬁgﬁmﬂfzm&gngﬁgzﬁgﬁmunmagcﬂaﬁugﬁﬁ_ua ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REza93.8“Ewan.um.ﬁ;zgu&nmﬂfnw&g&ww.ggﬁugsswﬂmﬂsgﬁ;&mﬁo«gx@&"gzﬂ.ggﬂmsuu,amocs STATEOF P,Wﬂmu_mm !

&aaﬁfgaa,aﬁﬁgzaﬁﬁwmgsﬁu&mﬁﬁn%ga_ﬁ.sg?ﬁgﬂﬁiugzﬁs_ﬁs?zﬁsﬂn ss

Nﬂ,z?gﬁga?g&noﬁéamﬂs:..gsm.mﬂészgﬁa%??nga?gguwﬁ#z COUNTY OF " -

.00 feet Brertcs S38°5304W confinuing on saikt Narth ine ¢ distancs of 63263 foat, 1o the o Bie Novtheas! comer of Lot 4, Kirkpelyick's Third Adation to the City of Laxinglon - VE e ) . . .
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RESOLUTION NO. 2011-22 Col_
SOUTHEAST FIRST ADDITION
A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED ON PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
17, THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 21, AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 9
NORTH, RANGE 21 WEST OF THE 6™ P.M. DAWSON COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON,
NEBRASKA, AS FOLLOWS:

The plat of SOUTHEAST FIRST ADDITION, an addition to the City of Lexington, Dawson
County, Nebraska, duly made out, acknowledged and certified, and the same hereby is approved,

accepted and ordered filed and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Dawson County,
Nebraska.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14® day of June, 2011.

CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA
wilitgy,
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Deputy City Clerk
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UPDATED RECORDED DOCUMENT CERTIFICATE No. 72019a
{Since September 25, 2007 at 8 a.m.)

THE H. O. SMITH COMPANY, presents this Recorded Document Certificate, hereafter
"Certificate”, relative only to the following described real estate in the county referenced, hereafter

"praperty";

Lots 3 and 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition to the
City of Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska.

Based on a search of the records of the office of the Register of Deeds of Dawson County, Nebraska
SINCE January 1, 1940 as the same as to do with the above described legal description, the following
identified and attached documents constitute all of the Deeds, Contracts, Leases, Easements,
Assignment of Easements and Unreleased Mortgages-Deeds of Trust found in said office which were
filed of record in the Tract Index against the said legal description:

1. LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF ROY E. WELLS AND FINAL DECREE recorded 12/19/47 in
Will and Decree Book 86, Page 306, to Vernon L. Wells and Iris I. Orthman.

2 WARRANTY DEED recorded 2/08/51 in Deed Book 95, Page 587, from Vernon L. Wells and
Marjorie Wells, husband and wife, to Vernon L. Wells and Marjorie Wells, husband and wife, as
joint tenants, conveying their undivided % interest.

3. WARRANTY DEED recorded 10/14/52 in Deed Book 97, Page 474, from Vernon L. Wells and
Marjorie Wells, husband and wife, to Iris |. Orthman.

4, EASEMENT FOR ELECTRIC LINES recorded 4/25/53 at Misc. Book 32, Page 186 in favor of
Consumer Public Power District. :

5. WARRANTY DEED recorded 3/31/54 at Deed Book 98, Page 474, from Iris 1. Orthman, to Harold
E. Kirkpatrick and Russell T. Kirkpatrick.

6. LEASE recorded 9/10/64 at Misc. Book 41, Page 519, from Harold E. Kirkpatrick, etal., Lessors,
to Texaco Inc., a Delaware corporation, Lessee.

7. EASEMENT recorded 10/15/64 at Misc. Book 41, Page 554, from Harold E. Kirkpatrick, etal., to
Texaco, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

8. EASEMENT recorded 5/10/65 at Misc. Book 41 , Page 721, from Harold E. Kirkpatrick, etal., to
Texaco, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

9. CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDING recorded 12117175 at Misc. Book 50, Page
8, of the Estate of Russell T. Kirkpatrick, Deceased.

10. CERTIFICATE OF FINAL DECREE recorded 9/13/76 at Will and Decree Book 118, Page 318, in
the matter of the Estate of Russell T. Kirkpatrick, Deceased, to Gloria B. Kirkpatrick and Harold E.
Kirkpatrick.

1", NOTICE OF CONTRACT recorded 10/26/76 in Misc. Book 60, Page 818 giving notice of a
contract of sale from Gloria B, Kirkpatrick, to Harold E. Kirkpatrick.

{continued)
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13,

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.
24,

25.

26.

Page 2

WARRANTY DEED recorded 1/10/83 in Deed Book 134, Page 675, from Harold E. Kirkpatrick
and Glenrose A. Kirkpatrick, husband and wife, to Harold E. Kirkpatrick and Glenrose A.
Kirkpatrick, husband and wife.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDING recorded 10/26/83 at Misc. Book 59, Page
208, of the Estate of Glenrose A. Kirkpatrick, Deceased.

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDING recorded 1/3/84 at Misc. Book
59, Page 378, of the Estate of Glenrose A. Kirkpatrick, Deceased.

DEED OF DISTRIBUTION recorded 4/04/84 in Deed Book 136, Page 204, from Harold
Kirkpatrick, Personal Representative of the Estate of Glenrose A. Kirkpatrick, Deceased, to Kathy
L. Boldt and Nancy L. Wright.

ORDINANCE NO. 1853 recorded 5/14/90 in Misc. Book 68, Page 273,

WARRANTY DEED recorded 6/09/93 in Deed Book 148, Page 481, from Gloria B. Kirkpatrick, a
single person, to Harold E. Kirkpatrick.

NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS recorded 9/11/92 in Misc. Book 71, Page 845,
RIGHT-OF-Way AGREEMENT For Public Utilities recorded 1/05/94 in Misc. Book 73, Page 481.
PLAT OF KIRKPATRICK'S THIRD ADDITION recorded 5/08/96 in Plat Cabinet No. 2, page 36.

KIRKPATRICK'S THIRD ADDITION SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT recorded 5/24/96 in Misc.
Book 76, Page 544.

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY COURT PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING REAL ESTATE recorded
8/31/05 at Inst. 2005-3828, of the Estate of Harold E. Kirkpatrick.

RESOLUTION NO. 07-20 recorded 7/25/07 at Inst. 2007-2659.

DEED OF DISTRIBUTION BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE recorded 8/03/07 at Inst. 2007-
2772, from the Estate of Harold E. Kirkpatrick, Deceased, to Nancy Wright and Kathy Boldt,

NOTICE OF SALE recorded 8/22/07 at Inst. 2007-2999, from Kathy L. Boldt and Nancy L. Wright,
to Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska.

NOTE - Copies of the above were attached to our title report No. 72019 dated Sept. 25, 2007.
WARRANTY DEED recorded 1/14/08 at Inst. 2008-0187, from Nancy Wright, a/k/a Nancy L.
Wright and Gary Wright, wife and husband and Kathy Boldt, a/k/a Kathy L. Boldt and Gary Boldt,
wife and husband, to Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lexington, Nebraska.
Dated at Lexington, Dawson County, Nebraska, this 21st day of July, 2011 at 8 AM.

THE H. 0. SMITH COMPANY.

BY ?/é;, %/’5/‘7””6/

7" Steven H. Smity”
(Certificate No. 46) /Registered Abstracter




"MW 018y

A
DA¥RANY TV e

NEBRASKA DOCUMENTARY
STAMP T,
Data /2408

XVIVIEN By G/

IEDINK LY py bty

O

ck

WARRANTY DEED Fotlsen

NANCY WRIGHT, w/k/a NANCY L. WRIGHT and GARY WRIGHT, wife and husband
and KATHY BOLDT, a/k/a KATHY L. BOLDT and GARY BOLDT, wife and husband, Grantors,
whether one or more, in consideration of Eight Hundred Thousand and no/100ths Dollar
($800,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, convey to COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA, Grantee, the following
described real estate (as defined in Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 76-201) in Dawson County, Nebraska;

Lots 3 & 4, Kirkpatrick’s Third Addition, being a part of the South One-Half of
the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 9 North, Range 21 West of the
6" P.M., Dawson County Nebraska.

Grantors covenant with the Grantee that Grantors:

(1) are lawfully seised of such real estate and that it is free from encumbrances subject to
easements, reservations, covenants and restrictions of record,

(2)  havelegal power and lawful authority to convey the same;
(3)  warrant and will defend the title to the real estate against the lawful elaims of all persons.

Executed: July 3w, 2007.

afdy Bold a Kathy L, Béldy Grantor

Gary Bojdt,|Grantor

STATE OF NEBRASKA }
) ss,
COUNTY OF DAWSON )

Auvgus +
The foregoing Warranty Deed way acknowledged before me on the Saf day of»lug’ 2007, by Nancy Wright,
a/k/a Naney L, Wright and Gary Wright, wife and husband,

GENERAL NOTARY - Stata of Notraska @
! Q BYRON W, FALLESEN o A:@,,,,_,

wrttve MyConm B, J~f7-200) Notary P{blic

sm‘i‘sochi‘,. )
} ss.
COUNTY OF { gy }1) )

24
The foregoing Warranty Deed was acknowledged before me on the 3_‘_’: day of July 2007, by Kathy Boldt,
a’k/a Kathy L. Boldt and Giary Boldt, wife and husband.

=\$ g/ NOTARY PUBLIG . OREGON

OFFICIAL SEAL,
ELIZABETH HURT

COMMISSION KO, 408107

_,4'——:;:7 -
CDMMISSIDN EXPIREG JULY 22, 2010 0 ’mt m&“ O 1. a ?
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
TRANSACTION SCREEN QUESTIONNAIRE

This document is an excerpt of Practice E1528-06: Standard Practice for Limited Bnvironmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process,
which is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee E50 on Environmental Assessment Risk Management and Corrective Action and is the
direct responsibility of Subcommittee E50.02 on Real Estate Assessment and Management. This questionnaire represents only Sections 5 and 6
of Practice B 1528-06 and should not be construed as being the complete standard. It is necessary to refer to the full standard prior to using this
questionnaire. COPYRIGHT® 2006 ASTM INTERNATIONAL, West Conshohocken, PA. Prior edition copyrighted 2000. Stock # ADJE152806.
For the complete standard, or to order additional copies of this questionnaire, contact ASTM Customer Service at (610) 832-9585,

5. Introduction to Transaction Screen Questionnaire

5.1 Process—The transaction screen process consists of asking questions
contained within the transaction screen questionnaire of owners and occupants
of the property, observing site conditions at the property with direction
provided by the transaction screen questionnaire, and, to the extent reasonably
ascertainable, conducting limited research regarding certain government
records and cextain standard historical sources. The questions asked of
owners are the same questions as those asked of occupants,

52 Guide—The transaction screen questionnaire is followed by a guide
designed to assist the person completing the transaction screen questionnaire.
The guide to the transaction screen questionnaire is set out in Sections 7—10
of this practice. The guide is divided into three sections: Guide for Owner/
Occupant Inquiry, Guide to Site Visit, and Guide to Government Records/
Historical Sources Inquiry.

5.2.1 To assist the user, its employee or agent, or the preparerin prepating
areport, the guide repeats each of the questions set out in the transaction
screen questionnaire in both the guide for owner/occupant inquiry and the
guide to site visit, The questions regarding government records/historical
sources inquiry are also repeated in the guide to that section,

5.2.2 The guide also describes the procedures to be followed to determine
if reliance upon the information in a prior transaction screen is appropriate
under this practice.

5.2.3 A user, his employee or agent, or preparer conducting the transaction
screen process should not use the transaction screen questionnaire without
reference to or without familiarity with the guide based on prior use of the
guide.

5.3 The user may either conduct the transaction screen process, or delegate
it to an employee or agent or may contract with a third party to prepare
the questionnaire on behalf of the user. No matter who prepares the
questionnaire, the user remains responsible for the decision to conduct
limited environmental due diligence and the impact of that decision on risk
management,

5.4 The preparer conducting the fransaction screen process should use
good faith efforts in determining answers to the questions set forth in the
transaction screen questionnaire. The user should take time and care to
check whatever records are in the user’s possession and forward relevant
information or specialized knowledge to the preparer.

5.5 Knowledge—All answers should be given to the best of the owner’s or
occupant’s knowledge. The most knowledgeable person available should be
chosen to answer the questions,

5.5.1 While the person conducting the transaction screen has an obligation to
ask the questions in the transaction screen questionnaire, others may have no
obligation to answer them.

5.5.2 The transaction screen questionnaire and the transaction screen guide
sometimes include the phrase “to the best of your knowledge.” This phrase
does not impose a constructive knowledge standard. It is intended as an
assurance to the person being questioned that he or she is not obligated to
search out information he or she does not currently have in order to answer
the particular question.

5.6 Conclusions Regarding Affirmative or Unknawn Answers—Once a
transaction screen questionnaire has been completed, it shall be presented

to the user. Subject to 5.6 through 5.7, an affirmative, unknown, or no
response is presumed to be a potential environmental concern. If any of the
questions set forth in the transaction screen questionnaire are answered in

the affirmative, the preparer must document the reason for the afirmative
answer. If any of the questions are not answered or the answer is unknown,
the user should document such nonresponse or answer of unknown and
evaluate it in light of the other information obtained in the transaction screen
process, including, in particular, the site visit and the government records/
historical sources inquiry. If the user decides no further inquiry is warranted
aftter receiving no response, an answer of unknown, or an affirmative answer,
the user must document the reasons for any such conclusion.

5.6.1 Upon cbtaining an affirmative answer, an answer of unknown or no
response, the user should first refer to the guide. The guide may provide
sufficient explanation to allow a user to conclude that no further inquiry is
appropriate with respect to the particular question.

5.6.2 If the guide to a particular question does not, in itself, permit a user
to conclude that no further inquity is appropriate, then the user should
consider other information obtained from the transaction screen process
relating to this question. For example, while on the site performing a site
visit, a person may find a storage tank on the property and therefore answer
Question 10 of the transaction screen questionnaire in the affirmative.
However, dusing or subsequent to the owner/occupant inquiry, the owner
may establish that substances now or historically contained in the tank (for
example, water) are not likely to cause contamination,

5.6.3 If either the guide to the question or other information obtained during
the transaction screen process does not permit a user to conclude no further
inquiry is appropriate with respect to such question, then the user must
determine, in the exercise of the user’s reasonable business judgment, based
upon the totality of unresolved affirmative answers or answers of unknown
received during the transaction screen process, whether further inquiry may be
limited to those specific issues identified as of concern.

5.7 Presumption—A presumption exists that further inquiry is necessary if an
affirmative answer is given to a question or because the answer was unknown
or no response was given. In rebutting this presumption, the user should
evaluate information obtained from each component of the transaction
screen process and consider whether sufficient information has been obtained
to conclude that no further inquiry is necessary. The user must determine,

in the exercise of the user’s reasonable business judgment, the scope of such
further inquiry.

5.8 Further Inquiry—Upon completing the transaction screen questionnaire,
if the user concludes that further inquiry or action is needed (for example,
consult with an environmental consultant, contractor, governmental
authority, or perform additional governmental and/or historical records
review), the user should proceed with such inquiry. {Note that if the user
determines to proceed with a Phase | Enviroriment Site Assessment, the
user may apply the current Practice E 1527 or alternatively the provisions of
EPA’s regulation “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries,” 40
C.E.R, Part 312.)

5.9 Signature—The user and the preparer of the transaction screen
questionnaire must complete and sign the questionnaire as provided at the
end of the questionnaire,
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7b, Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that fill dirt
has been brought onto the property that is of an unknown origin?

8a, Are there currently any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property in
connection with waste treatment or waste disposal? .

8b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there
have been previously, any pits, ponds, or lagaons located on the property in
connection with waste treatment or waste disposal?

9a, Is there currently any stained soil on the proberty?

9b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there
has been previously, any stained soil on the property?

10a, Are there currently any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or
underground) located on the property?

10b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that there
have been previously, any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or
underground) located on the property?

11a. Are there currently any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating a
fill pipe protruding from the ground on the property or adjacent to any
structure located on the property?

11b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that
there have been previously, any vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating
a fill pipe protruding from the ground on the property or adjacent to any
structure located on the property?

12a. Is there currently evidence of leaks, spills or staining by substances other
than water, or foul odors, associated with any flooring, drains, walls, ceilings,
or exposed grounds on the property?

12b. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that
there have been previously any leaks, spills, or staining by substances other
than water, or foul odors, associated with any flooring drains, walls, ceilings
or exposed grounds on the praperiy?

13a. If the properiy is served by a private well or non-public water system,
is there evidence or do you have prior knowledge that contaminants have
been identified in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable to the
water system?

13b. If the property is served by a private well or non-public water system, is
there evidence or do you have prior knowledge that the well has been
designated as contaminated by any government environmental/health agency?

14. Daes the owner or accupant of the property have any knowledge of
environmental liens or governmental notification relating to past or recurrent
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or any facility
located on the property?

15a. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the past
existence of hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to the
praperty or any facility located on the property?

15b. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the current
existence of hazardous substances or petroleum products with respect to the
property or any facility located on the propertyt

15¢. Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the past
existence of environmental vioations with respect to the property or any facility
located on the property?

15d. Has the owner or occupant of the praperty been informed of the current

existence of environmental violations with respect to the praperty or any facility
located on the propery?

Copyright @ 2006 ASTM INTERNATIONAL, West Conshohocken, PA
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16. Does the owner or occupant of the property have any knowledge of any
environmental site assessment of the property of facility that indicated the

presence of hazardous substances or petraleum products on, or contamination
of, the property or recommended further assessment of the propertyt Yes Unk Yes No Unk
17. Does the awner or occupant of the property know of any past, threatened,

or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings concerning a release or
threatened release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products

involving the property by any owner or occupant of the property? Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk
18a, Does the property discharge waste-water (not including sanitary waste or
storm water) onto or adjacent to the property and/or into a storm water system? Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes @

18b. Does the property discharge waste water (not including sanitary waste
or storm water) onto or adjacent to the property and/or into a sanitary

sewer system? Yes @ Unk Yes No Unk Yes @

19. Did you observe evidence or do you have any prior knowledge that any
hazardous substances or petroleum products, unidentified waste materials,

tires, automotive or industtial batteries, or any other waste materials have -
been dumped above grade, buried and/or burned on the propertyt Yes Unk Yes No Unk Yes \No,

20. Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic equipment for which
there are any records indicating the presence of PCBst Yes Unk Yes No Unk

Government Records/Historical Sources Inquiry
(See guide, Section 10)

21. Do any of the following federal, state, or tribal government record systems list the
property or any property within the search distance noted below (where available):
Approximate Minimum Search Distance,
miles (kilometres) :
Federal NPL site list 1.0 (1.6) Yes No

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0(1.6) Yes No
Pederal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities list 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
Federal RCRA generators list property and adjoining properties Yes No
Federal institutional control/engineering control registries property only

Federal ERNS list property only Yes No
State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation:

State-and tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0 (1.6) Yes No
State-and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
State-and tribal-landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
State-and tribal-leaking storage tank lists 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property and adjoining properties Yes No
State and tribal institutional controllengineering control registries praperty only Yes No
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 (0.8) Yes No
State and tribal Brownfield sites 0.5 (0.8) Yes No

22. Based upon a review of fire insurance maps (10.2.3) or local street directories (10.2.3),

all as specified in the guide, are any buildings or other improvements on the property or

on an adjoining property identified as having been used for an industrial use or uses likely

to lead to contamination of the property? Yes No Unavailable

Result:

’
The OWWﬁonw:re provided by:
Name /TK)
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Title C; 7Lv M[I ndgev

VA J/
Firm Cl‘ 71}1 o '/[_ Z {’IX /Ii)/ﬂ]La n
Address 6‘0 J 5 7 7%

Lexington , NE ££F50
V4 7

Phone number \? O{f? b 32 q"'z S L//

e 726 /20

Role(s) at the site MWMMMM%
(CRA)

Number of years at the site

Relationship to user (for example, principal, employee, agent,

consultant) (RA’ diveclor

The Occupant questionnaire answers were provided by:

Date

Relationship to site

Relationship to user (for example, principal, employee, agent,

consultant)

The Government Records and Historical Sources Inquiry questionnaire

was completed by:
Name

Title

Firm

Address

Phone number

Date

Relationship to site
Relationship to user (for example, principal, employee, agent,
consultant)

Name User’s relationship to the site (for example, owner, prospective
purchaser, lender, etc.)

Title If the preparer (s) is different from the user, complete the following:
Name of User

Firm User’s address

Address

Phone number

User’s phone number

Copies of the completed questionnaires have been filed at:

Date

Role(s) at the site

Number of years at the site

Copies of the completed questionnaires have been mailed or
delivered to:

Relationship to user (for example, principal, employee, agent,

consultant)

The Site Visit questionnaire was completed by:
Name ‘\f\ﬁ-\h ‘C;x‘-pen’\h 4}

TitleSQ Ervironmental Techn

. .

Firm

Address | { \\ ( Ph"_h ﬂ, ﬁ\‘\'}f’r)b\e
Ney y NE 153847

Phone number 3 b8 - CQ 3 i’7.. 5%3
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Preparer represents that to the best of the preparer’s knowledge the above
statements and facts are true and correct and to the best of the preparer’s

actual knowledge no material facts have been suppressed or misstated.

Signature
Date

Signature
Date

Signature
Date

It is the user’s responsibility to draw conclusions regarding

affirmative or unknown answers,
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